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The AmericasBarometer is a regular comparative survey of democratic values and 
behaviours that covers countries in North, Central and South America, as well as a 
significant number of countries in the Caribbean (the 2025-26 study will cover 20 
countries). The project is led by the LAPOP Lab at Vanderbilt University’s Center for Global 
Democracy (CGD). The Canadian and U.S. surveys were conducted by the Environics 
Institute for Survey Research, in partnership with CGD’s LAPOP Lab at Vanderbilt University 
and with the support of the Max Bell Foundation.
The U.S. survey was conducted online with 1,600 Americans (18 years of age and older) 
between October 3 and 16, 2025. The results are weighted by region, age, gender, 
education and ethnicity so as to be fully representative of the American population.



Q2Y.  In what year were you born? (AGE)

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

253 53 54 47 99 108 143
16% 15% 15% 17% 17% 14% 17%
435 106 89 77 163 210 223

27% 29% 25% 27% 27% 27% 27%
372 64 101 63 143 196 176

23% 18% 28% 22% 24% 25% 21%
B B

540 141 112 95 192 261 279
34% 39% 32% 34% 32% 34% 34%

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

18 - 29

30 - 44

45 - 59

60+



CIUDADANO1T. Are you a United States’ citizen or permanent resident of the United States?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Yes



RESIDE1T.  Do you currently live in the United States?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Yes



PROV1T. What state of the United States do you live in?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

15 - - - 15 6 9
1% 3% 1% 1%

2 2 - - - 2 1
0% 1% 0% 0%
53 53 - - - 23 29

3% 14% 3% 4%
12 - - - 12 3 8

1% 2% 0% 1%
160 160 - - - 84 75

10% 44% 11% 9%
23 23 - - - 14 9

1% 6% 2% 1%
14 - - 14 - 8 6

1% 5% 1% 1%
2 - - - 2 1 2

0% 0% 0% 0%
2 - - - 2 1 1

0% 0% 0% 0%
137 - - - 137 67 70
9% 23% 9% 9%
45 - - - 45 23 21

3% 7% 3% 3%
10 10 - - - 7 4

1% 3% 1% 0%
7 7 - - - 4 3

0% 2% 0% 0%

California

Colorado

Connecticut

Delaware

District of Columbia

Florida

Georgia

Hawaii

Idaho

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Alabama

Alaska

Arizona

Arkansas



73 - 73 - - 39 34
5% 20% 5% 4%
39 - 39 - - 17 22

2% 11% 2% 3%
13 - 13 - - 3 10

1% 4% 0% 1%
8 - 8 - - 4 4

0% 2% 0% 0%
17 - - - 17 6 11

1% 3% 1% 1%
23 - - - 23 8 15

1% 4% 1% 2%
3 - - 3 - 3 -

0% 1% 0%
19 - - - 19 8 11

1% 3% 1% 1%
22 - - 22 - 8 14

1% 8% 1% 2%
45 - 45 - - 25 20

3% 13% 3% 2%
19 - 19 - - 7 12

1% 5% 1% 1%
13 - - - 13 3 10

1% 2% 0% 1%
27 - 27 - - 8 19

2% 8% 1% 2%
4 4 - - - 3 1

0% 1% 0% 0%

Michigan

Minnesota

Mississippi

Missouri

Montana

Illinois

Indiana

Iowa

Kansas

Kentucky

Louisiana

Maine

Maryland

Massachusetts



7 - 7 - - 3 4
0% 2% 0% 0%
20 20 - - - 10 10

1% 5% 1% 1%
2 - - 2 - 2 -

0% 1% 0%
51 - - 51 - 24 27

3% 18% 3% 3%
16 16 - - - 5 11

1% 4% 1% 1%
109 - - 109 - 65 44
7% 39% 8% 5%

G
56 - - - 56 26 31

4% 9% 3% 4%
5 - 5 - - 2 3

0% 1% 0% 0%
78 - 78 - - 35 43

5% 22% 5% 5%
15 - - - 15 5 10

1% 3% 1% 1%
16 16 - - - 10 6

1% 4% 1% 1%
74 - - 74 - 39 36

5% 26% 5% 4%
4 - - 4 - 2 2

0% 2% 0% 0%
20 - - - 20 9 11

1% 3% 1% 1%
South Carolina

New Mexico

New York

North Carolina

North Dakota

Ohio

Oklahoma

Oregon

Pennsylvania

Rhode Island

Nebraska

Nevada

New Hampshire

New Jersey



10 - 10 - - 7 3
1% 3% 1% 0%
31 - - - 31 11 19

2% 5% 1% 2%
154 - - - 154 63 90

10% 26% 8% 11%
14 14 - - - 8 5

1% 4% 1% 1%
3 - - 3 - 1 2

0% 1% 0% 0%
31 - - - 31 20 11

2% 5% 3% 1%
35 35 - - - 19 15

2% 10% 2% 2%
5 - - - 5 3 2

0% 1% 0% 0%
32 - 32 - - 15 17

2% 9% 2% 2%
4 4 - - - 2 2

0% 1% 0% 0%
364 364 - - - 191 170

23% 100% 25% 21%
356 - 356 - - 166 190

22% 100% 21% 23%
282 - - 282 - 153 130

18% 100% 20% 16%
598 - - - 598 265 332

37% 100% 34% 40%
F

Wisconsin

Wyoming

WEST

MIDWEST

NORTHEAST

SOUTH

South Dakota

Tennessee

Texas

Utah

Vermont

Virginia

Washington

West Virginia



USQ1TC. What is your gender?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

775 191 166 153 265 775 -
48% 52% 47% 54% 44% 100%

E E
821 170 190 130 332 - 821

51% 47% 53% 46% 56% 100%
BD

4 3 - - 1 - -
0% 1% 0%

Woman

Non-binary

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Man



QA4N. In your opinion, what is the most serious problem faced by the country?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

564 139 114 106 206 255 309
35% 38% 32% 37% 34% 33% 38%
132 28 27 25 52 76 56
8% 8% 8% 9% 9% 10% 7%
45 9 6 8 22 25 20

3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2%
364 82 99 58 125 199 164

23% 22% 28% 21% 21% 26% 20%
E G

119 32 24 24 40 47 72
7% 9% 7% 9% 7% 6% 9%

F
230 53 52 34 91 116 114

14% 14% 15% 12% 15% 15% 14%
57 8 18 11 20 18 38

4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 5%
B F

88 14 16 16 42 38 49
6% 4% 4% 6% 7% 5% 6%

B

Corruption

Lack of food, food insecurity, 
malnutrition

Other issues

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Economic issues

Security issues

Basic services issues

Political issues

Unemployment, lack of 
employment



SOCT1.  How would you describe the country's economic situation?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

130 34 20 28 47 85 44
8% 9% 6% 10% 8% 11% 5%

G
312 70 52 57 133 203 108

19% 19% 14% 20% 22% 26% 13%
C G

446 96 112 79 160 209 237
28% 26% 31% 28% 27% 27% 29%
489 118 124 77 171 201 289

31% 32% 35% 27% 29% 26% 35%
F

223 46 49 41 88 78 144
14% 13% 14% 15% 15% 10% 18%

F
441 104 72 86 180 287 152

28% 29% 20% 30% 30% 37% 19%
C C C G

712 164 173 118 258 279 433
45% 45% 48% 42% 43% 36% 53%

F

Very bad

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Very good

Good

Neither good nor bad (fair)

Bad



IT1.  Speaking of the people from around where you live, would you say that people in your community are very trustworthy, somewhat trustworthy, not very trustworthy or untrustworthy?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

327 78 68 56 125 187 139
20% 21% 19% 20% 21% 24% 17%

G
965 220 230 171 344 469 493

60% 60% 65% 60% 58% 61% 60%
E

245 54 46 42 103 98 146
15% 15% 13% 15% 17% 13% 18%

F
63 12 11 14 26 20 43

4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5%
F

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Very trustworthy

Somewhat trustworthy

Not very trustworthy

Untrustworthy



L1BN.  According to the meaning that the terms 'Liberal' and 'Conservative' have for you, and thinking of your own political leanings, where would you place yourself on this scale?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

326 84 74 52 115 139 184
20% 23% 21% 18% 19% 18% 22%

F
812 178 183 157 294 381 431

51% 49% 52% 56% 49% 49% 52%
462 102 98 73 189 255 206

29% 28% 28% 26% 32% 33% 25%
G

5.82 5.65 5.76 5.79 5.97 6.05 5.60
G

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Liberal (1-3)

Middle (4-7)

Conservative (8-10)

MEAN



DVAL251. Which of these two statements comes closest to your own opinion?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

1027 236 243 179 369 514 512
64% 65% 68% 63% 62% 66% 62%
565 127 113 103 223 256 307

35% 35% 32% 36% 37% 33% 37%
8 1 - 1 6 5 2

0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%

I consider equality to be more 
important, that is, nobody is 
Decline to answer

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

I consider personal freedom to be 
more important, that is, everyone 



29%

VIC1EXT.  Have you been a victim of any type of crime in the past 12 months?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

264 67 55 50 93 144 119
17% 18% 15% 18% 16% 19% 15%

G
1334 297 301 233 503 631 700
83% 82% 85% 82% 84% 81% 85%

2 - - - 2 - 2
0% 0% 0%

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Yes

No

Decline to answer



AOJ11.  Speaking of the neighbourhood where you live and thinking of the possibility of being assaulted or robbed, do you feel very safe, somewhat safe, somewhat unsafe or very unsafe?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

670 153 158 119 241 352 316
42% 42% 44% 42% 40% 45% 38%

G
745 172 149 140 285 346 397

47% 47% 42% 49% 48% 45% 48%
138 31 38 15 54 52 86
9% 9% 11% 5% 9% 7% 10%

D D F
47 8 12 9 18 25 22

3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%

Very safe

Somewhat safe

Somewhat unsafe

Very unsafe

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



CHM251B. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 800 193 196 147 263 396 401
Unweighted 'N' 806 171 198 142 295 398 406

431 106 98 88 139 198 231
54% 55% 50% 60% 53% 50% 57%
369 87 98 59 125 198 171

46% 45% 50% 40% 47% 50% 43%

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

A political system that guarantees 
income and basic services
A political system that guarantees 
fair elections



CHM252B. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 800 170 160 135 335 378 420
Unweighted 'N' 794 154 157 133 350 370 422

465 105 80 78 202 195 268
58% 62% 50% 58% 60% 52% 64%

C F
334 66 80 57 131 182 152

42% 38% 50% 42% 39% 48% 36%
E G

1 - - - 1 1 -
0% 0% 0%

A political system that guarantees 
income and basic services

A political system that guarantees 
freedom of expression

Decline to answer

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



SEM251. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 776 159 193 123 301 365 407
Unweighted 'N' 796 153 198 118 327 365 427

382 85 90 58 149 172 208
49% 53% 46% 47% 50% 47% 51%
393 74 103 65 151 194 198

51% 47% 53% 53% 50% 53% 49%
1 - 1 - - - 1

0% 0% 0%

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

A political system that guarantees 
a low level of crime
A political system that guarantees 
fair elections
Decline to answer



SEM252. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 824 205 162 160 297 410 414
Unweighted 'N' 804 172 157 157 318 403 401

430 119 75 74 161 198 232
52% 58% 46% 47% 54% 48% 56%

CD F
389 85 87 84 133 209 180

47% 42% 54% 53% 45% 51% 44%
B G

4 - - 1 3 2 2
0% 1% 1% 1% 0%

A political system that guarantees 
a low level of crime

A political system that guarantees 
freedom of expression

Decline to answer

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



COUNTFAIR1. Would you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in the United States: Votes are counted correctly and fairly.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

658 176 142 117 224 358 298
41% 48% 40% 41% 37% 46% 36%

CE G
813 154 187 149 323 374 437

51% 42% 53% 53% 54% 48% 53%
B B B

129 34 27 17 51 43 86
8% 9% 7% 6% 9% 6% 10%

F

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Always

Sometimes

Never



CSES6N. Having a strong leader in the government, even if the leader bends the rules to get things done. Would you say that is [good/very bad] form of government for our country?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

233 58 42 33 100 147 83
15% 16% 12% 12% 17% 19% 10%

C G
358 99 64 74 121 203 156

22% 27% 18% 26% 20% 26% 19%
CE C G

411 74 99 75 162 159 250
26% 20% 28% 27% 27% 21% 30%

B B F
335 86 83 48 119 141 194

21% 24% 23% 17% 20% 18% 24%
F

263 47 68 52 96 125 138
16% 13% 19% 19% 16% 16% 17%

B
591 157 106 107 221 350 238

37% 43% 30% 38% 37% 45% 29%
C C C G

598 132 151 100 214 266 333
37% 36% 42% 36% 36% 34% 41%

F

Very Good

Good

Neither Good nor Bad

Bad

Very Bad

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



B1.  To what extent do you think the courts in the United States guarantee a fair trial?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

179 43 29 37 71 109 68
11% 12% 8% 13% 12% 14% 8%

G
290 86 73 44 88 165 125

18% 24% 21% 15% 15% 21% 15%
DE E G

407 93 85 75 153 209 197
25% 26% 24% 27% 26% 27% 24%
309 69 61 60 119 122 186

19% 19% 17% 21% 20% 16% 23%
F

191 31 55 31 74 79 111
12% 9% 15% 11% 12% 10% 14%

B
110 19 34 13 43 48 61
7% 5% 10% 5% 7% 6% 7%

BD
115 23 18 23 50 43 72
7% 6% 5% 8% 8% 6% 9%

C F
470 129 102 81 158 274 194

29% 35% 29% 29% 27% 35% 24%
E G

906 193 201 165 346 410 495
57% 53% 57% 59% 58% 53% 60%

F
224 42 53 36 93 90 133

14% 12% 15% 13% 16% 12% 16%
F

BOTTOM 2 BOX

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



4.48 4.70 4.39 4.52 4.39 4.73 4.25
CE G

MEAN



B2.  To what extent do you respect the political institutions of the United States?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

195 43 37 31 84 110 84
12% 12% 10% 11% 14% 14% 10%

G
261 72 50 45 94 147 113

16% 20% 14% 16% 16% 19% 14%
G

322 84 48 56 134 162 159
20% 23% 13% 20% 22% 21% 19%

C C C
324 65 89 68 102 130 194

20% 18% 25% 24% 17% 17% 24%
BE E F

175 39 43 28 65 74 100
11% 11% 12% 10% 11% 10% 12%
143 26 46 18 52 72 71
9% 7% 13% 6% 9% 9% 9%

BD
179 35 43 36 66 80 100

11% 10% 12% 13% 11% 10% 12%
456 115 87 76 178 257 197

29% 32% 24% 27% 30% 33% 24%
G

822 188 180 153 301 366 454
51% 52% 50% 54% 50% 47% 55%

F
322 61 89 54 118 152 171

20% 17% 25% 19% 20% 20% 21%
B

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3



4.27 4.44 3.98 4.24 4.35 4.42 4.12
C C G

MEAN



B3.  To what extent do you think that citizens’ basic rights are well protected by the political system of the United States?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

188 45 41 29 73 119 67
12% 12% 12% 10% 12% 15% 8%

G
255 72 41 47 96 148 107

16% 20% 12% 17% 16% 19% 13%
C G

331 72 68 65 126 175 155
21% 20% 19% 23% 21% 23% 19%
298 65 81 43 109 123 175

19% 18% 23% 15% 18% 16% 21%
D F

198 47 49 40 62 79 119
12% 13% 14% 14% 10% 10% 15%

F
143 26 38 26 53 61 82
9% 7% 11% 9% 9% 8% 10%
187 37 38 32 80 70 116

12% 10% 11% 11% 13% 9% 14%
F

443 117 82 76 168 267 174
28% 32% 23% 27% 28% 34% 21%

C G
827 184 198 149 297 377 450

52% 50% 56% 53% 50% 49% 55%
F

330 63 76 58 132 131 198
21% 17% 21% 21% 22% 17% 24%

F

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

7 - A lot



4.23 4.39 4.09 4.20 4.22 4.54 3.93
C G

MEAN



B4.  To what extent do you feel proud of living under the political system of the United States?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

296 65 63 52 117 176 118
18% 18% 18% 18% 20% 23% 14%

G
322 93 56 48 126 177 143

20% 26% 16% 17% 21% 23% 17%
CD C G

258 53 47 53 106 132 126
16% 14% 13% 19% 18% 17% 15%
277 67 71 46 93 107 170

17% 18% 20% 16% 16% 14% 21%
F

139 28 37 23 50 62 77
9% 8% 10% 8% 8% 8% 9%
116 22 28 25 41 49 67
7% 6% 8% 9% 7% 6% 8%
192 36 54 37 66 71 120

12% 10% 15% 13% 11% 9% 15%
F

618 158 118 99 242 354 262
39% 43% 33% 35% 41% 46% 32%

C C G
674 147 156 122 249 301 372

42% 41% 44% 43% 42% 39% 45%
F

308 59 82 61 106 120 187
19% 16% 23% 22% 18% 15% 23%

B F

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2



4.53 4.69 4.26 4.43 4.63 4.83 4.24
C C G

MEAN



B6.  To what extent do you think that one should support the political system of the United States?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

335 84 69 55 127 189 145
21% 23% 19% 19% 21% 24% 18%

G
307 75 58 52 122 161 145

19% 21% 16% 18% 20% 21% 18%
327 65 77 61 123 168 159

20% 18% 22% 22% 21% 22% 19%
307 80 67 46 114 131 177

19% 22% 19% 16% 19% 17% 22%
F

130 28 27 36 39 57 74
8% 8% 8% 13% 6% 7% 9%

BCE
97 16 28 16 36 37 59

6% 4% 8% 6% 6% 5% 7%
96 16 29 15 36 33 63

6% 4% 8% 5% 6% 4% 8%
B F

1 - - - 1 1 -
0% 0% 0%
641 159 127 106 249 350 290

40% 44% 36% 38% 42% 45% 35%
C G

765 173 172 144 276 355 409
48% 48% 48% 51% 46% 46% 50%
193 31 57 32 73 69 123

12% 9% 16% 11% 12% 9% 15%
B F

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

7 - A lot

6



4.83 4.99 4.65 4.76 4.88 5.07 4.61
C G

MEAN



B13.  To what extent do you trust U.S. Congress?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

131 29 25 21 57 78 52
8% 8% 7% 7% 9% 10% 6%

G
231 67 37 37 90 132 97

14% 18% 10% 13% 15% 17% 12%
C C G

276 67 58 53 99 119 157
17% 18% 16% 19% 16% 15% 19%
283 54 59 58 112 121 162

18% 15% 17% 21% 19% 16% 20%
F

186 42 52 21 70 95 91
12% 11% 15% 8% 12% 12% 11%

D
215 43 61 34 77 98 117

13% 12% 17% 12% 13% 13% 14%
277 62 64 58 93 131 145

17% 17% 18% 21% 16% 17% 18%
363 96 62 58 147 210 149

23% 26% 17% 20% 25% 27% 18%
C C G

745 162 169 132 281 335 410
47% 45% 48% 47% 47% 43% 50%

F
492 105 125 93 170 229 262

31% 29% 35% 33% 28% 30% 32%
E

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2



3.80 3.93 3.55 3.73 3.91 3.91 3.69
C C G

MEAN



B18.  To what extent do you trust the police?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

267 65 54 48 101 166 100
17% 18% 15% 17% 17% 21% 12%

G
392 96 94 58 144 197 193

24% 26% 26% 20% 24% 25% 24%
327 80 70 59 118 158 170

20% 22% 20% 21% 20% 20% 21%
264 56 56 52 99 105 158

16% 16% 16% 19% 17% 14% 19%
F

139 35 32 29 43 67 72
9% 9% 9% 10% 7% 9% 9%
94 17 26 14 37 34 59

6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 4% 7%
F

115 14 23 22 57 47 68
7% 4% 7% 8% 9% 6% 8%

B
1 1 - - - - 1

0% 0% 0%
659 161 148 106 245 363 294

41% 44% 42% 37% 41% 47% 36%
G

730 171 158 141 260 330 399
46% 47% 44% 50% 43% 43% 49%

F
210 31 50 36 93 82 127

13% 8% 14% 13% 16% 11% 15%
B B F

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

7 - A lot

6



4.78 4.98 4.74 4.69 4.71 5.00 4.57
DE G

MEAN



B21.  To what extent do you trust political parties?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

120 31 23 20 45 80 39
7% 8% 7% 7% 8% 10% 5%

G
151 34 24 30 62 79 71
9% 9% 7% 11% 10% 10% 9%
241 59 42 40 99 127 114

15% 16% 12% 14% 17% 16% 14%
328 81 68 54 125 132 195

20% 22% 19% 19% 21% 17% 24%
F

217 49 57 35 76 90 127
14% 14% 16% 12% 13% 12% 15%

F
240 53 67 41 79 117 123

15% 15% 19% 15% 13% 15% 15%
E

303 56 73 62 112 150 152
19% 15% 21% 22% 19% 19% 18%
271 65 48 51 107 159 110

17% 18% 13% 18% 18% 20% 13%
G

786 190 168 129 299 349 436
49% 52% 47% 46% 50% 45% 53%

F
543 109 140 103 191 267 275

34% 30% 39% 36% 32% 34% 33%
BE

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2



3.56 3.72 3.30 3.50 3.65 3.68 3.45
C C G

MEAN



B21A.  To what extent do you trust the President?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

277 74 43 38 122 160 115
17% 20% 12% 13% 20% 21% 14%

CD CD G
221 55 43 37 86 134 87

14% 15% 12% 13% 14% 17% 11%
G

179 39 44 36 61 82 96
11% 11% 12% 13% 10% 11% 12%
154 32 36 31 54 66 88

10% 9% 10% 11% 9% 9% 11%
100 24 19 16 41 47 52
6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6%
92 13 31 18 30 36 56

6% 3% 9% 6% 5% 5% 7%
BE

578 127 140 106 204 250 327
36% 35% 39% 38% 34% 32% 40%

F
498 129 86 75 208 294 202

31% 36% 24% 27% 35% 38% 25%
CD CD G

433 95 99 84 156 195 236
27% 26% 28% 30% 26% 25% 29%
669 139 171 124 235 286 383

42% 38% 48% 44% 39% 37% 47%
BE F

3.65 3.84 3.32 3.48 3.80 3.95 3.36
C C G

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

7 - A lot

6



B31.  To what extent do you trust the Supreme Court?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

213 44 42 38 88 138 74
13% 12% 12% 14% 15% 18% 9%

G
269 84 58 51 76 155 113

17% 23% 16% 18% 13% 20% 14%
CE G

256 55 52 37 113 116 139
16% 15% 15% 13% 19% 15% 17%

D
224 38 51 47 88 89 135

14% 11% 14% 17% 15% 11% 16%
B F

178 37 53 22 66 80 98
11% 10% 15% 8% 11% 10% 12%

D
198 54 45 31 68 77 121

12% 15% 13% 11% 11% 10% 15%
F

263 51 56 57 100 120 142
16% 14% 16% 20% 17% 15% 17%
482 129 100 89 164 293 187

30% 35% 28% 32% 27% 38% 23%
E G

658 130 155 106 266 285 372
41% 36% 44% 37% 45% 37% 45%

B F
460 105 101 87 168 197 263

29% 29% 28% 31% 28% 25% 32%
F

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all



4.04 4.16 3.95 4.00 4.05 4.32 3.78
G

MEAN



B32.  To what extent do you trust the local or municipal government?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

166 37 36 25 68 96 69
10% 10% 10% 9% 11% 12% 8%

G
284 76 66 52 90 156 127

18% 21% 19% 19% 15% 20% 15%
G

376 90 80 62 145 192 184
24% 25% 22% 22% 24% 25% 22%
328 71 78 63 115 142 186

20% 19% 22% 22% 19% 18% 23%
F

201 42 52 32 75 87 114
13% 12% 15% 11% 13% 11% 14%
132 30 25 22 54 63 68
8% 8% 7% 8% 9% 8% 8%
113 18 19 26 50 39 74
7% 5% 5% 9% 8% 5% 9%

B B F
450 113 102 78 158 253 196

28% 31% 29% 28% 26% 33% 24%
G

905 203 210 157 336 421 483
57% 56% 59% 55% 56% 54% 59%
245 48 44 48 104 102 142

15% 13% 12% 17% 17% 13% 17%
C F

4.40 4.54 4.45 4.31 4.33 4.60 4.21
G

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

7 - A lot

6

5



B37.  To what extent do you trust the mass media?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

99 26 15 19 39 63 35
6% 7% 4% 7% 7% 8% 4%

G
177 44 29 36 67 96 80

11% 12% 8% 13% 11% 12% 10%
248 59 59 37 91 134 114

15% 16% 17% 13% 15% 17% 14%
306 61 84 49 112 119 186

19% 17% 24% 17% 19% 15% 23%
B F

217 49 46 36 86 95 122
14% 13% 13% 13% 14% 12% 15%
212 53 54 40 64 100 111

13% 15% 15% 14% 11% 13% 13%
341 71 69 64 137 166 175

21% 19% 19% 23% 23% 21% 21%
275 70 43 55 107 159 114

17% 19% 12% 20% 18% 21% 14%
C C C G

772 170 189 123 290 349 422
48% 47% 53% 43% 49% 45% 51%

D F
553 124 123 104 201 267 285

35% 34% 35% 37% 34% 34% 35%
3.52 3.60 3.44 3.50 3.53 3.64 3.40

G

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

GENDER
===============

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

REGION
===============================



B47A.  To what extent do you trust elections in this country?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

250 67 55 45 83 153 96
16% 18% 15% 16% 14% 20% 12%

G
338 93 68 65 112 188 150

21% 26% 19% 23% 19% 24% 18%
E G

313 68 69 58 118 148 165
20% 19% 20% 21% 20% 19% 20%
274 51 63 40 120 117 156

17% 14% 18% 14% 20% 15% 19%
BD

182 36 53 29 63 74 108
11% 10% 15% 10% 10% 10% 13%

F
115 18 25 20 53 49 65
7% 5% 7% 7% 9% 6% 8%

B
127 30 23 25 49 45 82
8% 8% 6% 9% 8% 6% 10%

F
588 160 123 110 196 341 245

37% 44% 34% 39% 33% 44% 30%
CE G

769 156 186 127 301 340 429
48% 43% 52% 45% 50% 44% 52%

B B F
243 48 47 46 102 95 147

15% 13% 13% 16% 17% 12% 18%
F

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

7 - A lot

6

5

4



4.59 4.80 4.56 4.63 4.46 4.87 4.32
E G

MEAN



B43.  To what extent are you proud of being American?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

669 171 129 108 261 370 298
42% 47% 36% 38% 44% 48% 36%

CD C G
270 55 68 66 81 138 131

17% 15% 19% 23% 14% 18% 16%
E BE

222 54 47 28 92 87 135
14% 15% 13% 10% 15% 11% 16%

D F
163 37 35 26 65 57 106

10% 10% 10% 9% 11% 7% 13%
F

93 17 25 16 36 35 59
6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 4% 7%

F
88 15 34 16 23 45 43

5% 4% 9% 6% 4% 6% 5%
BE

81 12 17 18 34 32 47
5% 3% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6%
14 4 1 4 5 11 4

1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0%
939 226 197 173 343 507 429

59% 62% 55% 61% 57% 65% 52%
G

478 108 106 71 193 179 299
30% 30% 30% 25% 32% 23% 36%

D F

MIDDLE 3 BOX

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

I don´t consider myself American

TOP 2 BOX

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



168 27 51 34 57 78 90
11% 7% 14% 12% 9% 10% 11%

BE
5.42 5.65 5.20 5.37 5.44 5.63 5.23

C G

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B40CAN. To what extent do you trust people whose political views are different from yours?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

165 35 31 36 63 89 75
10% 10% 9% 13% 11% 12% 9%
266 67 55 47 97 138 127

17% 18% 16% 17% 16% 18% 15%
408 95 88 72 153 209 199

25% 26% 25% 25% 26% 27% 24%
376 95 85 68 128 162 213

23% 26% 24% 24% 21% 21% 26%
F

175 32 43 30 70 79 97
11% 9% 12% 11% 12% 10% 12%
105 22 31 11 41 46 58
7% 6% 9% 4% 7% 6% 7%

D
104 19 22 19 45 52 52
6% 5% 6% 7% 8% 7% 6%

1 - - - 1 1 -
0% 0% 0%
432 102 87 83 160 227 202

27% 28% 24% 29% 27% 29% 25%
G

959 221 216 170 351 450 509
60% 61% 61% 60% 59% 58% 62%
209 41 53 30 86 98 110

13% 11% 15% 10% 14% 13% 13%
4.46 4.56 4.35 4.59 4.42 4.55 4.38

G

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

7 - A lot

6

5

4



M1. Speaking in general of the current administration, how would you rate the job performance of President Donald Trump?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

311 73 56 40 141 198 111
19% 20% 16% 14% 24% 26% 13%

CD G
327 86 65 63 112 187 139

20% 24% 18% 22% 19% 24% 17%
G

239 46 50 39 104 85 154
15% 13% 14% 14% 17% 11% 19%

F
181 31 55 38 58 77 105

11% 9% 15% 13% 10% 10% 13%
BE

542 127 130 102 183 228 313
34% 35% 37% 36% 31% 29% 38%

F
637 159 121 104 253 385 249

40% 44% 34% 37% 42% 50% 30%
C C G

724 158 185 140 241 305 418
45% 44% 52% 49% 40% 39% 51%

BE E F

GENDER
===============

Very good

Good

Neither good nor bad (fair)

Bad

Very bad

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD

REGION
===============================



POP101. Do you agree or disagree with: It is necessary for the progress of this country that our presidents limit the voice and vote of opposition parties.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

131 24 21 25 61 78 52
8% 7% 6% 9% 10% 10% 6%

C G
132 33 29 24 46 77 55
8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 10% 7%

G
170 43 34 32 61 87 82

11% 12% 9% 11% 10% 11% 10%
232 53 44 38 97 91 139

14% 15% 12% 13% 16% 12% 17%
F

144 36 31 27 51 65 78
9% 10% 9% 9% 9% 8% 9%
170 34 42 28 66 80 90

11% 9% 12% 10% 11% 10% 11%
623 141 156 111 215 296 326

39% 39% 44% 39% 36% 38% 40%
E

262 57 50 49 107 155 106
16% 16% 14% 17% 18% 20% 13%

G
545 131 108 96 210 244 299

34% 36% 30% 34% 35% 31% 36%
F

792 175 198 138 281 376 415
50% 48% 56% 49% 47% 49% 51%

E

BOTTOM 2 BOX

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



3.05 3.05 2.80 3.08 3.18 3.18 2.92
C G

MEAN



ING4.  Do you agree or disagree with: Democracy may have problems, but it is better than any other form of government.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

516 115 122 84 196 297 218
32% 32% 34% 30% 33% 38% 27%

G
327 75 66 61 125 171 155

20% 21% 18% 22% 21% 22% 19%
279 69 66 56 88 132 147

17% 19% 19% 20% 15% 17% 18%
254 58 56 38 102 96 156

16% 16% 16% 13% 17% 12% 19%
F

111 22 28 18 43 38 74
7% 6% 8% 6% 7% 5% 9%

F
34 6 4 7 16 17 16

2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2%
80 18 14 19 28 25 55

5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 3% 7%
F

843 189 188 145 321 468 373
53% 52% 53% 51% 54% 60% 45%

G
644 149 150 111 233 266 377

40% 41% 42% 39% 39% 34% 46%
F

114 25 18 27 44 41 71
7% 7% 5% 9% 7% 5% 9%

C F

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5

4

3



5.29 5.30 5.37 5.20 5.28 5.57 5.02
G

MEAN



EFF1.  Do you agree or disagree with: Those who govern this country are interested in what people like you think.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

157 37 28 23 69 96 60
10% 10% 8% 8% 11% 12% 7%

G
164 43 34 32 55 92 71

10% 12% 9% 11% 9% 12% 9%
260 56 51 52 101 126 133

16% 15% 14% 18% 17% 16% 16%
292 73 66 42 110 129 163

18% 20% 19% 15% 18% 17% 20%
207 53 49 34 71 102 105

13% 14% 14% 12% 12% 13% 13%
193 36 62 26 70 94 99

12% 10% 17% 9% 12% 12% 12%
BDE

327 66 66 74 121 136 190
20% 18% 19% 26% 20% 18% 23%

BC F
321 80 61 56 124 188 131

20% 22% 17% 20% 21% 24% 16%
G

759 182 167 127 283 357 401
47% 50% 47% 45% 47% 46% 49%
521 101 128 100 192 230 290

33% 28% 36% 35% 32% 30% 35%
B F

3.68 3.81 3.53 3.57 3.73 3.87 3.49
G

MEAN

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

7 - Strongly Agree



ROS4. Do you agree or disagree with: The United States government should implement strong policies to reduce income inequality between the rich and the poor.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

379 96 73 66 144 186 191
24% 26% 21% 23% 24% 24% 23%
259 64 60 51 84 123 136

16% 18% 17% 18% 14% 16% 17%
324 67 62 60 136 159 163

20% 18% 17% 21% 23% 21% 20%
294 61 70 46 117 125 170

18% 17% 20% 16% 20% 16% 21%
F

139 28 39 28 44 65 74
9% 8% 11% 10% 7% 8% 9%
81 15 25 13 28 44 37

5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 6% 4%
124 33 27 18 45 73 51
8% 9% 8% 6% 8% 9% 6%

G
638 160 133 117 228 309 327

40% 44% 37% 41% 38% 40% 40%
758 156 171 134 297 349 407

47% 43% 48% 47% 50% 45% 50%
204 48 52 31 73 117 88

13% 13% 15% 11% 12% 15% 11%
G

MEAN 4.82 4.90 4.65 4.89 4.84 4.77 4.86

1 - Strongly Disagree

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5

4

3

2



LDEM1. Do you agree or disagree with: Governments should be able to censor media outlets that are too critical of them.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

170 39 20 39 71 109 59
11% 11% 6% 14% 12% 14% 7%

C C C G
212 50 36 43 82 100 110

13% 14% 10% 15% 14% 13% 13%
327 63 81 49 134 124 201

20% 17% 23% 17% 22% 16% 25%
F

182 44 40 28 69 89 92
11% 12% 11% 10% 12% 12% 11%
710 167 179 123 241 351 358

44% 46% 50% 44% 40% 45% 44%
E

381 89 56 82 153 210 170
24% 25% 16% 29% 26% 27% 21%

C C C G
892 211 219 151 310 441 450

56% 58% 62% 54% 52% 57% 55%
E

3.66 3.69 3.90 3.54 3.55 3.61 3.71
DE

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree



LDEM2. Do you agree or disagree with: The country would be better off if there was only one political party.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

172 28 30 25 88 97 73
11% 8% 8% 9% 15% 13% 9%

BCD G
233 60 45 44 84 125 108

15% 16% 13% 16% 14% 16% 13%
343 74 64 59 147 122 220

21% 20% 18% 21% 25% 16% 27%
C F

250 57 65 43 85 110 139
16% 16% 18% 15% 14% 14% 17%
602 145 153 112 193 321 281

38% 40% 43% 40% 32% 41% 34%
E E G

405 88 75 70 173 222 181
25% 24% 21% 25% 29% 29% 22%

C G
852 202 217 154 279 431 420

53% 56% 61% 55% 47% 56% 51%
E E E

3.55 3.64 3.75 3.60 3.35 3.56 3.54
E E E

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree



LDEM3. Do you agree or disagree with: If citizens are misinformed and easily deceived, they should not have the right to vote

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

199 54 33 38 74 129 69
12% 15% 9% 14% 12% 17% 8%

C G
220 46 45 48 80 111 108

14% 13% 13% 17% 13% 14% 13%
376 79 64 74 159 139 237

24% 22% 18% 26% 27% 18% 29%
C C F

273 68 70 37 97 128 143
17% 19% 20% 13% 16% 17% 17%

D
531 117 144 85 186 268 263

33% 32% 40% 30% 31% 35% 32%
BDE

420 100 78 86 155 240 178
26% 27% 22% 31% 26% 31% 22%

C G
804 185 213 122 284 396 407

50% 51% 60% 43% 47% 51% 50%
BDE

3.45 3.41 3.69 3.29 3.40 3.38 3.52
BDE

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Strongly agree



LDEM4. Do you agree or disagree with: Election results should be respected regardless of which candidate or party wins.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

823 191 191 137 303 435 387
51% 53% 54% 48% 51% 56% 47%

G
440 101 96 89 154 204 233

28% 28% 27% 32% 26% 26% 28%
238 49 48 42 99 97 140

15% 13% 13% 15% 16% 13% 17%
F

55 12 10 10 24 25 30
3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4%
43 9 12 4 18 12 31

3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4%
F

1 1 - - - 1 -
0% 0% 0%

1263 292 286 226 458 639 620
79% 80% 80% 80% 77% 82% 75%

G
98 21 21 14 42 37 61

6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 5% 7%
F

1.78 1.75 1.75 1.78 1.83 1.67 1.89
F

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



LDEM5. Do you agree or disagree with: Presidents should be able to ignore judges' decisions if they consider them unfair.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

148 31 26 29 63 80 69
9% 8% 7% 10% 11% 10% 8%
230 53 48 46 83 133 96

14% 15% 14% 16% 14% 17% 12%
G

286 68 47 42 129 125 160
18% 19% 13% 15% 22% 16% 19%

CD
244 56 55 49 85 119 123

15% 15% 15% 17% 14% 15% 15%
692 156 180 117 238 318 373

43% 43% 51% 42% 40% 41% 45%
DE

379 84 74 74 146 213 165
24% 23% 21% 26% 24% 27% 20%

G
935 212 234 166 323 437 496

58% 58% 66% 59% 54% 56% 60%
E

3.69 3.70 3.88 3.64 3.59 3.60 3.77
DE F

MEAN

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX



LDEM6. Do you agree or disagree with: If Congress makes the work of a president difficult, Congress should be ignored by the president.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

144 34 20 30 60 87 56
9% 9% 6% 11% 10% 11% 7%

C C G
228 49 47 44 87 118 110

14% 13% 13% 16% 15% 15% 13%
315 69 67 51 128 135 177

20% 19% 19% 18% 21% 17% 22%
F

256 75 52 44 84 137 118
16% 21% 15% 16% 14% 18% 14%

E
658 136 170 113 239 297 359

41% 37% 48% 40% 40% 38% 44%
BE F

372 83 67 74 148 205 166
23% 23% 19% 26% 25% 26% 20%

C C G
913 211 222 157 323 435 477

57% 58% 62% 56% 54% 56% 58%
E

3.66 3.63 3.86 3.59 3.59 3.57 3.75
BDE F

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX



LDEM7. Do you agree or disagree with: Presidents should be able to bend the law to solve urgent problems.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

168 39 31 32 67 97 71
11% 11% 9% 11% 11% 12% 9%

G
317 81 57 58 120 177 139

20% 22% 16% 21% 20% 23% 17%
G

311 69 70 50 123 130 181
19% 19% 20% 18% 21% 17% 22%

F
244 74 52 40 78 119 124

15% 20% 15% 14% 13% 15% 15%
E

560 102 145 102 210 252 307
35% 28% 41% 36% 35% 33% 37%

B B B
485 120 89 90 187 274 210

30% 33% 25% 32% 31% 35% 26%
C C G

804 175 197 142 289 371 430
50% 48% 55% 50% 48% 48% 52%

E
3.44 3.33 3.63 3.44 3.41 3.33 3.56

BE F

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree



GOVR1. Generally speaking, would you say you favor:

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

429 95 109 73 151 252 178
27% 26% 31% 26% 25% 33% 22%

G
620 157 109 122 231 324 293

39% 43% 31% 43% 39% 42% 36%
C C C G

551 111 137 87 215 199 350
34% 31% 39% 31% 36% 26% 43%

B F

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

A smaller government with fewer 
services

A larger government with more 
services

Neither in particular



GOVR2. These days, what kind of impact do you think governments have on most people's lives?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

491 126 91 78 197 293 195
31% 35% 25% 28% 33% 38% 24%

C C G
840 186 200 150 304 377 461

52% 51% 56% 53% 51% 49% 56%
F

269 52 66 54 97 104 165
17% 14% 18% 19% 16% 13% 20%

F
1 - - - 1 1 -

0% 0% 0%

A positive impact

A negative impact

Don't have much impact

Decline to answer

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



GOVTAX1. Which one of these views is closer to your own?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

914 228 186 148 352 461 450
57% 63% 52% 52% 59% 60% 55%

CD
686 136 170 135 246 313 371

43% 37% 48% 48% 41% 40% 45%
B B

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Taxes are mostly a positive thing

Taxes are mostly a negative thing



VALCAN1. Do you agree or disagree with the following: The father of the family must be the master in his own house.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

314 85 50 54 125 202 112
20% 23% 14% 19% 21% 26% 14%

C C G
474 100 106 83 184 270 203

30% 27% 30% 30% 31% 35% 25%
G

357 85 79 60 133 166 190
22% 23% 22% 21% 22% 21% 23%
455 94 121 85 155 136 317

28% 26% 34% 30% 26% 18% 39%
BE F

788 185 156 137 309 472 315
49% 51% 44% 49% 52% 61% 38%

C G
812 179 200 145 289 303 506

51% 49% 56% 51% 48% 39% 62%
E F

2.60 2.51 2.76 2.63 2.53 2.31 2.87
BE F

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



VALCAN2. Do you agree or disagree with the following: Violence is a part of life. It's no big deal.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

136 36 21 25 54 93 43
9% 10% 6% 9% 9% 12% 5%

G
197 39 35 46 77 113 85

12% 11% 10% 16% 13% 15% 10%
C G

338 80 84 54 121 173 164
21% 22% 23% 19% 20% 22% 20%
928 208 216 158 346 396 530

58% 57% 61% 56% 58% 51% 65%
F

334 75 56 71 131 206 128
21% 21% 16% 25% 22% 27% 16%

C C G
1266 288 300 212 467 569 693
79% 79% 84% 75% 78% 73% 84%

DE F
3.29 3.27 3.39 3.22 3.27 3.12 3.44

D F

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



VALCAN3. Do you agree or disagree with the following: Generally speaking, I feel that I don't really have any goals in life.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

157 44 20 30 62 94 63
10% 12% 6% 11% 10% 12% 8%

C C C G
278 50 61 53 114 114 164

17% 14% 17% 19% 19% 15% 20%
B F

469 125 115 66 163 237 231
29% 34% 32% 23% 27% 31% 28%

DE D
696 144 160 134 259 330 364

44% 40% 45% 47% 43% 43% 44%
435 94 82 83 176 208 227

27% 26% 23% 29% 29% 27% 28%
C

1165 269 274 200 422 567 594
73% 74% 77% 71% 71% 73% 72%

E
MEAN 3.07 3.02 3.16 3.07 3.03 3.04 3.09

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



VALCAN4. Do you agree or disagree with the following: I would be happy if someone in my family married someone of a different race.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

603 157 132 93 222 256 346
38% 43% 37% 33% 37% 33% 42%

D F
596 134 131 107 223 315 281

37% 37% 37% 38% 37% 41% 34%
G

239 42 51 50 97 130 107
15% 11% 14% 18% 16% 17% 13%

B B
161 31 41 33 56 74 86

10% 9% 11% 12% 9% 10% 10%
1 - 1 - - - 1

0% 0% 0%
1199 291 263 199 445 571 627
75% 80% 74% 71% 74% 74% 76%

D
400 73 92 83 153 204 193

25% 20% 26% 29% 26% 26% 23%
B

1.97 1.85 2.00 2.08 1.98 2.03 1.92
B G

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Strongly agree



VALCAN5. Do you agree or disagree with the following: New technologies are causing more problems than they are solving.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

290 58 54 56 122 144 146
18% 16% 15% 20% 20% 19% 18%

C
616 132 155 106 223 271 344

38% 36% 43% 38% 37% 35% 42%
F

484 123 103 78 181 246 236
30% 34% 29% 28% 30% 32% 29%
210 51 45 43 71 114 94

13% 14% 13% 15% 12% 15% 11%
906 190 208 162 346 414 490

57% 52% 58% 57% 58% 53% 60%
F

694 174 148 120 252 360 331
43% 48% 42% 43% 42% 47% 40%

G
MEAN 2.38 2.46 2.39 2.38 2.34 2.43 2.34

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



QCONF2. How much do you trust medical and health advice that the government of the United States gives?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

246 67 40 44 95 155 89
15% 18% 11% 16% 16% 20% 11%

C G
663 151 138 116 258 311 351

41% 42% 39% 41% 43% 40% 43%
435 103 111 84 138 198 236

27% 28% 31% 30% 23% 26% 29%
E

257 43 67 39 108 111 146
16% 12% 19% 14% 18% 14% 18%

B B
908 218 178 160 352 466 440

57% 60% 50% 57% 59% 60% 54%
C C G

692 145 178 123 245 309 382
43% 40% 50% 43% 41% 40% 46%

BE F
2.44 2.33 2.58 2.42 2.43 2.34 2.53

BDE F

Some

Not much

Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

A lot



CRG2.  In order to deliver on promises to the people, it is justifiable for politicians to act outside the law?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

385 77 71 75 162 207 178
24% 21% 20% 27% 27% 27% 22%

C G
1215 287 285 207 436 568 643
76% 79% 80% 73% 73% 73% 78%

E F

No, it is not justifiable

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Yes, it is justifiable



ENV2B. If nothing is done to reduce climate change in the future, how serious of a problem do you think it will be for the United States?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

714 172 153 133 257 331 381
45% 47% 43% 47% 43% 43% 46%
492 102 109 86 196 229 264

31% 28% 30% 31% 33% 30% 32%
234 53 53 42 86 108 124

15% 15% 15% 15% 14% 14% 15%
159 37 42 21 60 107 52

10% 10% 12% 7% 10% 14% 6%
G

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Very serious

Somewhat serious

Not so serious

Not serious at all



PN4.  In general, would you say that you are very satisfied, satisfied, dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with the way democracy works in the United States?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

210 59 31 40 79 125 84
13% 16% 9% 14% 13% 16% 10%

C C G
690 148 164 112 265 366 322

43% 41% 46% 40% 44% 47% 39%
G

532 115 122 95 200 217 313
33% 32% 34% 34% 33% 28% 38%

F
165 42 36 35 52 66 98

10% 11% 10% 12% 9% 9% 12%
F

3 - 2 - 1 - 3
0% 1% 0% 0%
900 207 196 152 345 491 406

56% 57% 55% 54% 58% 63% 49%
G

696 156 158 130 252 284 412
44% 43% 44% 46% 42% 37% 50%

F

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Decline to answer

NET: SATISFIED

NET: DISSATISFIED

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



D6.  How strongly do you approve or disapprove of same-sex couples having the right to marry?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

502 114 123 105 160 213 286
31% 31% 35% 37% 27% 28% 35%

E E F
100 30 19 13 38 49 51
6% 8% 5% 4% 6% 6% 6%
146 34 26 34 53 95 51
9% 9% 7% 12% 9% 12% 6%

G
107 28 23 20 36 52 55
7% 8% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7%
104 27 18 16 43 53 51
7% 7% 5% 6% 7% 7% 6%
170 36 41 27 65 76 94

11% 10% 12% 10% 11% 10% 11%
82 11 17 14 40 33 49

5% 3% 5% 5% 7% 4% 6%
B

68 20 22 6 20 41 28
4% 6% 6% 2% 3% 5% 3%

D D
60 18 13 8 20 30 29

4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4%
261 45 54 40 122 133 128

16% 12% 15% 14% 20% 17% 16%
BCD

748 178 168 151 251 357 388
47% 49% 47% 53% 42% 46% 47%

E

1 - Strongly disapprove

TOP 3 BOX

10 - Strongly approve

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



463 102 99 77 185 214 249
29% 28% 28% 27% 31% 28% 30%
389 84 89 54 162 204 184

24% 23% 25% 19% 27% 26% 22%
D

6.39 6.62 6.45 6.85 6.00 6.25 6.52
E E

MIDDLE 4 BOX

BOTTOM 3 BOX

MEAN



AOJ80CAN. Which of the following is more important:

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

554 125 132 93 204 261 292
35% 34% 37% 33% 34% 34% 36%
1045 239 224 189 393 513 529
65% 66% 63% 67% 66% 66% 64%

1 - - - 1 1 -
0% 0% 0%

Decline to answer

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Giving the police more power to 
detect and arrest criminals
Making sure the police respect the 
civil rights of American citizens



VALCAN6. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. I feel that I have a personal responsibility to help those worse off than me.
B. I have enough trouble taking care of myself without worrying about those worse off than me

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

316 71 64 52 129 161 154
20% 20% 18% 18% 22% 21% 19%
616 140 148 121 207 284 330

39% 39% 42% 43% 35% 37% 40%
E E

432 110 94 62 166 203 228
27% 30% 26% 22% 28% 26% 28%

D
236 42 50 48 96 127 109

15% 12% 14% 17% 16% 16% 13%
932 212 212 173 335 445 484

58% 58% 60% 61% 56% 57% 59%
668 152 144 109 263 330 337

42% 42% 40% 39% 44% 43% 41%

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Strongly prefer A

Somewhat prefer A

Somewhat prefer B

Strongly prefer B

NET: PREFER A

NET: PREFER B



DVAL253. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
When community groups & organizations are active in politics...
A. It weakens our democracy because they make it harder for political leaders to hear directly from the people.
B. It strengthens our democracy because they bring people's concerns to the attention of our political leaders.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

140 37 25 23 56 78 61
9% 10% 7% 8% 9% 10% 7%
268 55 66 45 102 122 146

17% 15% 19% 16% 17% 16% 18%
653 155 148 114 236 316 335

41% 42% 42% 40% 40% 41% 41%
539 117 117 101 203 258 279

34% 32% 33% 36% 34% 33% 34%
409 92 91 67 158 200 207

26% 25% 26% 24% 27% 26% 25%
1191 272 265 215 439 575 614
74% 75% 74% 76% 73% 74% 75%

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Strongly prefer A

Somewhat prefer A

Somewhat prefer B

Strongly prefer B

NET: PREFER A

NET: PREFER B



DVAL254. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. There's too much compromise in politics today. People need to realize there's usually only one right way to get things done.
B. There's not enough compromise in politics today. People need to realize there's usually more than one right way to get things done.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

157 34 28 27 67 86 71
10% 9% 8% 10% 11% 11% 9%
216 54 49 35 77 110 105

13% 15% 14% 13% 13% 14% 13%
573 126 132 98 216 265 305

36% 35% 37% 35% 36% 34% 37%
655 149 147 122 238 314 340

41% 41% 41% 43% 40% 41% 41%
372 88 77 63 144 196 176

23% 24% 22% 22% 24% 25% 21%
1228 275 279 220 454 579 645
77% 76% 78% 78% 76% 75% 79%

Strongly prefer A

Somewhat prefer A

Somewhat prefer B

Strongly prefer B

NET: PREFER A

NET: PREFER B

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



BILLECO1. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. Billionaires have a positive influence on the economy because they drive innovation and create new businesses.
B. Billionaires have a negative influence on the economy because they keep too much wealth for themselves instead of sharing it with the rest of us.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

257 66 44 43 103 157 98
16% 18% 12% 15% 17% 20% 12%

G
449 104 96 85 164 239 210

28% 29% 27% 30% 27% 31% 26%
G

416 97 93 70 156 169 246
26% 27% 26% 25% 26% 22% 30%

F
476 96 121 85 175 210 265

30% 26% 34% 30% 29% 27% 32%
F

2 - 2 - - - 2
0% 1% 0%
706 170 140 128 268 396 308

44% 47% 39% 45% 45% 51% 38%
G

892 193 214 154 330 379 511
56% 53% 60% 55% 55% 49% 62%

F

Somewhat prefer A

Somewhat prefer B

Strongly prefer B

Decline to answer

NET: PREFER A

NET: PREFER B

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Strongly prefer A



FUTCAN1. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. The United States' best years are behind us
B. The United States' best years are ahead of us.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

381 90 89 77 124 171 209
24% 25% 25% 27% 21% 22% 25%
459 90 110 76 184 198 260

29% 25% 31% 27% 31% 26% 32%
F

410 95 77 79 158 197 212
26% 26% 22% 28% 26% 25% 26%
349 88 79 50 131 209 139

22% 24% 22% 18% 22% 27% 17%
G

2 - - 1 1 - 2
0% 0% 0% 0%
840 180 199 153 308 369 469

52% 50% 56% 54% 51% 48% 57%
F

759 184 157 129 289 406 351
47% 50% 44% 46% 48% 52% 43%

G

Somewhat prefer A

Somewhat prefer B

Strongly prefer B

Decline to answer

NET: PREFER A

NET: PREFER B

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Strongly prefer A



EXC7NEW. Thinking of the politicians of the United States how many of them do you believe are involved in corruption?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

44 19 3 6 16 19 25
3% 5% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3%

C C
380 112 72 68 128 218 160

24% 31% 20% 24% 21% 28% 20%
CE G

442 84 100 71 188 188 254
28% 23% 28% 25% 31% 24% 31%

B F
585 116 155 105 209 271 312

37% 32% 43% 37% 35% 35% 38%
BE

149 34 26 33 57 80 70
9% 9% 7% 12% 9% 10% 9%

Less than half of them

Half of them

More than half of them

All

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

None



LIB2C.  Do you think that now in the country we have very little, enough or too much freedom to express political views without fear?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

649 138 148 107 257 270 377
41% 38% 41% 38% 43% 35% 46%

F
793 189 178 141 285 423 366

50% 52% 50% 50% 48% 55% 45%
G

159 37 30 35 56 81 78
10% 10% 9% 12% 9% 10% 9%

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Very little

Enough

Too much



QVB1. Are you registered to vote?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

1406 327 318 239 522 700 702
88% 90% 89% 85% 87% 90% 86%

D G
174 34 33 42 66 70 105

11% 9% 9% 15% 11% 9% 13%
BC F

19 2 5 1 10 5 14
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%

F

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Yes

No

Being processed



QVB2. Did you vote in the last presidential elections of 2024?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

1295 307 289 227 472 664 628
81% 84% 81% 80% 79% 86% 76%

E G
305 57 67 55 125 111 193

19% 16% 19% 20% 21% 14% 24%
B F

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Voted

Did not vote



QVB3N. Who did you vote for in the last presidential election of 2024?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1295 307 289 227 472 664 628
Unweighted 'N' 1361 288 305 233 535 680 677

5 - 2 1 2 1 4
0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%

8 3 1 2 3 4 4
1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
617 145 146 112 214 278 338

48% 47% 50% 49% 45% 42% 54%
F

615 150 131 101 233 358 256
47% 49% 45% 44% 49% 54% 41%

G
8 1 - - 7 4 4

1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
6 1 1 2 2 2 4

0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
36 7 8 10 11 17 18

3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3%
1 - - 1 - - 1

0% 0% 0%
Decline to answer

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

None (Blank ballot)

None (null ballot)

Kamala Harris, Democrat

Donald Trump, Republican

Chase Oliver, Libertarian

Jill Stein, Green Party

Other



QUSVB1011. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Republican, a Democrat, an Independent, or what?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

548 134 117 83 214 299 249
34% 37% 33% 29% 36% 39% 30%

G
559 117 126 112 204 240 317

35% 32% 35% 40% 34% 31% 39%
F

421 107 94 70 150 212 208
26% 29% 26% 25% 25% 27% 25%

72 7 19 17 29 25 47
5% 2% 5% 6% 5% 3% 6%

B B B F

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Republican

Democrat

Independent

Other



POL1.  How much interest do you have in politics?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

516 126 106 97 187 309 205
32% 35% 30% 34% 31% 40% 25%

G
658 146 150 114 248 302 354

41% 40% 42% 40% 41% 39% 43%
296 65 64 47 120 114 182

19% 18% 18% 17% 20% 15% 22%
F

130 27 36 24 43 50 80
8% 7% 10% 9% 7% 6% 10%

F

A lot

Some

Little

None

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



QUSVB20. If the next presidential elections were being held this week, what would you do?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

190 39 47 33 72 73 115
12% 11% 13% 12% 12% 9% 14%

F
643 150 141 126 226 285 357

40% 41% 40% 45% 38% 37% 43%
F

589 143 121 88 237 326 263
37% 39% 34% 31% 40% 42% 32%

D D G
49 11 15 8 16 25 24

3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3%
128 21 32 28 48 65 62
8% 6% 9% 10% 8% 8% 8%

1 - - 1 - - 1
0% 0% 0%

Would go to vote but would leave 
the ballot blank
Would vote for a candidate from a 
third party
Decline to answer

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Wouldn’t vote

Would vote for a candidate from 
the Democratic party

Would vote for a candidate from 
the Republican party



VB50.  Do you [agree/disagree] that in general, men are better political leaders than women?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

195 48 32 37 78 134 61
12% 13% 9% 13% 13% 17% 7%

G
392 91 72 66 164 218 173

25% 25% 20% 23% 27% 28% 21%
C G

597 136 153 102 205 293 303
37% 37% 43% 36% 34% 38% 37%

E
414 90 97 78 150 130 282

26% 25% 27% 27% 25% 17% 34%
F

2 - 2 - - - 2
0% 1% 0%
587 138 104 103 243 353 234

37% 38% 29% 36% 41% 45% 28%
C C G

1010 225 250 180 355 422 585
63% 62% 70% 64% 59% 55% 71%

BE F

Decline to answer

NET: AGREE

NET: DISAGREE

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree



VALCAN7. Thinking about how people can get ahead in life, which do you think matters more: how hard they work, or how rich their parents are?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

1254 287 282 211 475 613 639
78% 79% 79% 75% 79% 79% 78%
345 76 74 72 122 161 182

22% 21% 21% 25% 20% 21% 22%
1 - - - 1 1 -

0% 0% 0%

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

How hard they work matters more

How rich their parents are matters 
more
Decline to answer



VALCAN8.Do you agree or disagree with: Canada and the United States should someday unite into one country.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

199 48 30 44 76 117 82
12% 13% 8% 16% 13% 15% 10%

C C G
375 78 72 68 157 200 174

23% 21% 20% 24% 26% 26% 21%
C G

412 99 101 62 149 172 237
26% 27% 28% 22% 25% 22% 29%

F
614 138 152 108 216 286 328

38% 38% 43% 38% 36% 37% 40%
574 126 103 112 233 317 256

36% 35% 29% 40% 39% 41% 31%
C C G

1026 237 253 170 365 458 565
64% 65% 71% 60% 61% 59% 69%

DE F
2.90 2.90 3.05 2.83 2.84 2.81 2.99

DE F

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



VALCAN9.Do you agree or disagree with: Every women who wants an abortion should be able to have one.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

594 133 145 110 205 261 332
37% 37% 41% 39% 34% 34% 40%

F
504 124 91 97 192 242 260

32% 34% 26% 34% 32% 31% 32%
C C C

266 59 61 45 101 137 129
17% 16% 17% 16% 17% 18% 16%
237 48 59 31 99 136 100

15% 13% 16% 11% 17% 17% 12%
D G

1098 257 236 207 398 503 592
69% 71% 66% 73% 66% 65% 72%

F
502 107 120 76 200 272 229

31% 29% 34% 27% 34% 35% 28%
G

2.09 2.06 2.09 1.99 2.16 2.19 2.00
D G

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



VALCAN10.Do you agree or disagree with: It should be illegal for civilians in the United States to own handguns

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

275 67 56 61 91 140 135
17% 18% 16% 21% 15% 18% 16%

E
324 78 65 64 117 156 167

20% 21% 18% 23% 20% 20% 20%
441 105 91 86 159 183 256

28% 29% 26% 30% 27% 24% 31%
F

561 115 144 72 230 295 263
35% 31% 40% 25% 39% 38% 32%

BD BD G
599 144 121 125 208 296 302

37% 40% 34% 44% 35% 38% 37%
CE

1001 219 235 158 390 479 520
63% 60% 66% 56% 65% 62% 63%

D D
2.80 2.73 2.91 2.60 2.89 2.82 2.79

D D

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



VALCAN11.Do you agree or disagree with: The government should do much more to make sure racial minorities are treated fairly.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

642 152 134 115 241 295 345
40% 42% 38% 41% 40% 38% 42%
604 133 136 110 226 278 325

38% 37% 38% 39% 38% 36% 40%
235 46 63 42 83 131 103

15% 13% 18% 15% 14% 17% 13%
G

119 33 23 15 48 71 47
7% 9% 6% 5% 8% 9% 6%

G
1246 285 270 225 466 572 671
78% 78% 76% 80% 78% 74% 82%

F
354 79 86 58 132 202 151

22% 22% 24% 20% 22% 26% 18%
G

1.89 1.89 1.93 1.85 1.90 1.97 1.82
G

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



VALCAN12.Do you agree or disagree with: Big business generally try to strike a fair balance between profits and the public interes.

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

223 56 31 35 101 139 84
14% 15% 9% 12% 17% 18% 10%

C C G
602 136 135 111 220 283 317

38% 37% 38% 39% 37% 37% 39%
491 118 120 78 176 212 278

31% 32% 34% 28% 29% 27% 34%
F

284 54 70 58 101 141 142
18% 15% 20% 21% 17% 18% 17%
825 192 166 146 321 422 401

52% 53% 47% 52% 54% 54% 49%
C G

775 172 190 136 277 353 420
48% 47% 53% 48% 46% 46% 51%

E F
2.52 2.47 2.64 2.56 2.46 2.46 2.58

BE F

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



MIL10CAN. In your opinion, is the government of Canada very trustworthy, somewhat trustworthy, not very trustworthy, or not at all trustworthy, or do you not have an opinion?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

330 76 73 60 121 173 157
21% 21% 21% 21% 20% 22% 19%
626 145 143 119 219 330 292

39% 40% 40% 42% 37% 43% 36%
G

196 43 38 28 88 86 110
12% 12% 11% 10% 15% 11% 13%

D
101 23 25 18 35 69 32
6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 9% 4%

G
347 77 76 58 136 116 230

22% 21% 21% 21% 23% 15% 28%
F

956 221 216 179 340 504 449
60% 61% 61% 63% 57% 65% 55%

G
297 66 64 45 122 155 142

19% 18% 18% 16% 20% 20% 17%

Very trustworthy

Somewhat trustworthy

Not very trustworthy

Not at all trustworthy

Decline to answer

NET: TRUSTWORTHY

NET: NOT TRUSTWORTHY

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



QWF1. Do you or someone in your household receive regular assistance in the form of money, food, or products from the government, not including social security?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

444 112 79 84 169 199 245
28% 31% 22% 30% 28% 26% 30%

C C C
1156 251 277 198 429 576 576
72% 69% 78% 70% 72% 74% 70%

BDE

Yes

No

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



ED_USA. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

62 11 13 5 34 25 37
4% 3% 4% 2% 6% 3% 5%

D BD
491 94 111 98 188 207 283

31% 26% 31% 35% 31% 27% 34%
B B F

282 53 63 47 118 132 148
18% 15% 18% 17% 20% 17% 18%
184 47 42 27 67 81 103

11% 13% 12% 10% 11% 10% 12%
368 99 84 67 118 209 158

23% 27% 23% 24% 20% 27% 19%
E G

213 59 42 38 73 120 92
13% 16% 12% 14% 12% 16% 11%

G

Postgraduate degree (MA, MBA, 
MD, JD, PhD, etc.)

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Did not graduate from high school

High school graduate

Some college, but no degree (yet)

2-year college degree

4-year college degree



Q5B. How important is religion in your life?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

651 138 129 99 285 309 341
41% 38% 36% 35% 48% 40% 42%

BCD
453 93 100 86 174 211 241

28% 26% 28% 30% 29% 27% 29%
208 49 55 35 69 105 102

13% 14% 15% 12% 11% 14% 12%
288 83 72 63 70 150 138

18% 23% 20% 22% 12% 19% 17%
E E E

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important



OCUP4A.  How do you mainly spend your time?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

765 173 164 155 273 425 336
48% 48% 46% 55% 46% 55% 41%

CE G
42 14 9 5 14 20 22

3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3%
135 28 30 26 51 70 65
8% 8% 8% 9% 9% 9% 8%
31 3 8 5 14 9 22

2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%
B F

134 27 31 18 57 17 117
8% 7% 9% 7% 10% 2% 14%

F
441 109 104 64 164 211 230

28% 30% 29% 23% 27% 27% 28%
50 9 10 8 23 22 29

3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4%
2 - - - 2 2 -

0% 0% 0%

Working

Not working, but have a job

Actively looking for a job

A student

Taking care of the home

Retired, a pensioner or 
permanently disabled to work
Not working and not looking for a 
job
Decline to answer

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



Q10INCT. Which of the following ranges does the total monthly income of this household fit?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

291 64 60 39 129 122 170
18% 18% 17% 14% 22% 16% 21%

D F
429 86 99 77 166 164 264

27% 24% 28% 27% 28% 21% 32%
F

326 75 78 68 105 166 160
20% 21% 22% 24% 18% 21% 19%

E
262 62 61 38 101 157 105

16% 17% 17% 13% 17% 20% 13%
G

287 76 55 59 97 166 119
18% 21% 15% 21% 16% 21% 15%

G
4 - 2 2 - 1 3

0% 1% 1% 0% 0%

GENDER
===============

Between $0 and $1,800

Between $1,801 and $3,500

Between $3,501 and $5,000

Between $5,001 and $8,000

More than $8,000

Decline to answer

REGION
===============================



Q10D.  The salary that you receive and total household income:

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

517 136 105 91 185 323 192
32% 37% 30% 32% 31% 42% 23%

G
527 110 118 101 198 240 287

33% 30% 33% 36% 33% 31% 35%
377 85 93 57 141 147 229

24% 24% 26% 20% 24% 19% 28%
F

178 32 39 33 74 64 113
11% 9% 11% 12% 12% 8% 14%

F

Is good enough for you and you 
can save from it

Is just enough for you, so that you 
do not have major problems
Is not enough for you and you are 
stretched

Is not enough for you and you are 
having a hard time

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



FS2.  In the past three months, because of a lack of money or other resources, did your household ever run out of food?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

1296 304 289 229 475 656 636
81% 83% 81% 81% 79% 85% 77%

G
304 60 67 54 123 119 185

19% 17% 19% 19% 21% 15% 23%
F

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

No

Yes



Q11N. What is your marital status?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

456 84 101 88 183 222 232
28% 23% 28% 31% 31% 29% 28%

B B
729 181 158 123 267 416 311

46% 50% 45% 43% 45% 54% 38%
G

124 28 28 34 34 41 82
8% 8% 8% 12% 6% 5% 10%

E F
184 47 40 23 74 71 112

11% 13% 11% 8% 12% 9% 14%
F

23 6 5 5 7 5 18
1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%

F
80 17 22 10 31 19 62

5% 5% 6% 3% 5% 2% 8%
F

5 2 2 - 2 1 5
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%

Single

Married

Common law marriage (Living with 
an unmarried partner)

Divorced

Separated

Widowed

Civil union

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



QUS_Q12BN. How many children under the age of 18 live in this household?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

1051 221 246 185 399 505 544
66% 61% 69% 66% 67% 65% 66%

B
257 60 49 40 108 123 134

16% 17% 14% 14% 18% 16% 16%
222 61 47 41 73 125 95

14% 17% 13% 15% 12% 16% 12%
G

51 21 10 11 10 16 36
3% 6% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4%

E F
13 - 2 6 5 5 8

1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1%
6 1 3 - 2 2 4

0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
1 - - - 1 - 1

0% 0% 0%

0

1

2

3

4

5

9

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



QETID. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

1088 226 279 188 396 565 521
68% 62% 78% 67% 66% 73% 63%

BDE G
201 20 43 39 99 71 128

13% 5% 12% 14% 17% 9% 16%
B B B F

200 70 16 38 76 82 118
12% 19% 5% 13% 13% 11% 14%

CDE C C F
69 36 8 10 15 39 30

4% 10% 2% 4% 2% 5% 4%
CDE

14 1 7 - 6 3 11
1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1%

B F
28 11 3 7 7 14 13

2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%
C

White

Black or African American

Hispanic or Latino

Asian or Asian American

Native American

Mixed race

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============



GI0N.  About how often do you pay attention to the news, whether on TV, the radio, newspapers, or the internet?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

992 231 224 188 350 535 455
62% 63% 63% 67% 58% 69% 55%

E G
412 92 83 69 168 180 230

26% 25% 23% 24% 28% 23% 28%
F

105 20 27 14 44 35 70
7% 5% 8% 5% 7% 4% 9%

F
33 6 6 5 16 4 29

2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 4%
F

58 15 16 6 21 21 36
4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4%

A few times a week

A few times a month

A few times a year

Never

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Daily



HPIMM3.  Should the number of immigrants in United States be kept at its present level, increased or decreased?

 
     

 
   

TOTAL
-------

WEST
-------

MW
-------

NE
-------

SOUTH
-------

MALE
-------

FEMALE
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 364 356 282 598 775 821
Unweighted 'N' 1600 325 355 275 645 768 828

173 46 26 36 65 103 70
11% 13% 7% 13% 11% 13% 9%

C C G
242 58 50 40 93 132 109

15% 16% 14% 14% 16% 17% 13%
678 148 163 129 238 285 389

42% 41% 46% 46% 40% 37% 47%
F

218 50 50 37 82 103 115
14% 14% 14% 13% 14% 13% 14%
288 63 67 40 120 152 136

18% 17% 19% 14% 20% 20% 17%
D

1 - 1 1 - - 1
0% 0% 0% 0%
414 104 76 76 159 235 179

26% 29% 21% 27% 27% 30% 22%
G

507 112 116 77 201 255 251
32% 31% 33% 27% 34% 33% 31%

Decreased a little

Decreased a lot

Decline to answer

NET: INCREASE

NET: DECREASE

REGION
===============================

GENDER
===============

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Keep at its present level



Q2Y.  In what year were you born? (AGE)

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

253 253 - - - 8 159 70 15 110 67 42 34 72 115 66
16% 100% 13% 21% 13% 7% 15% 21% 16% 12% 22% 14% 14%

HI I JM OP
435 - 435 - - 22 176 166 70 200 81 75 77 93 202 140

27% 100% 36% 23% 30% 33% 28% 25% 29% 27% 29% 25% 30%
G G

372 - - 372 - 21 176 125 50 171 61 66 73 64 215 92
23% 100% 34% 23% 23% 23% 24% 19% 25% 26% 20% 26% 20%

K NP
540 - - - 540 10 262 190 78 240 117 79 103 96 280 164

34% 100% 17% 34% 34% 37% 33% 36% 30% 36% 30% 34% 35%
F F F

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

18 - 29

30 - 44

45 - 59

60+



CIUDADANO1T. Are you a United States’ citizen or permanent resident of the United States?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Yes



RESIDE1T.  Do you currently live in the United States?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Yes

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================



PROV1T. What state of the United States do you live in?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

15 - 4 6 5 - 10 3 2 8 4 2 1 1 10 5
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%

N
2 1 2 - - - - 2 1 1 - 2 - 2 - 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
53 11 5 7 29 - 24 19 9 24 7 6 16 10 24 18

3% 4% 1% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4%
C CD KL

12 2 5 - 4 - 8 4 - 7 2 2 - 1 6 5
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
160 18 53 32 57 6 56 71 27 60 35 28 37 44 72 44

10% 7% 12% 8% 11% 9% 7% 13% 13% 8% 11% 11% 13% 13% 9% 9%
B G G J O

23 10 5 2 6 - 12 9 1 9 6 5 4 4 12 7
1% 4% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%

CDE
14 3 6 2 3 - 8 3 3 6 2 4 2 1 11 2

1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
N

2 2 - - 1 - 2 1 - - - 2 1 2 1 -
0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%

2 - - 1 1 - 1 - 1 2 - 1 - - 0 2
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
137 27 34 28 48 4 63 54 16 59 27 32 19 22 63 52
9% 11% 8% 8% 9% 6% 8% 10% 7% 8% 8% 12% 6% 7% 8% 11%

M N

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Alabama

Alaska

Arizona

Arkansas

California

Colorado

Connecticut

Delaware

District of Columbia

Florida



45 10 17 7 10 6 20 12 7 21 4 10 9 11 16 18
3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 10% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4%

Georgia



10 - - 1 9 - 1 8 1 2 5 2 2 2 4 4
1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%

D GI J
7 - 3 1 3 - 4 1 2 4 1 1 1 - 4 2

0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
73 10 19 22 22 - 30 34 9 31 15 12 14 17 35 20

5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4%
39 3 11 10 15 - 21 15 3 18 7 10 4 9 18 12

2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3%
13 1 1 9 3 2 8 2 1 8 1 1 3 5 8 1

1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 4% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
BCE P

8 5 1 2 1 - 5 2 1 4 2 - 1 1 6 2
0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
17 3 2 8 4 2 10 5 1 12 4 2 1 2 13 2

1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1%
C M

23 2 8 8 6 2 18 3 1 16 4 3 1 4 13 6
1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1%

HI M
3 1 1 - 1 - 2 1 - 1 1 1 - - 1 2

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
19 3 6 3 8 - 7 9 3 8 4 1 6 6 9 4

1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1%
22 2 6 3 10 - 12 7 3 8 8 2 2 1 14 7

1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1%
45 9 11 12 13 2 21 18 4 19 6 9 10 12 26 7

3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2%
19 3 5 7 5 - 3 9 8 8 3 5 3 4 10 5

1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
G G

Idaho

Illinois

Indiana

Iowa

Kansas

Kentucky

Louisiana

Maine

Maryland

Massachusetts

Michigan

Minnesota

Hawaii



13 1 6 3 3 2 7 3 1 12 - 1 1 2 9 1
1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%

LM
27 4 11 6 6 2 13 8 4 13 6 3 2 6 15 6

2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
4 1 - 1 2 - - 4 - - 3 - 1 - 3 2

0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
7 - 5 2 - - 2 4 1 3 1 1 2 2 4 1

0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
20 2 7 1 9 - 10 9 - 12 2 3 3 4 9 6

1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
D D

2 - - 1 1 - - 2 - - - 2 - - 2 -
0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
51 7 14 13 17 - 22 22 7 16 13 8 14 12 29 11

3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 2%
16 - 2 1 12 - 13 3 - 11 3 - 2 1 15 -

1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2%
CD H N

109 21 32 24 32 5 52 34 19 48 26 14 21 26 55 28
7% 8% 7% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 9% 7% 8% 5% 7% 8% 7% 6%
56 4 18 16 18 4 28 18 6 28 13 7 9 14 27 16

4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 7% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3%
5 - 4 - 1 - 2 2 1 2 1 1 - - 4 1

0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
78 13 11 23 31 4 47 19 8 38 18 11 11 14 36 28

5% 5% 3% 6% 6% 7% 6% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6%
C C H

15 1 3 3 8 - 11 3 1 9 1 2 3 3 7 5
1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

New Hampshire

New Jersey

New Mexico

New York

North Carolina

North Dakota

Ohio

Oklahoma

Mississippi

Missouri

Montana

Nebraska

Nevada



16 - 8 3 5 3 11 2 1 8 6 2 1 2 11 4
1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%

H M
74 13 16 19 27 - 45 22 8 35 14 6 19 11 42 21

5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 2% 6% 4% 5% 4%
L

4 - 2 2 1 - 1 4 - 1 3 - 1 1 2 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
20 1 4 6 9 - 12 5 3 10 4 3 4 6 8 7

1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
10 2 3 3 2 2 5 2 1 2 7 1 - 1 2 7

1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 4% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1%
JL NO

31 10 6 9 6 6 13 8 3 14 6 4 7 6 13 12
2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 9% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%
154 31 36 35 52 7 78 48 21 68 25 29 31 26 87 41

10% 12% 8% 9% 10% 11% 10% 9% 10% 9% 8% 11% 11% 8% 11% 9%
14 3 4 5 2 3 6 3 2 6 3 3 3 3 8 3

1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
3 - 1 - 2 - 3 - - 2 1 - - - 1 2

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
31 3 13 7 8 2 15 7 7 16 7 3 4 10 11 11

2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2%
35 5 12 9 8 - 6 14 15 13 4 10 8 11 15 9

2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 7% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2%
G GH K

5 - 2 2 2 - 3 2 - 5 - - - 1 2 2
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
32 4 7 7 14 - 18 11 3 13 10 7 3 5 18 9

2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2%

Virginia

Washington

West Virginia

Wisconsin

Oregon

Pennsylvania

Rhode Island

South Carolina

South Dakota

Tennessee

Texas

Utah

Vermont



4 - 3 1 - - 3 1 - 2 1 1 - 1 1 2
0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
364 53 106 64 141 11 147 147 59 150 75 62 76 84 178 102

23% 21% 24% 17% 26% 17% 19% 27% 28% 21% 23% 24% 27% 26% 22% 22%
D D G G

356 54 89 101 112 13 174 126 42 159 78 61 55 74 183 98
22% 21% 20% 27% 21% 21% 23% 23% 20% 22% 24% 23% 19% 23% 23% 21%

CE
282 47 77 63 95 5 145 94 38 116 68 38 59 52 157 73

18% 19% 18% 17% 18% 7% 19% 17% 18% 16% 21% 14% 21% 16% 19% 16%
F F F L

598 99 163 143 192 34 306 185 73 295 105 101 97 115 294 189
37% 39% 37% 39% 36% 54% 40% 33% 34% 41% 32% 38% 34% 35% 36% 41%

HI H KM

Wyoming

WEST

MIDWEST

NORTHEAST

SOUTH



USQ1TC. What is your gender?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

775 108 210 196 261 25 339 290 120 286 166 157 166 139 381 255
48% 43% 48% 53% 48% 40% 44% 53% 56% 40% 51% 60% 58% 43% 47% 55%

B G G J JK J NO
821 143 223 176 279 37 432 260 92 434 160 105 119 184 431 206

51% 56% 51% 47% 52% 60% 56% 47% 43% 60% 49% 40% 42% 57% 53% 45%
D HI KLM L P P

4 2 2 - - - 2 1 1 1 1 - 2 2 1 1
0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Man

Woman

Non-binary



QA4N. In your opinion, what is the most serious problem faced by the country?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

564 82 165 154 164 27 261 211 66 262 121 93 87 83 315 166
35% 32% 38% 41% 30% 43% 34% 38% 31% 36% 37% 36% 30% 26% 39% 36%

E BE I N N
132 23 35 25 49 5 56 47 25 43 23 31 35 17 54 62
8% 9% 8% 7% 9% 7% 7% 9% 12% 6% 7% 12% 12% 5% 7% 13%

G J JK NO
45 10 15 8 13 2 25 13 5 23 14 5 3 11 24 10

3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2%
M M

364 40 58 71 195 2 158 143 61 121 85 67 91 104 179 81
23% 16% 13% 19% 36% 3% 20% 26% 28% 17% 26% 25% 32% 32% 22% 18%

BCD F FG FG J J J OP
119 39 47 26 8 7 75 26 12 74 26 11 9 23 63 32
7% 15% 11% 7% 1% 11% 10% 5% 5% 10% 8% 4% 3% 7% 8% 7%

DE DE E HI LM LM
230 39 65 52 74 9 122 72 27 119 36 40 35 65 102 63

14% 15% 15% 14% 14% 15% 16% 13% 13% 16% 11% 15% 12% 20% 13% 14%
K OP

57 13 20 10 14 4 34 15 5 35 8 4 8 7 28 22
4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 5%

KL N
88 7 31 26 24 7 44 24 13 45 14 11 18 15 47 26

6% 3% 7% 7% 5% 12% 6% 4% 6% 6% 4% 4% 6% 5% 6% 6%
B B

Economic issues

Security issues

Basic services issues

Political issues

Unemployment, lack of 
employment

Corruption

Lack of food, food insecurity, 
malnutrition

Other issues

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================



SOCT1.  How would you describe the country's economic situation?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

130 27 63 19 21 2 51 43 34 37 30 28 36 21 30 79
8% 11% 14% 5% 4% 3% 7% 8% 16% 5% 9% 10% 13% 7% 4% 17%

DE DE FGH J J J NO
312 50 95 63 103 2 141 121 48 114 73 59 65 36 120 156

19% 20% 22% 17% 19% 3% 18% 22% 23% 16% 23% 23% 22% 11% 15% 34%
F F F J J J NO

446 66 106 107 168 24 226 142 54 204 88 68 82 50 279 117
28% 26% 24% 29% 31% 38% 29% 26% 26% 28% 27% 26% 29% 15% 34% 25%

C NP N
489 83 109 125 173 17 250 166 57 243 92 79 76 132 282 75

31% 33% 25% 34% 32% 27% 32% 30% 27% 34% 28% 30% 26% 41% 35% 16%
C C M P P

223 27 63 59 75 17 106 79 21 123 44 28 28 87 102 35
14% 11% 14% 16% 14% 28% 14% 14% 10% 17% 13% 11% 10% 27% 13% 8%

I I LM OP P
441 78 158 82 124 4 192 164 82 151 103 87 101 57 150 235

28% 31% 36% 22% 23% 6% 25% 30% 38% 21% 32% 33% 35% 18% 18% 51%
D DE F F FGH J J J NO

712 110 171 183 248 34 355 246 77 366 135 107 104 219 383 110
45% 43% 39% 49% 46% 55% 46% 45% 36% 51% 41% 41% 36% 67% 47% 24%

C I I I KLM OP P

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Very good

Good

Neither good nor bad (fair)

Bad

Very bad



IT1.  Speaking of the people from around where you live, would you say that people in your community are very trustworthy, somewhat trustworthy, not very trustworthy or untrustworthy?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

327 49 110 61 107 10 134 115 68 111 78 59 77 59 124 144
20% 19% 25% 16% 20% 16% 17% 21% 32% 15% 24% 23% 27% 18% 15% 31%

D FGH J J J NO
965 141 238 220 366 28 468 348 120 432 202 167 163 210 494 261

60% 56% 55% 59% 68% 45% 61% 63% 56% 60% 62% 64% 57% 64% 61% 57%
BCD I P

245 57 68 66 54 11 146 67 20 135 39 30 40 40 163 41
15% 22% 16% 18% 10% 18% 19% 12% 10% 19% 12% 12% 14% 12% 20% 9%

CE E E HI KL NP
63 6 20 25 13 13 24 22 4 43 8 6 7 17 31 16

4% 2% 5% 7% 2% 21% 3% 4% 2% 6% 2% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3%
BE GHI KLM

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Very trustworthy

Somewhat trustworthy

Not very trustworthy

Untrustworthy



L1BN.  According to the meaning that the terms 'Liberal' and 'Conservative' have for you, and thinking of your own political leanings, where would you place yourself on this scale?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

326 72 93 64 96 3 131 128 62 141 64 57 64 326 - -
20% 28% 21% 17% 18% 5% 17% 23% 29% 20% 20% 22% 22% 100%

DE F FG FG
812 115 202 215 280 38 421 273 81 384 155 125 144 - 812 -

51% 46% 46% 58% 52% 61% 55% 49% 38% 53% 48% 48% 50% 100%
BC I I I

462 66 140 92 164 21 220 151 70 196 107 80 79 - - 462
29% 26% 32% 25% 30% 34% 28% 27% 33% 27% 33% 31% 28% 100%

D
5.82 5.35 5.96 5.77 5.97 6.58 5.95 5.63 5.61 5.83 5.98 5.76 5.66 1.86 5.55 9.08

B B H N NO
MEAN

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Liberal (1-3)

Middle (4-7)

Conservative (8-10)



DVAL251. Which of these two statements comes closest to your own opinion?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

1027 133 259 250 386 44 509 340 134 473 204 167 180 142 543 342
64% 52% 60% 67% 71% 70% 66% 62% 63% 66% 62% 64% 63% 44% 67% 74%

BC BC N NO
565 121 174 120 150 17 260 209 79 242 122 95 105 183 265 117

35% 48% 40% 32% 28% 27% 34% 38% 37% 34% 37% 36% 37% 56% 33% 25%
DE DE OP P

8 - 2 2 4 2 3 3 - 5 1 - 2 - 5 3
0% 0% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

I consider personal freedom to be 
more important, that is, everyone 
can live in freedom and develop 
I consider equality to be more 
important, that is, nobody is 
underprivileged and social class 
Decline to answer



VIC1EXT.  Have you been a victim of any type of crime in the past 12 months?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

264 59 114 49 43 16 131 76 41 138 53 42 31 40 109 116
17% 23% 26% 13% 8% 25% 17% 14% 19% 19% 16% 16% 11% 12% 13% 25%

DE DE E H M NO
1334 195 320 323 497 46 640 475 172 582 273 220 256 286 702 346
83% 77% 73% 87% 92% 75% 83% 86% 81% 81% 84% 84% 89% 88% 86% 75%

BC BCD I J P P
2 - 1 - 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 - - - 1 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Yes

No

Decline to answer



AOJ11.  Speaking of the neighbourhood where you live and thinking of the possibility of being assaulted or robbed, do you feel very safe, somewhat safe, somewhat unsafe or very unsafe?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

670 81 184 142 264 25 293 236 116 231 140 146 150 144 310 216
42% 32% 42% 38% 49% 41% 38% 43% 55% 32% 43% 56% 52% 44% 38% 47%

B BCD GH J JK JK O
745 115 199 186 246 19 385 260 82 374 154 97 120 124 416 205

47% 45% 46% 50% 46% 30% 50% 47% 38% 52% 47% 37% 42% 38% 51% 44%
FI I LM L NP

138 45 39 26 28 7 75 43 13 84 26 14 14 43 62 33
9% 18% 9% 7% 5% 11% 10% 8% 6% 12% 8% 5% 5% 13% 8% 7%

CDE E LM OP
47 13 14 17 3 11 20 14 2 31 7 6 3 14 24 8

3% 5% 3% 5% 0% 18% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2%
E E E GHI I I M P

Very safe

Somewhat safe

Somewhat unsafe

Very unsafe

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================



CHM251B. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 800 125 196 175 303 22 381 286 110 347 164 125 162 161 405 233
Unweighted 'N' 806 109 208 184 305 10 290 339 167 300 168 142 194 180 390 236

431 83 129 100 119 13 234 136 49 215 90 59 66 83 220 128
54% 67% 66% 57% 39% 59% 61% 47% 44% 62% 55% 47% 41% 51% 54% 55%

E E E HI LM M
369 42 67 76 184 9 147 151 62 132 74 66 96 78 185 105

46% 33% 34% 43% 61% 41% 39% 53% 56% 38% 45% 53% 59% 49% 46% 45%
BCD G G J JK

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

A political system that guarantees 
income and basic services

A political system that guarantees 
fair elections



CHM252B. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 800 128 239 196 237 40 392 265 103 374 162 137 125 165 407 229
Unweighted 'N' 794 108 250 196 240 20 300 317 157 323 168 159 143 177 387 230

465 88 154 119 104 21 237 148 59 212 97 83 71 96 239 130
58% 69% 64% 61% 44% 53% 60% 56% 57% 57% 60% 60% 57% 58% 59% 57%

E E E
334 40 86 76 133 19 154 117 44 161 65 54 54 68 167 98

42% 31% 36% 39% 56% 47% 39% 44% 43% 43% 40% 40% 43% 42% 41% 43%
BCD

1 - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - - - - 1
0% 1% 0% 0% 1%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

A political system that guarantees 
income and basic services

A political system that guarantees 
freedom of expression

Decline to answer



SEM251. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 776 125 207 188 255 22 373 265 116 354 158 139 124 149 409 217
Unweighted 'N' 796 108 224 199 265 11 285 326 174 312 170 160 153 168 398 230

382 83 99 107 94 10 203 115 55 183 75 64 60 55 209 118
49% 66% 48% 57% 37% 44% 54% 43% 48% 52% 47% 46% 48% 37% 51% 55%

CE E E H N N
393 43 108 81 161 13 170 150 61 170 83 75 64 94 200 99

51% 34% 52% 43% 63% 56% 46% 57% 52% 48% 53% 54% 52% 63% 49% 45%
B BCD G OP

1 - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - - - 1 -
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

A political system that guarantees 
a low level of crime

A political system that guarantees 
fair elections

Decline to answer



SEM252. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 824 128 228 183 285 40 400 286 98 366 168 123 163 176 403 245
Unweighted 'N' 804 109 234 181 280 19 305 330 150 311 166 141 184 189 379 236

430 69 123 93 145 18 217 157 38 201 95 56 75 74 200 157
52% 54% 54% 51% 51% 46% 54% 55% 39% 55% 57% 45% 46% 42% 50% 64%

I I NO
389 59 105 88 138 20 181 129 59 161 73 68 87 101 201 87

47% 46% 46% 48% 48% 49% 45% 45% 60% 44% 43% 55% 54% 58% 50% 35%
GH J P P

4 - - 2 2 2 1 - 1 4 - - - 1 2 1
0% 1% 1% 5% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

A political system that guarantees 
a low level of crime

A political system that guarantees 
freedom of expression

Decline to answer



COUNTFAIR1. Would you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in the United States: Votes are counted correctly and fairly.

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

658 91 177 126 264 15 270 250 124 247 146 117 148 177 304 178
41% 36% 41% 34% 49% 24% 35% 45% 58% 34% 45% 45% 51% 54% 37% 38%

BCD FG FGH J J J OP
813 133 218 212 250 37 425 264 86 403 152 128 126 115 440 257

51% 52% 50% 57% 46% 60% 55% 48% 40% 56% 47% 49% 44% 35% 54% 56%
E I HI I KM N N

129 29 40 34 25 10 78 37 4 71 28 17 14 33 69 27
8% 12% 9% 9% 5% 17% 10% 7% 2% 10% 8% 6% 5% 10% 8% 6%

E E E I HI I M P

Always

Sometimes

Never

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================



CSES6N. Having a strong leader in the government, even if the leader bends the rules to get things done. Would you say that is [good/very bad] form of government for our country?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

233 37 83 49 63 8 102 83 41 94 44 43 51 33 68 132
15% 15% 19% 13% 12% 12% 13% 15% 19% 13% 14% 16% 18% 10% 8% 28%

DE G NO
358 72 122 77 88 9 176 123 51 157 75 68 59 33 173 152

22% 28% 28% 21% 16% 14% 23% 22% 24% 22% 23% 26% 21% 10% 21% 33%
E DE N NO

411 75 102 106 127 21 229 128 33 210 91 45 62 50 254 107
26% 30% 23% 29% 24% 33% 30% 23% 15% 29% 28% 17% 21% 15% 31% 23%

I HI I LM L NP N
335 46 74 81 135 11 154 128 43 147 67 56 65 97 194 44

21% 18% 17% 22% 25% 17% 20% 23% 20% 20% 21% 21% 23% 30% 24% 10%
BC P P

263 23 55 59 126 15 113 90 45 112 49 51 50 112 124 27
16% 9% 13% 16% 23% 24% 15% 16% 21% 16% 15% 20% 17% 34% 15% 6%

B BCD G OP P
591 109 205 126 151 16 278 205 92 251 119 110 110 66 241 284

37% 43% 47% 34% 28% 26% 36% 37% 43% 35% 37% 42% 38% 20% 30% 61%
DE DE FG J N NO

598 69 128 140 261 25 266 218 89 259 116 107 115 209 318 72
37% 27% 30% 38% 48% 41% 34% 40% 42% 36% 36% 41% 40% 64% 39% 15%

BC BCD G OP P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Very Good

Good

Neither Good nor Bad

Bad

Very Bad

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD



B1.  To what extent do you think the courts in the United States guarantee a fair trial?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

179 27 64 38 50 4 76 60 40 69 31 35 44 32 46 102
11% 10% 15% 10% 9% 6% 10% 11% 19% 10% 9% 14% 16% 10% 6% 22%

E FGH JK O NO
290 39 82 60 109 9 111 122 48 110 70 52 57 40 130 120

18% 15% 19% 16% 20% 15% 14% 22% 23% 15% 22% 20% 20% 12% 16% 26%
G G J NO

407 69 94 96 148 7 200 147 53 185 98 63 61 67 238 102
25% 27% 21% 26% 27% 10% 26% 27% 25% 26% 30% 24% 21% 20% 29% 22%

C F F F M NP
309 48 84 68 109 8 168 103 30 155 50 49 55 69 180 59

19% 19% 19% 18% 20% 13% 22% 19% 14% 21% 15% 19% 19% 21% 22% 13%
I K P P

191 33 52 52 53 10 96 60 25 90 38 31 29 50 111 29
12% 13% 12% 14% 10% 16% 12% 11% 12% 12% 12% 12% 10% 15% 14% 6%

P P
110 28 21 25 35 4 65 31 10 49 19 22 21 37 49 24
7% 11% 5% 7% 7% 6% 8% 6% 5% 7% 6% 8% 7% 11% 6% 5%

CE I OP
115 9 38 33 34 20 57 30 8 64 20 10 20 31 58 26
7% 4% 9% 9% 6% 33% 7% 5% 4% 9% 6% 4% 7% 9% 7% 6%

B B GHI I L P
470 65 147 98 160 13 187 181 88 179 101 88 101 72 176 221

29% 26% 34% 26% 30% 21% 24% 33% 41% 25% 31% 33% 35% 22% 22% 48%
D G FGH J J NO

906 150 230 216 310 25 464 309 108 429 186 143 145 186 529 191
57% 59% 53% 58% 58% 40% 60% 56% 50% 60% 57% 54% 50% 57% 65% 41%

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================



FI M P NP
224 37 59 58 70 24 122 61 18 113 39 32 41 67 107 50

14% 15% 14% 16% 13% 39% 16% 11% 8% 16% 12% 12% 14% 21% 13% 11%
GHI HI OP

BOTTOM 2 BOX



4.48 4.43 4.56 4.35 4.54 3.33 4.33 4.65 4.94 4.32 4.60 4.64 4.62 4.08 4.31 5.06
F FG FGH J J J N NO

MEAN



B2.  To what extent do you respect the political institutions of the United States?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

195 33 76 45 41 14 73 63 45 86 34 34 41 28 62 106
12% 13% 17% 12% 8% 23% 9% 12% 21% 12% 10% 13% 14% 9% 8% 23%

E E E GH NO
261 48 86 51 77 2 117 103 39 108 54 42 56 32 96 133

16% 19% 20% 14% 14% 4% 15% 19% 19% 15% 17% 16% 19% 10% 12% 29%
DE F F F NO

322 49 89 65 118 8 161 114 39 147 73 49 53 56 185 81
20% 19% 21% 17% 22% 13% 21% 21% 18% 20% 22% 19% 18% 17% 23% 17%

NP
324 50 78 90 107 19 169 102 35 149 71 40 61 64 202 58

20% 20% 18% 24% 20% 30% 22% 18% 16% 21% 22% 15% 21% 20% 25% 13%
C I L P P

175 27 37 44 67 2 93 63 17 82 39 30 23 41 98 36
11% 11% 9% 12% 12% 3% 12% 12% 8% 11% 12% 12% 8% 13% 12% 8%

FI F P P
143 26 26 29 62 2 75 43 23 73 20 31 19 49 77 17
9% 10% 6% 8% 11% 3% 10% 8% 11% 10% 6% 12% 7% 15% 10% 4%

C F K KM OP P
179 20 44 47 69 15 85 63 16 75 36 35 34 55 92 32

11% 8% 10% 13% 13% 23% 11% 11% 8% 10% 11% 13% 12% 17% 11% 7%
B OP P

456 81 161 97 117 17 189 166 84 194 88 77 97 60 157 239
29% 32% 37% 26% 22% 27% 24% 30% 40% 27% 27% 29% 34% 18% 19% 52%

E DE G GH J NO
822 127 204 199 292 29 423 280 90 379 183 119 137 161 486 174

51% 50% 47% 53% 54% 47% 55% 51% 42% 53% 56% 46% 48% 50% 60% 38%

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6



C I I LM P NP
322 46 70 76 130 17 161 106 39 148 56 66 53 104 169 49

20% 18% 16% 21% 24% 27% 21% 19% 18% 21% 17% 25% 18% 32% 21% 11%
C KM OP P

BOTTOM 2 BOX



4.27 4.42 4.62 4.16 3.99 4.10 4.14 4.31 4.66 4.23 4.29 4.15 4.44 3.69 4.04 5.08
E DE GH N NO

MEAN



B3.  To what extent do you think that citizens’ basic rights are well protected by the political system of the United States?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

188 39 62 47 40 4 78 66 41 77 36 32 42 31 48 109
12% 15% 14% 13% 7% 6% 10% 12% 19% 11% 11% 12% 15% 9% 6% 24%

E E E FGH NO
255 35 89 51 80 7 125 89 34 109 58 39 49 27 113 115

16% 14% 21% 14% 15% 12% 16% 16% 16% 15% 18% 15% 17% 8% 14% 25%
BDE N NO

331 55 94 73 108 4 148 134 45 127 80 60 64 49 185 98
21% 22% 22% 20% 20% 6% 19% 24% 21% 18% 24% 23% 22% 15% 23% 21%

F FG F J N N
298 43 72 65 120 16 156 91 35 154 54 41 48 45 193 61

19% 17% 16% 17% 22% 26% 20% 16% 17% 21% 16% 16% 17% 14% 24% 13%
C L NP

198 32 43 53 70 5 101 68 24 93 39 40 25 52 112 34
12% 13% 10% 14% 13% 7% 13% 12% 11% 13% 12% 15% 9% 16% 14% 7%

M P P
143 26 32 33 51 2 73 48 19 71 26 25 20 57 73 13
9% 10% 7% 9% 10% 3% 9% 9% 9% 10% 8% 9% 7% 18% 9% 3%

OP P
187 24 44 49 70 25 92 55 14 90 34 25 37 64 89 33

12% 10% 10% 13% 13% 40% 12% 10% 7% 13% 10% 10% 13% 20% 11% 7%
GHI I OP P

443 73 152 98 120 11 203 155 75 186 94 72 92 58 161 224
28% 29% 35% 26% 22% 17% 26% 28% 35% 26% 29% 27% 32% 18% 20% 48%

DE FGH NO
827 129 208 192 298 25 405 293 105 374 173 140 138 146 490 192

52% 51% 48% 52% 55% 40% 52% 53% 49% 52% 53% 53% 48% 45% 60% 42%

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4



C NP
330 50 76 82 121 27 166 104 34 161 60 50 57 122 162 46

21% 20% 17% 22% 22% 43% 21% 19% 16% 22% 18% 19% 20% 37% 20% 10%
GHI I OP P

BOTTOM 2 BOX



4.23 4.33 4.51 4.13 4.01 3.14 4.14 4.32 4.60 4.10 4.33 4.27 4.39 3.49 4.04 5.07
E DE F F FGH J N NO

MEAN



B4.  To what extent do you feel proud of living under the political system of the United States?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

296 38 85 66 107 13 134 103 46 123 67 49 57 35 106 155
18% 15% 20% 18% 20% 21% 17% 19% 21% 17% 20% 19% 20% 11% 13% 34%

NO
322 54 88 61 119 6 149 122 44 138 70 50 63 33 145 144

20% 21% 20% 16% 22% 10% 19% 22% 21% 19% 22% 19% 22% 10% 18% 31%
D F N NO

258 39 74 64 82 2 131 85 40 104 53 57 45 38 158 62
16% 15% 17% 17% 15% 3% 17% 15% 19% 14% 16% 22% 16% 12% 19% 13%

F F F J NP
277 47 73 72 85 18 158 72 29 145 53 30 46 48 179 51

17% 19% 17% 19% 16% 29% 20% 13% 14% 20% 16% 12% 16% 15% 22% 11%
HI L NP

139 25 29 33 51 2 65 55 17 65 26 28 21 32 87 20
9% 10% 7% 9% 10% 3% 8% 10% 8% 9% 8% 11% 7% 10% 11% 4%

P P
116 19 30 31 36 4 60 36 16 60 21 14 21 48 56 12
7% 8% 7% 8% 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 8% 7% 5% 7% 15% 7% 3%

OP P
192 31 56 46 59 17 76 78 21 86 36 35 34 92 82 18

12% 12% 13% 12% 11% 27% 10% 14% 10% 12% 11% 13% 12% 28% 10% 4%
GI G OP P

618 92 173 127 226 19 283 225 90 260 137 99 120 68 250 299
39% 36% 40% 34% 42% 31% 37% 41% 42% 36% 42% 38% 42% 21% 31% 65%

D N NO
674 111 176 169 218 22 354 212 86 314 132 114 112 118 424 133

42% 44% 40% 45% 40% 36% 46% 38% 40% 44% 40% 44% 39% 36% 52% 29%

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2



H P NP
308 51 86 76 95 21 136 114 37 146 58 49 55 140 138 30

19% 20% 20% 21% 18% 33% 18% 21% 17% 20% 18% 19% 19% 43% 17% 6%
OP P

BOTTOM 2 BOX



4.53 4.40 4.57 4.41 4.63 3.89 4.54 4.50 4.72 4.42 4.67 4.55 4.61 3.40 4.39 5.55
F N NO

MEAN



B6.  To what extent do you think that one should support the political system of the United States?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

335 34 97 79 125 16 157 103 58 137 66 57 74 48 117 170
21% 13% 22% 21% 23% 26% 20% 19% 27% 19% 20% 22% 26% 15% 14% 37%

B B B GH J NO
307 45 78 70 114 8 133 120 46 115 75 61 55 33 146 128

19% 18% 18% 19% 21% 12% 17% 22% 22% 16% 23% 23% 19% 10% 18% 28%
J J N NO

327 51 84 73 120 5 163 117 43 149 63 50 65 50 198 79
20% 20% 19% 20% 22% 7% 21% 21% 20% 21% 19% 19% 23% 15% 24% 17%

F F F NP
307 56 89 59 103 12 160 101 34 157 55 45 49 76 185 47

19% 22% 20% 16% 19% 20% 21% 18% 16% 22% 17% 17% 17% 23% 23% 10%
P P

130 24 35 43 28 6 73 39 13 66 32 20 13 32 85 13
8% 10% 8% 12% 5% 10% 9% 7% 6% 9% 10% 7% 5% 10% 10% 3%

E E M M P P
97 26 27 29 15 5 48 33 11 49 14 15 17 38 43 15

6% 10% 6% 8% 3% 9% 6% 6% 5% 7% 4% 6% 6% 12% 5% 3%
E E E OP

96 18 25 19 35 10 39 39 8 48 22 13 13 49 37 10
6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 16% 5% 7% 4% 7% 7% 5% 4% 15% 5% 2%

I OP P
1 - - - 1 - - 1 - - - - 1 - 1 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
641 79 175 149 239 24 291 223 104 252 141 119 129 80 263 298

40% 31% 40% 40% 44% 39% 38% 40% 49% 35% 43% 45% 45% 25% 32% 65%
B B B GH J J J N NO

TOP 2 BOX

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer



765 131 208 175 251 23 395 257 90 372 149 115 127 158 468 139
48% 52% 48% 47% 46% 37% 51% 47% 42% 52% 46% 44% 44% 49% 58% 30%

I LM P NP

MIDDLE 3 BOX



193 43 52 48 50 15 87 72 19 97 36 29 30 87 81 25
12% 17% 12% 13% 9% 25% 11% 13% 9% 13% 11% 11% 10% 27% 10% 6%

E OP P
4.83 4.45 4.84 4.78 5.04 4.36 4.80 4.81 5.17 4.67 4.87 4.97 5.09 4.01 4.69 5.67

B B BD FGH J J N NO

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B13.  To what extent do you trust U.S. Congress?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

131 25 55 25 27 7 58 36 32 57 24 23 27 24 31 77
8% 10% 13% 7% 5% 10% 7% 6% 15% 8% 7% 9% 9% 7% 4% 17%

E DE GH O NO
231 53 87 38 54 6 109 81 35 96 56 40 39 28 79 124

14% 21% 20% 10% 10% 9% 14% 15% 16% 13% 17% 15% 14% 9% 10% 27%
DE DE NO

276 44 81 57 95 9 131 104 32 119 61 45 51 31 152 93
17% 17% 19% 15% 18% 14% 17% 19% 15% 17% 19% 17% 18% 9% 19% 20%

N N
283 39 62 74 108 17 147 86 33 150 42 44 45 43 171 68

18% 15% 14% 20% 20% 27% 19% 16% 15% 21% 13% 17% 16% 13% 21% 15%
C C K NP

186 25 38 61 61 4 82 76 24 85 40 32 29 40 124 23
12% 10% 9% 16% 11% 7% 11% 14% 11% 12% 12% 12% 10% 12% 15% 5%

BCE P P
215 34 40 52 90 3 112 73 27 88 49 34 44 64 121 30

13% 13% 9% 14% 17% 5% 15% 13% 13% 12% 15% 13% 15% 20% 15% 7%
C P P

277 34 72 66 106 17 134 95 31 126 55 45 52 96 135 47
17% 13% 17% 18% 20% 28% 17% 17% 15% 18% 17% 17% 18% 29% 17% 10%

B OP P
363 78 142 62 80 12 167 117 67 153 81 63 66 52 110 201

23% 31% 33% 17% 15% 19% 22% 21% 31% 21% 25% 24% 23% 16% 14% 43%
DE DE GH NO

745 108 181 192 264 30 359 267 89 354 142 121 126 114 446 184
47% 43% 42% 52% 49% 48% 47% 48% 42% 49% 44% 46% 44% 35% 55% 40%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



BC C I NP
492 67 112 117 196 20 246 168 58 214 104 79 96 160 255 77

31% 27% 26% 31% 36% 33% 32% 30% 27% 30% 32% 30% 33% 49% 31% 17%
BC OP P

BOTTOM 2 BOX



3.80 4.12 4.19 3.58 3.49 3.64 3.76 3.76 4.12 3.78 3.83 3.84 3.78 3.08 3.55 4.75
DE DE GH N NO

MEAN



B18.  To what extent do you trust the police?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

267 32 84 55 97 11 130 89 38 105 62 51 49 28 100 140
17% 12% 19% 15% 18% 18% 17% 16% 18% 15% 19% 20% 17% 8% 12% 30%

B NO
392 59 82 79 171 9 175 151 57 143 84 74 89 48 181 163

24% 23% 19% 21% 32% 14% 23% 27% 27% 20% 26% 28% 31% 15% 22% 35%
BCD F J J N NO

327 39 102 73 114 13 141 119 55 144 64 61 59 58 187 83
20% 15% 23% 20% 21% 21% 18% 22% 26% 20% 20% 23% 20% 18% 23% 18%

B G P
264 54 63 64 83 4 141 87 32 131 57 32 43 62 159 42

16% 21% 14% 17% 15% 7% 18% 16% 15% 18% 17% 12% 15% 19% 20% 9%
F L P P

139 26 36 36 41 7 75 43 13 71 32 20 15 41 83 15
9% 10% 8% 10% 8% 11% 10% 8% 6% 10% 10% 8% 5% 13% 10% 3%

M M P P
94 17 29 30 19 6 55 25 8 56 9 13 16 38 48 9

6% 7% 7% 8% 3% 9% 7% 5% 4% 8% 3% 5% 6% 12% 6% 2%
E E K OP P

115 28 39 34 15 13 55 37 10 70 18 11 16 50 54 11
7% 11% 9% 9% 3% 21% 7% 7% 5% 10% 5% 4% 6% 15% 7% 2%

E E E I KLM OP P
1 - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - - 1 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
659 91 167 134 268 19 305 240 94 248 146 125 138 75 281 303

41% 36% 38% 36% 50% 31% 39% 44% 44% 34% 45% 48% 48% 23% 35% 66%
BCD J J J N NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX



730 118 201 173 239 24 357 249 100 345 153 113 117 161 429 140
46% 47% 46% 46% 44% 38% 46% 45% 47% 48% 47% 43% 41% 50% 53% 30%

M P P

MIDDLE 3 BOX



210 44 68 64 33 19 110 62 18 126 27 24 32 88 103 19
13% 17% 16% 17% 6% 31% 14% 11% 9% 18% 8% 9% 11% 27% 13% 4%

E E E HI I KLM OP P
4.78 4.43 4.71 4.53 5.16 4.08 4.69 4.88 5.04 4.49 4.96 5.08 5.00 3.91 4.62 5.65

BCD F FG J J J N NO
MEAN

BOTTOM 2 BOX



B21.  To what extent do you trust political parties?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

120 35 51 19 15 10 46 34 29 44 29 20 26 18 20 82
7% 14% 12% 5% 3% 17% 6% 6% 13% 6% 9% 8% 9% 5% 2% 18%

DE DE GH O NO
151 29 63 26 33 4 59 60 28 68 29 25 29 14 48 89
9% 11% 15% 7% 6% 7% 8% 11% 13% 9% 9% 10% 10% 4% 6% 19%

E DE G NO
241 32 72 58 79 6 137 69 29 101 51 43 47 31 124 86

15% 13% 17% 16% 15% 10% 18% 13% 14% 14% 16% 16% 16% 10% 15% 19%
H N N

328 46 71 70 141 15 157 117 38 167 62 48 48 60 185 82
20% 18% 16% 19% 26% 25% 20% 21% 18% 23% 19% 18% 17% 18% 23% 18%

BCD M P
217 34 47 54 82 2 105 84 26 109 42 30 36 52 129 36

14% 13% 11% 15% 15% 3% 14% 15% 12% 15% 13% 11% 13% 16% 16% 8%
F F F P P

240 45 50 60 85 9 121 83 26 104 43 47 45 53 144 43
15% 18% 11% 16% 16% 15% 16% 15% 12% 14% 13% 18% 16% 16% 18% 9%

C P P
303 31 82 85 106 14 147 103 38 127 71 48 56 98 161 44

19% 12% 19% 23% 20% 23% 19% 19% 18% 18% 22% 18% 19% 30% 20% 10%
B B B OP P

271 64 114 45 47 15 105 95 57 112 58 46 55 32 68 171
17% 25% 26% 12% 9% 23% 14% 17% 27% 16% 18% 17% 19% 10% 8% 37%

DE DE GH NO
786 113 189 182 302 24 399 270 93 377 154 121 131 143 439 204

49% 45% 43% 49% 56% 38% 52% 49% 44% 52% 47% 46% 46% 44% 54% 44%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



BC I NP
543 76 132 145 191 24 269 187 64 232 114 95 101 151 306 87

34% 30% 30% 39% 35% 38% 35% 34% 30% 32% 35% 36% 35% 46% 38% 19%
BC OP P

BOTTOM 2 BOX



3.56 3.92 3.90 3.30 3.30 3.70 3.49 3.52 3.90 3.54 3.55 3.56 3.62 2.96 3.23 4.55
DE DE GH N NO

MEAN



B21A.  To what extent do you trust the President?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

277 52 90 49 87 15 128 83 51 122 55 51 49 22 68 187
17% 20% 21% 13% 16% 24% 17% 15% 24% 17% 17% 20% 17% 7% 8% 40%

D D GH NO
221 26 77 46 71 2 105 84 30 95 43 36 47 19 86 116

14% 10% 18% 12% 13% 3% 14% 15% 14% 13% 13% 14% 16% 6% 11% 25%
BD F F F N NO

179 36 65 40 38 7 83 68 21 71 40 33 32 7 110 62
11% 14% 15% 11% 7% 11% 11% 12% 10% 10% 12% 13% 11% 2% 14% 13%

E E N N
154 30 49 31 44 6 95 43 10 83 36 18 18 13 114 27

10% 12% 11% 8% 8% 10% 12% 8% 5% 11% 11% 7% 6% 4% 14% 6%
HI LM M NP

100 18 23 35 23 2 50 36 12 42 21 19 18 11 69 19
6% 7% 5% 9% 4% 3% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 4% 9% 4%

CE NP
92 25 16 28 22 4 50 27 11 45 21 11 15 23 61 7

6% 10% 4% 8% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 4% 5% 7% 8% 2%
CE CE P P

578 66 115 142 255 27 262 210 78 263 111 93 110 230 304 44
36% 26% 26% 38% 47% 43% 34% 38% 37% 37% 34% 36% 38% 71% 37% 9%

BC BCD OP P
498 78 167 95 158 17 232 167 81 217 97 88 95 41 154 303

31% 31% 38% 26% 29% 27% 30% 30% 38% 30% 30% 33% 33% 13% 19% 66%
DE GH N NO

433 84 137 106 105 15 228 147 44 196 97 70 67 32 293 108
27% 33% 32% 29% 19% 24% 30% 27% 20% 27% 30% 27% 23% 10% 36% 23%

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================



E E E I I NP N
669 91 131 171 277 30 312 238 89 308 132 104 125 253 366 51

42% 36% 30% 46% 51% 49% 40% 43% 42% 43% 40% 40% 43% 78% 45% 11%
BC BC OP P

BOTTOM 2 BOX



3.65 3.91 4.20 3.35 3.27 3.46 3.66 3.57 3.84 3.59 3.68 3.76 3.63 2.05 3.24 5.49
DE DE N NO

MEAN



B31.  To what extent do you trust the Supreme Court?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

213 39 76 40 57 6 93 69 44 76 51 45 41 31 66 116
13% 15% 18% 11% 11% 10% 12% 13% 21% 11% 16% 17% 14% 9% 8% 25%

DE GH J J NO
269 39 82 51 98 11 108 105 45 112 57 42 58 13 113 143

17% 15% 19% 14% 18% 18% 14% 19% 21% 15% 17% 16% 20% 4% 14% 31%
G G N NO

256 43 76 55 81 8 134 88 26 120 51 44 42 21 145 91
16% 17% 18% 15% 15% 13% 17% 16% 12% 17% 15% 17% 15% 6% 18% 20%

I N N
224 36 53 56 79 13 122 74 15 118 39 35 30 33 138 53

14% 14% 12% 15% 15% 20% 16% 13% 7% 16% 12% 13% 11% 10% 17% 11%
I I M NP

178 21 47 54 56 2 99 55 22 80 43 31 24 41 117 20
11% 8% 11% 14% 10% 3% 13% 10% 10% 11% 13% 12% 9% 13% 14% 4%

B F F F P P
198 37 39 48 74 7 91 71 29 91 44 25 37 63 111 24

12% 15% 9% 13% 14% 11% 12% 13% 14% 13% 13% 9% 13% 19% 14% 5%
C C OP P

263 38 62 69 94 15 126 89 33 126 43 41 53 124 123 16
16% 15% 14% 19% 17% 25% 16% 16% 15% 17% 13% 16% 19% 38% 15% 3%

OP P
482 78 158 90 155 18 201 175 89 188 108 87 100 44 179 259

30% 31% 36% 24% 29% 29% 26% 32% 42% 26% 33% 33% 35% 14% 22% 56%
DE G GH J J J N NO

658 100 176 165 217 22 355 217 63 317 132 110 97 94 400 163
41% 40% 40% 44% 40% 36% 46% 39% 30% 44% 41% 42% 34% 29% 49% 35%

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6



HI I M M NP
460 75 101 117 167 22 217 160 62 216 87 66 91 188 233 39

29% 30% 23% 31% 31% 36% 28% 29% 29% 30% 27% 25% 32% 58% 29% 9%
C C OP P

BOTTOM 2 BOX



4.04 4.11 4.36 3.78 3.94 3.81 3.96 4.08 4.32 3.91 4.18 4.22 4.08 2.77 3.83 5.32
DE G J N NO

MEAN



B32.  To what extent do you trust the local or municipal government?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

166 24 63 36 43 9 60 57 40 53 35 34 44 28 50 88
10% 10% 14% 10% 8% 14% 8% 10% 19% 7% 11% 13% 15% 9% 6% 19%

E GH J J NO
284 36 79 39 131 6 121 109 47 114 59 53 58 48 106 131

18% 14% 18% 10% 24% 10% 16% 20% 22% 16% 18% 20% 20% 15% 13% 28%
D BCD FG NO

376 57 102 81 136 4 179 143 50 156 76 72 71 63 217 96
24% 22% 23% 22% 25% 6% 23% 26% 24% 22% 23% 27% 25% 19% 27% 21%

F F F NP
328 54 81 83 110 13 162 115 38 155 72 49 50 72 194 62

20% 21% 19% 22% 20% 21% 21% 21% 18% 21% 22% 19% 17% 22% 24% 13%
P P

201 35 42 64 59 5 107 70 19 100 39 26 35 42 117 43
13% 14% 10% 17% 11% 8% 14% 13% 9% 14% 12% 10% 12% 13% 14% 9%

CE I P
132 30 35 31 36 8 86 28 9 73 23 20 15 43 68 21
8% 12% 8% 8% 7% 14% 11% 5% 4% 10% 7% 8% 5% 13% 8% 5%

E HI M OP P
113 17 33 38 25 16 57 30 9 70 21 8 14 30 61 22
7% 7% 8% 10% 5% 26% 7% 6% 4% 10% 6% 3% 5% 9% 8% 5%

E GHI I LM P P
450 61 142 74 174 15 182 166 88 167 94 87 102 76 155 219

28% 24% 33% 20% 32% 24% 24% 30% 41% 23% 29% 33% 35% 23% 19% 47%
BD BD G FGH J J NO

905 146 226 228 305 22 448 328 107 411 188 146 156 177 528 201
57% 58% 52% 61% 56% 35% 58% 59% 50% 57% 57% 56% 54% 54% 65% 43%

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4



C FI FI P NP
245 47 68 69 61 25 143 58 18 143 44 28 29 73 129 43

15% 19% 16% 19% 11% 40% 19% 11% 9% 20% 14% 11% 10% 22% 16% 9%
E E GHI HI KLM OP P

BOTTOM 2 BOX



4.40 4.22 4.54 4.07 4.59 3.54 4.20 4.57 4.95 4.12 4.46 4.73 4.74 4.08 4.17 5.02
BD BD F FG FGH J J JK NO

MEAN



B37.  To what extent do you trust the mass media?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

99 18 45 18 18 2 41 26 30 38 19 15 27 22 17 60
6% 7% 10% 5% 3% 3% 5% 5% 14% 5% 6% 6% 9% 7% 2% 13%

DE FGH J O NO
177 34 60 30 52 6 70 66 34 73 37 28 39 30 77 70

11% 14% 14% 8% 10% 9% 9% 12% 16% 10% 11% 11% 14% 9% 9% 15%
D G NO

248 41 61 50 95 5 115 93 35 94 57 47 49 47 140 61
15% 16% 14% 13% 18% 8% 15% 17% 16% 13% 17% 18% 17% 14% 17% 13%
306 38 56 81 131 10 149 108 39 143 66 53 44 76 178 53

19% 15% 13% 22% 24% 16% 19% 20% 18% 20% 20% 20% 15% 23% 22% 11%
BC BC P P

217 35 64 55 63 13 110 69 26 104 37 37 37 39 135 42
14% 14% 15% 15% 12% 20% 14% 12% 12% 14% 11% 14% 13% 12% 17% 9%

P
212 39 49 51 73 2 111 76 22 104 43 24 41 51 106 54

13% 15% 11% 14% 13% 3% 14% 14% 11% 14% 13% 9% 14% 16% 13% 12%
F F L

341 47 100 87 107 25 176 113 26 165 68 57 50 60 160 121
21% 19% 23% 23% 20% 40% 23% 21% 12% 23% 21% 22% 17% 18% 20% 26%

HI I I NO
275 53 105 47 70 8 111 92 64 110 56 43 66 52 93 130

17% 21% 24% 13% 13% 12% 14% 17% 30% 15% 17% 17% 23% 16% 12% 28%
DE DE FGH J NO

772 114 182 186 289 28 374 270 100 341 160 138 130 162 453 157
48% 45% 42% 50% 54% 44% 48% 49% 47% 47% 49% 53% 45% 50% 56% 34%

C BC P P

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2



553 86 149 138 180 27 288 190 49 269 111 81 91 111 266 176
35% 34% 34% 37% 33% 43% 37% 34% 23% 37% 34% 31% 32% 34% 33% 38%

I I I

BOTTOM 2 BOX



3.52 3.65 3.67 3.31 3.49 2.89 3.37 3.53 4.21 3.37 3.57 3.60 3.79 3.54 3.41 3.71
D D FGH J O

MEAN



B47A.  To what extent do you trust elections in this country?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

250 37 66 50 97 7 115 74 53 88 57 47 58 62 100 88
16% 14% 15% 14% 18% 11% 15% 13% 25% 12% 17% 18% 20% 19% 12% 19%

FGH J J O O
338 37 83 68 151 6 129 149 55 139 66 63 70 63 168 107

21% 15% 19% 18% 28% 9% 17% 27% 26% 19% 20% 24% 24% 19% 21% 23%
BCD FG FG

313 46 91 58 118 11 143 107 52 133 66 55 60 49 159 105
20% 18% 21% 16% 22% 18% 19% 19% 24% 18% 20% 21% 21% 15% 20% 23%

D G N
274 39 70 80 85 12 142 95 25 129 62 37 44 47 156 71

17% 16% 16% 21% 16% 19% 18% 17% 12% 18% 19% 14% 15% 14% 19% 15%
E I I

182 34 53 51 44 2 98 62 20 95 34 31 22 34 104 44
11% 13% 12% 14% 8% 4% 13% 11% 9% 13% 10% 12% 8% 10% 13% 9%

E F F M
115 31 30 33 21 9 68 33 5 60 25 14 15 33 56 26
7% 12% 7% 9% 4% 14% 9% 6% 2% 8% 8% 6% 5% 10% 7% 6%

CE E E I I P
127 30 42 32 24 15 78 31 3 77 18 14 18 37 69 22
8% 12% 10% 9% 4% 24% 10% 6% 2% 11% 6% 6% 6% 11% 8% 5%

E E E HI HI I KLM P P
588 73 149 118 248 13 244 223 108 227 122 110 128 125 268 195

37% 29% 34% 32% 46% 21% 32% 40% 51% 32% 37% 42% 45% 39% 33% 42%
BCD FG FGH J J O

769 119 214 189 247 26 383 264 97 356 161 123 125 130 420 219
48% 47% 49% 51% 46% 41% 50% 48% 45% 49% 49% 47% 44% 40% 52% 47%

MIDDLE 3 BOX

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX



N N
243 61 72 65 45 24 146 64 8 137 43 29 33 70 125 48

15% 24% 17% 18% 8% 38% 19% 12% 4% 19% 13% 11% 12% 22% 15% 10%
CE E E GHI HI I KLM OP P

BOTTOM 2 BOX



4.59 4.18 4.49 4.35 5.02 3.66 4.36 4.74 5.32 4.32 4.71 4.83 4.93 4.47 4.46 4.91
BCD F FG FGH J J J NO

MEAN



B43.  To what extent are you proud of being American?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

669 68 161 166 274 29 333 213 94 283 132 118 136 71 315 283
42% 27% 37% 45% 51% 47% 43% 39% 44% 39% 40% 45% 47% 22% 39% 61%

B BC BC J N NO
270 48 75 52 96 2 116 111 41 113 60 46 49 39 138 92

17% 19% 17% 14% 18% 4% 15% 20% 19% 16% 18% 18% 17% 12% 17% 20%
F FG F N N

222 41 62 53 66 5 117 73 27 108 38 39 37 45 131 46
14% 16% 14% 14% 12% 8% 15% 13% 13% 15% 12% 15% 13% 14% 16% 10%

P
163 39 55 31 39 10 79 54 20 81 32 20 30 41 107 15

10% 15% 13% 8% 7% 16% 10% 10% 9% 11% 10% 8% 10% 13% 13% 3%
DE E P P

93 14 34 26 20 2 42 38 12 48 22 14 10 38 47 8
6% 5% 8% 7% 4% 3% 5% 7% 6% 7% 7% 5% 3% 12% 6% 2%

E M OP P
88 20 24 19 25 2 47 27 12 36 18 17 15 44 36 8

5% 8% 5% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 7% 5% 14% 4% 2%
OP P

81 20 22 24 14 9 33 33 6 44 19 7 10 43 31 7
5% 8% 5% 6% 3% 14% 4% 6% 3% 6% 6% 3% 4% 13% 4% 2%

E E I L OP P
14 2 4 2 6 3 6 3 2 8 4 1 1 4 7 3

1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
939 116 236 217 370 32 449 324 135 396 192 164 184 110 453 375

59% 46% 54% 58% 68% 51% 58% 59% 63% 55% 59% 63% 64% 34% 56% 81%
B BCD J J N NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

I don´t consider myself American

TOP 2 BOX



478 94 150 109 125 17 238 165 58 237 93 73 76 124 285 69
30% 37% 35% 29% 23% 27% 31% 30% 27% 33% 28% 28% 26% 38% 35% 15%

E E M P P

MIDDLE 3 BOX



168 40 46 43 39 11 79 60 18 80 37 25 26 87 66 15
11% 16% 11% 12% 7% 18% 10% 11% 8% 11% 11% 9% 9% 27% 8% 3%

E E OP P
5.42 4.91 5.27 5.40 5.81 5.09 5.45 5.35 5.59 5.31 5.36 5.58 5.64 4.25 5.42 6.25

B B BCD J J N NO

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B40CAN. To what extent do you trust people whose political views are different from yours?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

165 25 66 36 39 6 84 45 30 71 31 36 27 19 68 78
10% 10% 15% 10% 7% 10% 11% 8% 14% 10% 9% 14% 9% 6% 8% 17%

DE H NO
266 45 77 55 89 8 123 97 39 130 48 35 51 37 127 102

17% 18% 18% 15% 17% 13% 16% 18% 18% 18% 15% 13% 18% 11% 16% 22%
NO

408 56 92 101 160 15 198 143 52 163 90 74 80 56 231 120
25% 22% 21% 27% 30% 24% 26% 26% 24% 23% 28% 28% 28% 17% 28% 26%

BC N N
376 51 102 85 139 10 178 139 48 174 85 60 57 78 212 86

23% 20% 23% 23% 26% 16% 23% 25% 23% 24% 26% 23% 20% 24% 26% 19%
P

175 41 46 39 49 4 90 60 22 75 38 27 34 48 85 42
11% 16% 10% 11% 9% 6% 12% 11% 10% 10% 12% 10% 12% 15% 11% 9%

E P
105 25 21 28 31 4 57 31 13 46 19 19 21 43 49 12
7% 10% 5% 8% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 13% 6% 3%

C OP P
104 11 32 28 33 15 44 37 8 60 16 11 17 43 39 22
6% 4% 7% 7% 6% 24% 6% 7% 4% 8% 5% 4% 6% 13% 5% 5%

GHI I KL OP
1 - - - 1 - - - 1 1 - - - 1 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
432 70 143 92 128 14 207 142 69 202 79 71 78 57 195 180

27% 28% 33% 25% 24% 23% 27% 26% 32% 28% 24% 27% 27% 17% 24% 39%
DE H N NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX



959 148 239 225 347 29 466 341 123 413 212 161 171 182 529 248
60% 58% 55% 60% 64% 47% 60% 62% 58% 57% 65% 62% 60% 56% 65% 54%

C J NP

MIDDLE 3 BOX



209 35 53 56 64 19 100 68 21 106 35 30 38 87 88 34
13% 14% 12% 15% 12% 30% 13% 12% 10% 15% 11% 11% 13% 27% 11% 7%

GHI OP P
4.46 4.38 4.60 4.38 4.45 3.89 4.47 4.43 4.69 4.40 4.48 4.59 4.47 3.76 4.48 4.92

FGH N NO
MEAN

BOTTOM 2 BOX



M1. Speaking in general of the current administration, how would you rate the job performance of President Donald Trump?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

311 38 109 57 107 15 137 99 60 122 70 62 56 27 77 207
19% 15% 25% 15% 20% 23% 18% 18% 28% 17% 21% 24% 20% 8% 9% 45%

BD GH J NO
327 61 112 74 79 7 161 121 38 143 63 54 66 24 149 153

20% 24% 26% 20% 15% 11% 21% 22% 18% 20% 19% 21% 23% 7% 18% 33%
E E E N NO

239 58 69 59 53 10 138 72 18 127 48 32 30 16 183 40
15% 23% 16% 16% 10% 16% 18% 13% 9% 18% 15% 12% 10% 5% 22% 9%

CE E E HI I LM NP N
181 37 38 50 56 10 96 56 20 83 40 32 26 27 133 21

11% 15% 9% 13% 10% 15% 12% 10% 9% 12% 12% 12% 9% 8% 16% 5%
C C P NP

542 59 107 131 244 21 241 203 78 245 105 83 109 232 270 40
34% 23% 25% 35% 45% 33% 31% 37% 36% 34% 32% 32% 38% 71% 33% 9%

BC BCD G OP P
637 99 221 131 187 22 298 221 97 265 133 116 122 51 226 360

40% 39% 51% 35% 35% 35% 39% 40% 46% 37% 41% 44% 43% 16% 28% 78%
BDE G J N NO

724 96 146 181 300 30 337 259 97 328 145 115 135 259 403 62
45% 38% 34% 49% 56% 49% 44% 47% 46% 46% 44% 44% 47% 80% 50% 13%

BC BC OP P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Very good

Good

Neither good nor bad (fair)

Bad

Very bad

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD



POP101. Do you agree or disagree with: It is necessary for the progress of this country that our presidents limit the voice and vote of opposition parties.

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

131 21 57 24 29 10 55 37 29 54 25 28 24 17 33 81
8% 8% 13% 6% 5% 16% 7% 7% 14% 8% 8% 11% 8% 5% 4% 17%

DE GH NO
132 33 53 25 21 2 56 47 26 62 27 21 21 16 38 77
8% 13% 12% 7% 4% 4% 7% 9% 12% 9% 8% 8% 7% 5% 5% 17%

DE DE FG NO
170 30 61 39 39 4 86 61 19 86 32 23 28 19 98 53

11% 12% 14% 11% 7% 6% 11% 11% 9% 12% 10% 9% 10% 6% 12% 11%
E N N

232 43 62 62 64 12 140 61 18 119 35 35 42 25 147 59
14% 17% 14% 17% 12% 19% 18% 11% 9% 17% 11% 13% 15% 8% 18% 13%

E HI K NP N
144 33 37 32 42 7 78 50 10 74 32 24 14 12 78 54
9% 13% 8% 9% 8% 11% 10% 9% 5% 10% 10% 9% 5% 4% 10% 12%

E I I M M M N N
170 29 27 44 69 2 90 61 17 67 45 27 31 27 92 51

11% 12% 6% 12% 13% 3% 12% 11% 8% 9% 14% 10% 11% 8% 11% 11%
C C C F F

623 64 138 146 276 25 268 235 94 258 129 104 128 209 326 88
39% 25% 32% 39% 51% 41% 35% 43% 44% 36% 40% 40% 44% 64% 40% 19%

BC BCD G G J OP P
262 54 111 48 49 12 111 84 56 116 52 49 45 34 71 158

16% 21% 25% 13% 9% 20% 14% 15% 26% 16% 16% 19% 16% 10% 9% 34%
DE DE GH NO

545 106 160 134 145 23 304 172 47 279 100 82 84 56 324 166
34% 42% 37% 36% 27% 37% 39% 31% 22% 39% 31% 31% 29% 17% 40% 36%

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - Strongly Agree



E E E HI I KLM N N



792 93 165 189 345 27 358 296 111 325 175 130 158 236 418 139
50% 37% 38% 51% 64% 44% 46% 54% 52% 45% 54% 50% 55% 72% 51% 30%

BC BCD G J J OP P
3.05 3.52 3.62 2.93 2.44 3.22 3.09 2.89 3.22 3.15 2.93 3.09 2.90 2.19 2.81 4.06

DE DE E H N NO

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



ING4.  Do you agree or disagree with: Democracy may have problems, but it is better than any other form of government.

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

516 39 121 107 250 15 222 190 89 194 113 96 113 106 210 200
32% 15% 28% 29% 46% 24% 29% 34% 42% 27% 35% 37% 39% 33% 26% 43%

B B BCD G FGH J J J O NO
327 45 88 78 116 7 120 144 56 130 70 67 59 74 147 106

20% 18% 20% 21% 22% 11% 16% 26% 26% 18% 21% 26% 21% 23% 18% 23%
FG FG J

279 58 82 55 83 5 140 101 33 121 60 46 51 52 158 69
17% 23% 19% 15% 15% 7% 18% 18% 16% 17% 18% 18% 18% 16% 19% 15%

DE F F P
254 54 83 67 50 16 154 62 23 136 44 32 39 49 159 46

16% 21% 19% 18% 9% 25% 20% 11% 11% 19% 13% 12% 14% 15% 20% 10%
E E E HI KLM P P

111 37 29 30 15 4 75 28 5 73 17 8 13 20 78 13
7% 15% 7% 8% 3% 6% 10% 5% 2% 10% 5% 3% 5% 6% 10% 3%

CDE E E HI I KLM P NP
34 9 7 12 6 4 18 9 3 20 6 2 6 9 21 4

2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 6% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1%
E L P

80 11 27 23 19 12 45 18 4 46 17 10 6 16 39 25
5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 20% 6% 3% 2% 6% 5% 4% 2% 5% 5% 5%

HI HI M M
843 83 209 185 366 22 342 333 145 324 183 163 172 180 357 306

53% 33% 48% 50% 68% 35% 44% 60% 68% 45% 56% 62% 60% 55% 44% 66%
B B BCD FG FGH J J J O NO

644 149 193 152 149 24 368 191 61 330 121 86 103 121 395 128
40% 59% 44% 41% 28% 39% 48% 35% 29% 46% 37% 33% 36% 37% 49% 28%

4

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5



CDE E E HI KLM P NP
114 20 33 35 25 16 63 27 8 66 23 13 12 25 60 29
7% 8% 8% 9% 5% 26% 8% 5% 4% 9% 7% 5% 4% 8% 7% 6%

E E GHI HI LM

BOTTOM 2 BOX



5.29 4.69 5.14 5.10 5.82 4.25 5.04 5.55 5.82 4.99 5.40 5.63 5.62 5.33 5.04 5.70
B B BCD F FG FGH J J J O NO

MEAN



EFF1.  Do you agree or disagree with: Those who govern this country are interested in what people like you think.

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

157 27 68 35 27 10 60 50 37 66 27 35 29 28 43 86
10% 11% 16% 9% 5% 16% 8% 9% 17% 9% 8% 13% 10% 9% 5% 19%

E DE E GH NO
164 36 55 23 49 6 73 57 27 69 37 28 30 14 49 101

10% 14% 13% 6% 9% 10% 9% 10% 13% 10% 11% 11% 10% 4% 6% 22%
D D NO

260 29 79 56 96 7 135 86 32 116 57 39 48 32 132 96
16% 11% 18% 15% 18% 12% 17% 16% 15% 16% 18% 15% 17% 10% 16% 21%

B B N N
292 62 76 60 93 11 157 91 32 142 56 40 53 36 180 76

18% 25% 17% 16% 17% 17% 20% 17% 15% 20% 17% 15% 19% 11% 22% 17%
DE I NP N

207 31 45 58 74 4 104 76 23 99 48 30 30 40 130 37
13% 12% 10% 16% 14% 6% 13% 14% 11% 14% 15% 11% 10% 12% 16% 8%

C P
193 30 37 51 75 8 85 78 23 78 36 34 41 61 101 31

12% 12% 9% 14% 14% 12% 11% 14% 11% 11% 11% 13% 14% 19% 12% 7%
C C OP P

327 39 76 89 124 16 159 114 39 151 65 56 56 115 178 35
20% 15% 17% 24% 23% 26% 21% 21% 18% 21% 20% 21% 19% 35% 22% 7%

BC BC OP P
321 63 123 58 77 17 133 106 64 135 63 63 59 42 92 187

20% 25% 28% 16% 14% 27% 17% 19% 30% 19% 19% 24% 21% 13% 11% 40%
DE DE GH NO

759 122 200 174 263 22 396 254 87 356 162 109 131 107 442 209
47% 48% 46% 47% 49% 35% 51% 46% 41% 49% 50% 42% 46% 33% 54% 45%

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5

4

3



I L NP N
521 69 113 139 199 24 243 192 62 229 101 90 97 176 278 66

33% 27% 26% 38% 37% 38% 31% 35% 29% 32% 31% 34% 34% 54% 34% 14%
BC BC OP P

BOTTOM 2 BOX



3.68 3.90 4.10 3.41 3.41 3.72 3.63 3.59 4.06 3.64 3.68 3.75 3.70 2.88 3.38 4.76
DE DE GH N NO

MEAN



ROS4. Do you agree or disagree with: The United States government should implement strong policies to reduce income inequality between the rich and the poor.

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

379 65 119 83 111 18 179 128 54 175 74 72 58 131 147 101
24% 26% 27% 22% 21% 29% 23% 23% 25% 24% 23% 27% 20% 40% 18% 22%

E M OP
259 47 72 60 79 4 111 102 41 119 46 40 51 63 112 84

16% 19% 17% 16% 15% 7% 14% 19% 19% 16% 14% 15% 18% 19% 14% 18%
F F O

324 67 101 56 100 6 170 104 45 151 68 50 55 61 179 84
20% 27% 23% 15% 19% 9% 22% 19% 21% 21% 21% 19% 19% 19% 22% 18%

DE D F
294 44 69 75 106 15 154 95 30 130 67 45 53 42 189 63

18% 17% 16% 20% 20% 24% 20% 17% 14% 18% 20% 17% 18% 13% 23% 14%
I NP

139 18 31 39 51 4 74 45 16 71 26 21 21 11 90 38
9% 7% 7% 10% 9% 7% 10% 8% 7% 10% 8% 8% 7% 3% 11% 8%

N N
81 6 16 27 33 - 37 30 14 29 22 9 20 7 47 27

5% 2% 4% 7% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 7% 3% 7% 2% 6% 6%
BC B N N

124 5 27 32 60 15 48 47 14 46 24 25 29 11 48 65
8% 2% 6% 9% 11% 23% 6% 9% 7% 6% 7% 9% 10% 4% 6% 14%

B B BC GI NO
638 113 191 144 190 23 290 230 95 294 120 112 109 194 259 185

40% 45% 44% 39% 35% 36% 38% 42% 44% 41% 37% 43% 38% 59% 32% 40%
E E G OP O

758 130 202 170 256 25 398 244 91 352 160 116 129 114 459 185
47% 51% 46% 46% 48% 40% 51% 44% 43% 49% 49% 44% 45% 35% 56% 40%

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree



HI NP



204 11 42 59 93 15 84 78 28 75 46 34 48 18 94 92
13% 4% 10% 16% 17% 23% 11% 14% 13% 10% 14% 13% 17% 6% 12% 20%

B BC BC J N NO
4.82 5.24 5.06 4.64 4.55 4.34 4.83 4.81 4.96 4.90 4.73 4.89 4.65 5.60 4.64 4.58

DE DE OP

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



LDEM1. Do you agree or disagree with: Governments should be able to censor media outlets that are too critical of them.

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

170 32 76 32 30 18 56 55 40 76 30 29 35 29 43 98
11% 13% 17% 9% 6% 29% 7% 10% 19% 11% 9% 11% 12% 9% 5% 21%

E DE GH GH O NO
212 42 91 38 41 4 118 63 26 112 31 38 30 29 81 101

13% 16% 21% 10% 8% 7% 15% 11% 12% 16% 9% 15% 10% 9% 10% 22%
DE DE KM NO

327 63 82 80 102 16 191 93 26 169 72 29 56 29 213 85
20% 25% 19% 22% 19% 26% 25% 17% 12% 23% 22% 11% 19% 9% 26% 18%

HI I L L L NP N
182 33 31 48 70 4 98 62 18 75 43 34 25 18 103 61

11% 13% 7% 13% 13% 6% 13% 11% 8% 10% 13% 13% 9% 5% 13% 13%
C C C I N N

710 84 156 174 297 19 310 278 104 287 149 132 141 221 373 116
44% 33% 36% 47% 55% 31% 40% 50% 49% 40% 46% 50% 49% 68% 46% 25%

BC BCD FG FG J J OP P
381 74 167 70 71 23 174 119 66 188 61 67 65 58 124 199

24% 29% 38% 19% 13% 37% 23% 22% 31% 26% 19% 26% 23% 18% 15% 43%
DE BDE E GH K NO

892 117 186 222 367 23 407 340 122 363 193 166 166 239 476 178
56% 46% 43% 60% 68% 37% 53% 62% 57% 50% 59% 63% 58% 73% 59% 38%

BC BCD FG F J J J OP P
3.66 3.38 3.23 3.79 4.04 3.01 3.63 3.80 3.56 3.54 3.77 3.77 3.72 4.14 3.84 2.99

BC BCD F FGI J J OP P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



LDEM2. Do you agree or disagree with: The country would be better off if there was only one political party.

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

172 34 68 36 34 16 71 57 27 78 32 28 34 25 53 93
11% 14% 16% 10% 6% 26% 9% 10% 13% 11% 10% 11% 12% 8% 7% 20%

E DE G NO
233 58 82 52 42 4 117 79 33 107 48 41 36 44 90 99

15% 23% 19% 14% 8% 6% 15% 14% 16% 15% 15% 16% 13% 14% 11% 21%
DE E E NO

343 71 99 78 94 18 215 89 21 194 64 46 39 43 233 67
21% 28% 23% 21% 17% 30% 28% 16% 10% 27% 20% 17% 13% 13% 29% 14%

E E I HI I KLM M NP
250 45 57 58 89 11 135 80 23 122 47 39 40 41 128 81

16% 18% 13% 16% 17% 18% 18% 14% 11% 17% 14% 15% 14% 13% 16% 17%
I

602 45 128 148 281 12 235 247 108 220 136 108 138 172 308 122
38% 18% 29% 40% 52% 20% 30% 45% 51% 30% 42% 41% 48% 53% 38% 26%

B BC BCD FG FG J J J OP P
405 92 150 87 76 20 188 136 61 185 80 70 70 70 143 192

25% 36% 35% 23% 14% 32% 24% 25% 28% 26% 25% 27% 24% 21% 18% 42%
DE DE E NO

852 90 186 206 370 24 370 327 131 342 183 147 178 213 436 203
53% 36% 43% 55% 69% 38% 48% 59% 62% 47% 56% 56% 62% 66% 54% 44%

BC BCD FG FG J J J OP P
3.55 3.04 3.22 3.62 4.00 3.01 3.45 3.69 3.71 3.41 3.63 3.60 3.74 3.89 3.67 3.09

BC BCD FG FG J J OP P

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================



LDEM3. Do you agree or disagree with: If citizens are misinformed and easily deceived, they should not have the right to vote

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

199 53 79 41 27 10 96 58 35 87 41 34 37 42 62 94
12% 21% 18% 11% 5% 16% 12% 10% 16% 12% 12% 13% 13% 13% 8% 20%

DE DE E H O NO
220 64 82 40 34 4 96 93 27 79 60 48 33 35 91 94

14% 25% 19% 11% 6% 6% 12% 17% 13% 11% 18% 18% 11% 11% 11% 20%
DE DE E FG JM JM NO

376 62 108 94 112 12 223 113 28 204 65 46 61 62 232 83
24% 25% 25% 25% 21% 20% 29% 20% 13% 28% 20% 18% 21% 19% 29% 18%

HI I KLM NP
273 41 62 59 111 6 124 102 41 119 51 45 57 53 156 63

17% 16% 14% 16% 20% 10% 16% 19% 19% 16% 16% 17% 20% 16% 19% 14%
C P

531 33 104 139 256 30 233 186 82 232 110 89 99 132 272 127
33% 13% 24% 37% 47% 48% 30% 34% 39% 32% 34% 34% 35% 41% 33% 28%

B BC BCD G OP P
420 117 161 81 61 14 193 151 62 167 101 83 70 78 153 189

26% 46% 37% 22% 11% 23% 25% 27% 29% 23% 31% 32% 24% 24% 19% 41%
CDE DE E J J NO

804 74 166 197 367 36 357 288 123 350 161 133 157 185 428 191
50% 29% 38% 53% 68% 57% 46% 52% 58% 49% 49% 51% 55% 57% 53% 41%

B BC BCD G G P P
3.45 2.75 3.07 3.58 3.99 3.66 3.39 3.48 3.51 3.46 3.40 3.40 3.52 3.61 3.60 3.08

B BC BCD P P

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree



LDEM4. Do you agree or disagree with: Election results should be respected regardless of which candidate or party wins.

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

823 93 219 183 328 26 347 316 134 329 169 159 163 200 399 224
51% 37% 50% 49% 61% 42% 45% 57% 63% 46% 52% 61% 57% 61% 49% 49%

B B BCD G FG JK J OP
440 85 121 106 129 12 238 134 56 202 88 65 85 79 198 163

28% 34% 28% 28% 24% 19% 31% 24% 26% 28% 27% 25% 30% 24% 24% 35%
E H NO

238 47 69 62 60 10 139 76 13 139 47 24 27 29 154 54
15% 18% 16% 17% 11% 16% 18% 14% 6% 19% 15% 9% 9% 9% 19% 12%

E E E HI I LM LM NP
55 15 20 8 12 - 30 18 7 27 12 7 9 11 31 13

3% 6% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3%
DE

43 13 7 13 9 14 18 9 2 23 9 7 3 7 28 7
3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 23% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2%

CE GHI M P
1 - - - 1 - 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1263 178 340 289 456 38 585 449 191 531 257 223 248 278 597 388
79% 70% 78% 78% 85% 61% 76% 81% 90% 74% 79% 85% 86% 86% 73% 84%

B BCD FG FGH JK JK O O
98 28 27 21 22 14 48 27 9 51 21 15 13 18 60 20

6% 11% 6% 6% 4% 23% 6% 5% 4% 7% 6% 6% 4% 6% 7% 4%
CDE GHI P

1.78 2.09 1.80 1.82 1.60 2.43 1.88 1.68 1.53 1.91 1.78 1.62 1.62 1.61 1.88 1.74
CDE E E GHI HI I LM M NP

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



LDEM5. Do you agree or disagree with: Presidents should be able to ignore judges' decisions if they consider them unfair.

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

148 25 57 34 33 9 71 39 29 69 35 23 22 23 35 90
9% 10% 13% 9% 6% 15% 9% 7% 13% 10% 11% 9% 8% 7% 4% 20%

E H NO
230 52 95 48 36 7 114 79 31 107 41 45 37 17 97 115

14% 21% 22% 13% 7% 11% 15% 14% 15% 15% 12% 17% 13% 5% 12% 25%
DE DE E N NO

286 61 77 71 76 8 173 85 21 147 60 32 48 30 168 88
18% 24% 18% 19% 14% 13% 22% 15% 10% 20% 18% 12% 17% 9% 21% 19%

E HI I L L N N
244 55 56 47 86 4 129 83 28 105 51 49 39 33 144 67

15% 22% 13% 13% 16% 7% 17% 15% 13% 15% 16% 19% 14% 10% 18% 14%
CD F N

692 60 151 173 308 34 286 267 105 293 140 114 141 223 367 101
43% 24% 35% 46% 57% 54% 37% 48% 49% 41% 43% 43% 49% 68% 45% 22%

B BC BCD G G J OP P
379 77 151 81 69 16 185 117 60 176 75 68 59 40 133 206

24% 30% 35% 22% 13% 26% 24% 21% 28% 24% 23% 26% 21% 12% 16% 45%
DE DE E H NO

935 115 207 220 395 38 415 350 133 397 191 162 180 255 512 168
58% 45% 47% 59% 73% 61% 54% 63% 62% 55% 59% 62% 63% 78% 63% 36%

BC BCD G G J OP P
3.69 3.29 3.34 3.75 4.11 3.73 3.58 3.84 3.70 3.62 3.68 3.71 3.84 4.28 3.88 2.94

BC BCD G J OP P

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================



LDEM6. Do you agree or disagree with: If Congress makes the work of a president difficult, Congress should be ignored by the president.

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

144 34 59 23 28 11 68 37 28 77 23 20 24 20 42 82
9% 14% 13% 6% 5% 18% 9% 7% 13% 11% 7% 8% 8% 6% 5% 18%

DE DE GH NO
228 49 86 56 38 4 112 77 34 103 53 38 34 28 83 117

14% 19% 20% 15% 7% 7% 14% 14% 16% 14% 16% 14% 12% 9% 10% 25%
E E E NO

315 60 88 83 84 10 190 95 20 179 53 40 43 33 201 81
20% 24% 20% 22% 16% 15% 25% 17% 9% 25% 16% 15% 15% 10% 25% 17%

E E HI I KLM NP N
256 51 68 45 91 11 133 80 32 96 63 49 46 29 135 91

16% 20% 16% 12% 17% 17% 17% 15% 15% 13% 19% 19% 16% 9% 17% 20%
D J N N

658 59 135 165 299 26 271 262 98 266 134 116 140 215 351 92
41% 23% 31% 44% 55% 42% 35% 48% 46% 37% 41% 44% 49% 66% 43% 20%

BC BCD G G J J OP P
372 84 144 78 66 16 179 114 63 180 76 58 58 48 125 199

23% 33% 33% 21% 12% 26% 23% 21% 29% 25% 23% 22% 20% 15% 15% 43%
DE DE E GH NO

913 110 203 210 390 37 404 342 130 362 197 165 186 244 486 183
57% 43% 47% 57% 72% 59% 52% 62% 61% 50% 60% 63% 65% 75% 60% 40%

BC BCD G G J J J OP P
3.66 3.20 3.31 3.74 4.10 3.57 3.55 3.82 3.65 3.52 3.71 3.77 3.85 4.20 3.83 2.99

BC BCD G J J OP P

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree



LDEM7. Do you agree or disagree with: Presidents should be able to bend the law to solve urgent problems.

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

168 30 75 35 29 11 73 52 32 84 35 26 23 22 49 98
11% 12% 17% 9% 5% 18% 9% 9% 15% 12% 11% 10% 8% 7% 6% 21%

E DE E GH NO
317 68 104 74 71 5 159 107 45 135 67 62 54 36 142 139

20% 27% 24% 20% 13% 8% 21% 19% 21% 19% 20% 23% 19% 11% 18% 30%
E E E F F F N NO

311 70 79 71 91 8 195 84 24 167 63 35 47 38 183 90
19% 28% 18% 19% 17% 13% 25% 15% 11% 23% 19% 13% 16% 12% 23% 20%

CDE HI LM L N N
244 45 65 50 85 4 119 97 24 106 50 33 54 58 132 54

15% 18% 15% 13% 16% 7% 15% 18% 11% 15% 15% 13% 19% 18% 16% 12%
FI L P P

560 41 113 142 264 33 227 212 87 229 111 106 110 172 306 81
35% 16% 26% 38% 49% 53% 29% 38% 41% 32% 34% 41% 38% 53% 38% 18%

B BC BCD G G G J OP P
485 97 179 109 100 17 232 159 78 219 102 88 76 57 191 236

30% 38% 41% 29% 18% 27% 30% 29% 36% 30% 31% 34% 27% 18% 24% 51%
DE DE E H N NO

804 86 178 192 349 37 346 309 111 335 162 139 164 230 438 136
50% 34% 41% 52% 65% 60% 45% 56% 52% 46% 49% 53% 57% 71% 54% 29%

BC BCD G G J OP P
3.44 3.00 3.09 3.51 3.90 3.68 3.35 3.56 3.41 3.36 3.42 3.50 3.61 3.99 3.62 2.75

BC BCD G J OP P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



GOVR1. Generally speaking, would you say you favor:

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

429 57 106 104 162 8 206 161 54 177 85 82 85 31 203 196
27% 23% 24% 28% 30% 13% 27% 29% 26% 25% 26% 31% 29% 9% 25% 42%

B F F J N NO
620 117 206 136 160 19 266 228 107 264 134 102 119 179 270 171

39% 46% 47% 36% 30% 31% 34% 41% 50% 37% 41% 39% 41% 55% 33% 37%
DE DE E G FGH OP

551 79 123 132 217 35 301 163 52 279 107 78 84 116 339 96
34% 31% 28% 36% 40% 56% 39% 30% 24% 39% 33% 30% 29% 36% 42% 21%

C BC HI HI LM P P

A smaller government with fewer 
services

A larger government with more 
services

Neither in particular

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================



GOVR2. These days, what kind of impact do you think governments have on most people's lives?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

491 105 178 89 119 13 206 173 100 190 105 89 107 71 181 240
31% 42% 41% 24% 22% 21% 27% 31% 47% 26% 32% 34% 37% 22% 22% 52%

DE DE FGH J J NO
840 118 184 221 316 31 410 306 94 378 173 144 143 215 474 150

52% 47% 42% 60% 59% 49% 53% 55% 44% 52% 53% 55% 50% 66% 58% 33%
BC BC I I OP P

269 30 73 61 105 19 157 73 20 152 49 29 37 40 157 72
17% 12% 17% 16% 19% 30% 20% 13% 9% 21% 15% 11% 13% 12% 19% 16%

B I HI KLM N
1 - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - - - 1 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

A positive impact

A negative impact

Don't have much impact

Decline to answer



GOVTAX1. Which one of these views is closer to your own?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

914 136 249 186 343 22 403 341 147 386 189 154 180 219 441 254
57% 54% 57% 50% 64% 36% 52% 62% 69% 54% 58% 59% 63% 67% 54% 55%

BD FG FGH J OP
686 117 187 185 197 40 370 210 66 334 137 108 107 106 372 208

43% 46% 43% 50% 36% 64% 48% 38% 31% 46% 42% 41% 37% 33% 46% 45%
E E HI HI I M N N

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Taxes are mostly a positive thing

Taxes are mostly a negative thing



VALCAN1. Do you agree or disagree with the following: The father of the family must be the master in his own house.

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

314 57 119 64 73 21 150 96 47 138 63 55 57 48 119 147
20% 22% 27% 17% 14% 34% 19% 17% 22% 19% 19% 21% 20% 15% 15% 32%

E DE NO
474 83 133 111 147 19 242 160 53 224 104 63 81 39 259 175

30% 33% 30% 30% 27% 31% 31% 29% 25% 31% 32% 24% 28% 12% 32% 38%
I L L N NO

357 41 87 78 152 10 180 126 41 151 80 64 62 55 224 78
22% 16% 20% 21% 28% 16% 23% 23% 19% 21% 24% 25% 22% 17% 28% 17%

BCD NP
455 72 96 118 168 11 201 170 73 207 80 80 87 184 210 61

28% 29% 22% 32% 31% 18% 26% 31% 34% 29% 24% 30% 30% 56% 26% 13%
C C FG OP P

788 140 252 176 220 41 392 256 99 362 167 118 138 87 378 323
49% 55% 58% 47% 41% 65% 51% 46% 47% 50% 51% 45% 48% 27% 47% 70%

E DE HI N NO
812 113 183 196 320 21 381 296 114 358 159 144 149 239 434 140

51% 45% 42% 53% 59% 35% 49% 54% 53% 50% 49% 55% 52% 73% 53% 30%
C BC F F OP P

2.60 2.51 2.37 2.67 2.77 2.18 2.56 2.67 2.66 2.59 2.54 2.64 2.62 3.15 2.65 2.12
C BC F F OP P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN2. Do you agree or disagree with the following: Violence is a part of life. It's no big deal.

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

136 35 58 23 21 6 60 41 29 64 29 22 22 19 39 78
9% 14% 13% 6% 4% 10% 8% 7% 14% 9% 9% 8% 8% 6% 5% 17%

DE DE GH NO
197 44 80 46 27 10 105 56 27 98 46 28 25 25 110 63

12% 17% 18% 12% 5% 16% 14% 10% 12% 14% 14% 11% 9% 8% 14% 14%
E DE E M M N N

338 66 84 83 106 6 172 128 32 150 67 60 61 76 185 78
21% 26% 19% 22% 20% 10% 22% 23% 15% 21% 21% 23% 21% 23% 23% 17%

FI FI P P
928 108 214 219 386 40 436 327 126 408 184 153 179 206 478 244

58% 43% 49% 59% 72% 64% 56% 59% 59% 57% 56% 58% 62% 63% 59% 53%
BC BCD P

334 79 137 69 48 16 165 97 56 162 75 49 47 44 149 141
21% 31% 32% 19% 9% 26% 21% 18% 26% 23% 23% 19% 16% 13% 18% 30%

DE DE E H M M N NO
1266 174 298 303 492 46 608 455 158 558 252 213 240 282 663 321
79% 69% 68% 81% 91% 74% 79% 82% 74% 77% 77% 81% 84% 87% 82% 70%

BC BCD I JK OP P
3.29 2.98 3.04 3.34 3.59 3.28 3.27 3.34 3.19 3.25 3.25 3.31 3.38 3.44 3.36 3.05

BC BCD I P P

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree



VALCAN3. Do you agree or disagree with the following: Generally speaking, I feel that I don't really have any goals in life.

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

157 40 64 34 19 13 73 43 28 82 28 27 21 27 62 68
10% 16% 15% 9% 4% 20% 9% 8% 13% 11% 9% 10% 7% 8% 8% 15%

DE DE E H M NO
278 65 87 57 69 4 154 93 27 161 54 28 35 47 149 82

17% 26% 20% 15% 13% 6% 20% 17% 13% 22% 17% 11% 12% 14% 18% 18%
DE E FI F KLM L

469 66 100 114 189 15 255 155 44 225 93 67 81 96 258 115
29% 26% 23% 31% 35% 24% 33% 28% 21% 31% 28% 26% 28% 29% 32% 25%

C BC I I P
696 82 184 167 263 31 292 260 114 253 151 140 151 156 344 197

44% 32% 42% 45% 49% 50% 38% 47% 54% 35% 46% 53% 53% 48% 42% 43%
B B B G G J J J

435 105 151 91 88 16 226 137 55 242 82 55 55 74 210 151
27% 41% 35% 24% 16% 26% 29% 25% 26% 34% 25% 21% 19% 23% 26% 33%

DE DE E KLM NO
1165 148 284 281 452 46 547 415 158 478 244 207 232 252 602 312
73% 59% 65% 76% 84% 74% 71% 75% 74% 66% 75% 79% 81% 77% 74% 67%

BC BCD J J J P P
3.07 2.75 2.93 3.11 3.29 3.03 2.99 3.14 3.15 2.90 3.13 3.22 3.26 3.17 3.09 2.95

BC BCD G G J J J P P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN4. Do you agree or disagree with the following: I would be happy if someone in my family married someone of a different race.

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

603 116 195 146 147 31 277 201 95 270 115 106 110 186 274 144
38% 46% 45% 39% 27% 50% 36% 36% 45% 38% 35% 40% 38% 57% 34% 31%

E E E GH OP
596 92 148 138 218 19 264 235 77 251 137 106 100 100 320 176

37% 36% 34% 37% 40% 31% 34% 43% 36% 35% 42% 40% 35% 31% 39% 38%
G J N N

239 28 47 57 107 2 136 75 27 105 52 35 48 21 140 78
15% 11% 11% 15% 20% 3% 18% 14% 13% 15% 16% 13% 17% 6% 17% 17%

BC F F F N N
161 17 46 30 68 10 97 40 13 93 23 16 29 19 78 64

10% 7% 11% 8% 13% 17% 12% 7% 6% 13% 7% 6% 10% 6% 10% 14%
BD HI KL N NO

1 - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - - - 1 -
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1199 208 343 284 365 50 541 436 173 521 252 211 210 286 593 320
75% 82% 79% 76% 68% 81% 70% 79% 81% 72% 77% 81% 73% 88% 73% 69%

E E E G G JM OP
400 45 93 87 175 12 232 115 41 198 74 51 77 39 218 143

25% 18% 21% 23% 32% 19% 30% 21% 19% 27% 23% 19% 27% 12% 27% 31%
BCD HI L L N N

1.97 1.79 1.87 1.92 2.18 1.86 2.07 1.92 1.81 2.03 1.94 1.85 1.98 1.61 2.03 2.14
BCD HI L N N

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================



VALCAN5. Do you agree or disagree with the following: New technologies are causing more problems than they are solving.

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

290 60 92 71 67 16 154 85 35 148 61 41 38 54 118 119
18% 24% 21% 19% 12% 26% 20% 15% 16% 21% 19% 16% 13% 16% 14% 26%

E E E H M NO
616 103 157 143 213 17 304 221 74 279 132 103 101 128 311 177

38% 41% 36% 39% 39% 27% 39% 40% 35% 39% 40% 39% 35% 39% 38% 38%
484 62 118 110 193 12 235 179 58 209 102 77 96 88 283 113

30% 25% 27% 30% 36% 20% 30% 32% 27% 29% 31% 29% 33% 27% 35% 24%
BC NP

210 28 68 47 67 18 79 67 47 85 32 41 52 56 101 54
13% 11% 16% 13% 12% 28% 10% 12% 22% 12% 10% 16% 18% 17% 12% 12%

G GH K JK P
906 163 249 214 280 32 459 306 109 427 193 144 139 182 429 295

57% 64% 57% 58% 52% 52% 59% 55% 51% 59% 59% 55% 49% 56% 53% 64%
E I M M NO

694 90 187 158 260 30 314 246 104 294 134 118 148 144 384 167
43% 36% 43% 42% 48% 48% 41% 45% 49% 41% 41% 45% 51% 44% 47% 36%

B G JK P P
2.38 2.23 2.38 2.36 2.48 2.51 2.31 2.41 2.54 2.32 2.32 2.45 2.56 2.45 2.45 2.22

B GH JK P P

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX



QCONF2. How much do you trust medical and health advice that the government of the United States gives?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

246 45 101 43 57 13 90 87 55 93 47 50 56 42 89 115
15% 18% 23% 11% 11% 22% 12% 16% 26% 13% 14% 19% 19% 13% 11% 25%

E DE G GH J J NO
663 115 174 142 231 23 338 227 75 310 134 101 114 107 352 204

41% 46% 40% 38% 43% 37% 44% 41% 35% 43% 41% 38% 40% 33% 43% 44%
I N N

435 67 101 120 148 17 217 159 41 211 87 63 74 86 246 103
27% 26% 23% 32% 27% 28% 28% 29% 19% 29% 27% 24% 26% 27% 30% 22%

C I I P
257 26 59 67 104 8 127 78 42 107 58 48 44 90 126 41

16% 10% 14% 18% 19% 14% 16% 14% 20% 15% 18% 18% 15% 28% 16% 9%
B BC H OP P

908 160 275 185 288 37 428 314 130 402 182 151 170 149 440 319
57% 63% 63% 50% 53% 59% 55% 57% 61% 56% 56% 58% 59% 46% 54% 69%

DE DE N NO
692 93 160 187 252 26 344 238 84 318 145 111 117 177 372 143

43% 37% 37% 50% 47% 41% 45% 43% 39% 44% 44% 42% 41% 54% 46% 31%
BC BC OP P

2.44 2.29 2.27 2.57 2.55 2.33 2.49 2.42 2.33 2.46 2.48 2.42 2.37 2.69 2.50 2.15
BC BC I OP P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

A lot

Some

Not much

Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



CRG2.  In order to deliver on promises to the people, it is justifiable for politicians to act outside the law?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

385 102 166 79 37 13 193 119 60 188 80 60 57 56 157 172
24% 40% 38% 21% 7% 21% 25% 22% 28% 26% 24% 23% 20% 17% 19% 37%

DE DE E H M NO
1215 151 269 293 502 49 580 432 154 533 247 202 230 270 656 290
76% 60% 62% 79% 93% 79% 75% 78% 72% 74% 76% 77% 80% 83% 81% 63%

BC BCD I J P P

Yes, it is justifiable

No, it is not justifiable

AGE GROUP
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EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================



ENV2B. If nothing is done to reduce climate change in the future, how serious of a problem do you think it will be for the United States?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

714 113 201 170 230 20 311 258 126 292 146 128 146 253 330 131
45% 45% 46% 46% 43% 32% 40% 47% 59% 41% 45% 49% 51% 78% 41% 28%

G FGH J J OP P
492 98 134 104 157 18 262 157 55 248 97 72 73 49 294 149

31% 39% 31% 28% 29% 30% 34% 28% 26% 34% 30% 27% 25% 15% 36% 32%
DE HI LM N N

234 31 65 56 82 14 108 92 19 103 49 37 44 18 133 83
15% 12% 15% 15% 15% 22% 14% 17% 9% 14% 15% 14% 15% 5% 16% 18%

I I N N
159 11 36 41 72 10 92 44 14 76 34 25 24 6 54 99

10% 4% 8% 11% 13% 16% 12% 8% 7% 11% 10% 10% 8% 2% 7% 22%
B B BC HI N NO
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=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Very serious

Somewhat serious

Not so serious

Not serious at all



PN4.  In general, would you say that you are very satisfied, satisfied, dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with the way democracy works in the United States?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

210 37 81 38 54 8 77 73 52 76 49 39 46 40 59 111
13% 14% 19% 10% 10% 13% 10% 13% 24% 11% 15% 15% 16% 12% 7% 24%

DE GH J O NO
690 115 162 156 258 22 336 246 86 305 146 110 129 92 360 238

43% 45% 37% 42% 48% 36% 44% 45% 40% 42% 45% 42% 45% 28% 44% 51%
C N NO

532 77 146 137 173 17 291 168 56 260 92 87 92 128 323 81
33% 30% 34% 37% 32% 27% 38% 31% 26% 36% 28% 33% 32% 39% 40% 17%

HI K P P
165 25 44 40 55 13 68 64 20 79 39 26 21 65 67 33

10% 10% 10% 11% 10% 20% 9% 12% 9% 11% 12% 10% 7% 20% 8% 7%
OP

3 - 2 1 - 2 1 - - 1 - - - - 3 -
0% 1% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0%
900 151 243 194 312 30 413 319 138 380 195 149 175 132 419 349

56% 60% 56% 52% 58% 49% 53% 58% 65% 53% 60% 57% 61% 41% 52% 75%
GH J N NO

696 102 190 177 228 30 359 232 75 339 131 113 112 193 390 113
44% 40% 44% 48% 42% 48% 46% 42% 35% 47% 40% 43% 39% 59% 48% 25%

I I M OP P

Very dissatisfied

Decline to answer

NET: SATISFIED

NET: DISSATISFIED

AGE GROUP
=======================
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=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Dissatisfied



D6.  How strongly do you approve or disapprove of same-sex couples having the right to marry?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

502 82 149 126 146 15 221 181 85 198 107 95 101 202 219 80
31% 32% 34% 34% 27% 24% 29% 33% 40% 27% 33% 36% 35% 62% 27% 17%

E E GH J J OP P
100 20 35 22 23 - 35 38 27 38 21 20 21 20 44 36
6% 8% 8% 6% 4% 5% 7% 12% 5% 6% 8% 7% 6% 5% 8%

E GH
146 24 47 21 54 - 72 58 17 55 39 29 23 14 76 56
9% 10% 11% 6% 10% 9% 10% 8% 8% 12% 11% 8% 4% 9% 12%

D D N N
107 22 22 29 34 2 57 36 13 44 20 23 20 12 64 31
7% 9% 5% 8% 6% 3% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6% 9% 7% 4% 8% 7%

N
104 24 24 22 34 2 60 33 9 55 13 20 15 10 60 34
7% 10% 5% 6% 6% 3% 8% 6% 4% 8% 4% 8% 5% 3% 7% 7%

I K N N
170 21 37 46 65 8 90 57 15 92 30 21 25 21 111 38

11% 8% 9% 12% 12% 12% 12% 10% 7% 13% 9% 8% 9% 6% 14% 8%
I L NP

82 8 26 23 24 7 44 27 4 50 12 5 14 7 58 17
5% 3% 6% 6% 4% 10% 6% 5% 2% 7% 4% 2% 5% 2% 7% 4%

I I KL L NP
68 13 15 25 16 7 33 22 7 30 18 12 8 6 40 23

4% 5% 3% 7% 3% 11% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 5% 3% 2% 5% 5%
CE N N

60 11 9 14 26 2 26 25 7 30 17 6 7 7 28 24
4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 5%

AGE GROUP
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EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

10 - Strongly approve

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2



C N
261 28 71 45 117 21 136 76 29 128 50 31 51 26 111 123

16% 11% 16% 12% 22% 34% 18% 14% 13% 18% 15% 12% 18% 8% 14% 27%
BCD HI L L N NO

1 - Strongly disapprove



748 126 231 168 223 15 328 276 128 291 166 143 146 236 340 173
47% 50% 53% 45% 41% 24% 42% 50% 60% 40% 51% 55% 51% 72% 42% 37%

DE F FG FGH J J J OP
463 76 109 120 157 18 250 153 42 241 75 69 75 50 293 119

29% 30% 25% 32% 29% 29% 32% 28% 20% 33% 23% 26% 26% 15% 36% 26%
C I I KLM NP N

389 51 95 83 159 29 195 122 43 188 85 49 66 40 179 170
24% 20% 22% 22% 29% 47% 25% 22% 20% 26% 26% 19% 23% 12% 22% 37%

BCD GHI L L N NO
6.39 6.79 6.66 6.51 5.90 4.56 6.17 6.60 7.17 6.02 6.49 7.04 6.60 8.13 6.26 5.40

E E E F FG FGH JK J OP P

TOP 3 BOX

MIDDLE 4 BOX

BOTTOM 3 BOX

MEAN



AOJ80CAN. Which of the following is more important:

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

554 89 139 124 202 26 269 190 69 254 116 91 90 59 270 225
35% 35% 32% 33% 37% 41% 35% 35% 32% 35% 36% 35% 31% 18% 33% 49%

N NO
1045 164 296 248 337 37 504 360 144 466 210 171 197 266 543 236
65% 65% 68% 67% 63% 59% 65% 65% 68% 65% 64% 65% 69% 82% 67% 51%

OP P
1 1 - - - - - 1 - 1 - - - - - 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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Giving the police more power to 
detect and arrest criminals

Making sure the police respect the 
civil rights of American citizens

Decline to answer



VALCAN6. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. I feel that I have a personal responsibility to help those worse off than me.
B. I have enough trouble taking care of myself without worrying about those worse off than me
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Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

316 39 96 68 113 23 124 94 75 121 66 44 84 81 131 105
20% 15% 22% 18% 21% 36% 16% 17% 35% 17% 20% 17% 29% 25% 16% 23%

GH GH JKL O O
616 95 144 135 243 13 293 236 75 264 131 107 112 138 325 153

39% 38% 33% 36% 45% 21% 38% 43% 35% 37% 40% 41% 39% 42% 40% 33%
CD F FI P P

432 83 115 109 125 8 231 153 40 209 86 75 62 78 236 118
27% 33% 26% 29% 23% 12% 30% 28% 19% 29% 26% 28% 21% 24% 29% 26%

E E FI FI M
236 36 81 59 60 19 125 69 23 126 44 36 30 29 120 86

15% 14% 19% 16% 11% 30% 16% 13% 11% 17% 13% 14% 10% 9% 15% 19%
E E HI I M N N

932 134 240 203 355 36 417 330 150 385 197 151 196 218 456 258
58% 53% 55% 55% 66% 58% 54% 60% 70% 53% 60% 58% 68% 67% 56% 56%

BCD G GH JKL OP
668 119 195 169 185 26 356 222 63 335 129 111 91 107 356 204

42% 47% 45% 45% 34% 42% 46% 40% 30% 47% 40% 42% 32% 33% 44% 44%
E E E HI I M M M N N
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Strongly prefer B
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Strongly prefer A



DVAL253. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
When community groups & organizations are active in politics...
A. It weakens our democracy because they make it harder for political leaders to hear directly from the people.
B. It strengthens our democracy because they bring people's concerns to the attention of our political leaders.
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Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

140 22 52 33 34 11 63 44 23 65 29 19 27 24 50 66
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268 49 82 69 68 13 142 85 29 118 53 44 54 29 142 97
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1191 183 301 269 438 39 568 423 161 537 245 200 206 272 621 299
74% 72% 69% 72% 81% 63% 74% 77% 75% 75% 75% 76% 72% 83% 76% 65%

BCD OP P
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DVAL254. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. There's too much compromise in politics today. People need to realize there's usually only one right way to get things done.
B. There's not enough compromise in politics today. People need to realize there's usually more than one right way to get things done.
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Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

157 29 48 32 47 12 80 43 21 78 35 23 20 28 63 66
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41% 31% 35% 39% 52% 30% 39% 42% 49% 38% 39% 44% 48% 53% 41% 31%
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372 74 130 83 86 29 185 118 41 184 78 49 62 51 177 144
23% 29% 30% 22% 16% 46% 24% 21% 19% 26% 24% 19% 22% 16% 22% 31%

E DE E GHI L N NO
1228 179 306 289 454 34 588 434 172 537 249 213 225 274 636 318
77% 71% 70% 78% 84% 54% 76% 79% 81% 74% 76% 81% 78% 84% 78% 69%

C BCD F F F J OP P
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Strongly prefer B
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BILLECO1. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. Billionaires have a positive influence on the economy because they drive innovation and create new businesses.
B. Billionaires have a negative influence on the economy because they keep too much wealth for themselves instead of sharing it with the rest of us.
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Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466
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FUTCAN1. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. The United States' best years are behind us
B. The United States' best years are ahead of us.
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C CE OP P

759 110 232 154 263 33 357 259 110 333 151 133 143 115 359 285
47% 43% 53% 41% 49% 53% 46% 47% 51% 46% 46% 51% 50% 35% 44% 62%
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EXC7NEW. Thinking of the politicians of the United States how many of them do you believe are involved in corruption?
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Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

44 12 16 7 8 3 24 14 3 26 5 2 12 8 19 17
3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4%

E E L L
380 40 86 68 186 11 154 148 68 154 69 76 81 69 190 121

24% 16% 20% 18% 34% 17% 20% 27% 32% 21% 21% 29% 28% 21% 23% 26%
BCD G G JK JK

442 72 124 111 136 14 229 152 46 226 85 60 68 74 250 118
28% 28% 28% 30% 25% 23% 30% 28% 22% 31% 26% 23% 24% 23% 31% 26%

I I LM N
585 103 161 144 177 18 291 193 82 241 135 102 106 146 283 156

37% 41% 37% 39% 33% 30% 38% 35% 39% 33% 41% 39% 37% 45% 35% 34%
J OP

149 26 49 42 33 16 75 45 14 74 33 23 20 29 71 49
9% 10% 11% 11% 6% 25% 10% 8% 7% 10% 10% 9% 7% 9% 9% 11%
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More than half of them
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LIB2C.  Do you think that now in the country we have very little, enough or too much freedom to express political views without fear?
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B B L OP P
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50% 55% 49% 49% 48% 43% 50% 51% 45% 48% 53% 54% 45% 37% 52% 54%
M N N

159 31 47 35 46 13 78 46 22 71 31 29 28 23 75 60
10% 12% 11% 9% 8% 21% 10% 8% 11% 10% 9% 11% 10% 7% 9% 13%
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Enough

Too much



QVB1. Are you registered to vote?
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Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
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CDE E GHI HI KLM NP

19 6 4 9 - 4 10 4 1 12 7 - - 1 15 2
1% 2% 1% 3% 7% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1%

NP

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Yes

No

Being processed



QVB2. Did you vote in the last presidential elections of 2024?
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Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

1295 175 343 293 485 15 577 502 201 526 281 239 248 287 597 411
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QVB3N. Who did you vote for in the last presidential election of 2024?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1295 175 343 293 485 15 577 502 201 526 281 239 248 287 597 411
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36 6 5 13 12 - 16 14 6 14 9 4 9 1 27 8
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None (null ballot)

Kamala Harris, Democrat

Donald Trump, Republican

Chase Oliver, Libertarian

Jill Stein, Green Party

Other



QUSVB1011. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Republican, a Democrat, an Independent, or what?
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POL1.  How much interest do you have in politics?
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QUSVB20. If the next presidential elections were being held this week, what would you do?
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37% 34% 41% 35% 36% 23% 37% 38% 37% 35% 38% 42% 34% 9% 30% 68%

F JM N NO
49 9 14 15 11 5 20 12 11 18 13 10 8 8 32 9

3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 8% 3% 2% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2%
H

128 16 38 43 32 4 56 51 17 45 36 20 26 16 82 29
8% 6% 9% 12% 6% 6% 7% 9% 8% 6% 11% 8% 9% 5% 10% 6%

BE J NP
1 - - 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Wouldn’t vote

Would vote for a candidate from 
the Democratic party

Would vote for a candidate from 
the Republican party

Would go to vote but would leave 
the ballot blank

Would vote for a candidate from a 
third party

Decline to answer



VB50.  Do you [agree/disagree] that in general, men are better political leaders than women?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

195 40 83 43 30 6 90 63 37 74 48 39 33 25 47 124
12% 16% 19% 12% 5% 9% 12% 11% 17% 10% 15% 15% 12% 8% 6% 27%

E DE E GH NO
392 78 126 85 103 15 208 124 46 192 72 65 62 32 198 162

25% 31% 29% 23% 19% 23% 27% 23% 22% 27% 22% 25% 22% 10% 24% 35%
E E N NO

597 73 140 145 238 24 288 225 60 257 125 99 115 96 374 126
37% 29% 32% 39% 44% 38% 37% 41% 28% 36% 38% 38% 40% 29% 46% 27%

B BC I I NP
414 62 84 98 169 16 188 140 70 197 81 58 76 173 192 49

26% 24% 19% 26% 31% 26% 24% 25% 33% 27% 25% 22% 27% 53% 24% 11%
C C GH OP P

2 - 2 - - 2 - - - - - - - - 2 -
0% 1% 4% 0%
587 118 209 128 132 20 297 187 83 266 121 105 96 57 244 287

37% 47% 48% 35% 25% 33% 38% 34% 39% 37% 37% 40% 33% 17% 30% 62%
DE DE E N NO

1010 135 225 243 407 40 476 365 130 454 206 157 191 269 566 176
63% 53% 52% 65% 75% 64% 62% 66% 61% 63% 63% 60% 67% 83% 70% 38%

BC BCD OP P

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

NET: AGREE

NET: DISAGREE

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree



VALCAN7. Thinking about how people can get ahead in life, which do you think matters more: how hard they work, or how rich their parents are?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

1254 194 328 286 445 45 611 430 168 560 253 213 225 218 645 391
78% 77% 75% 77% 82% 72% 79% 78% 79% 78% 77% 81% 78% 67% 79% 85%

C N NO
345 59 107 84 95 17 161 121 45 160 73 49 62 107 168 70

22% 23% 25% 23% 18% 28% 21% 22% 21% 22% 23% 19% 22% 33% 21% 15%
E OP P

1 - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - - - - 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

How hard they work matters more

How rich their parents are matters 
more

Decline to answer



VALCAN8.Do you agree or disagree with: Canada and the United States should someday unite into one country.

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

199 41 82 44 32 14 92 57 36 93 34 34 37 32 76 91
12% 16% 19% 12% 6% 22% 12% 10% 17% 13% 11% 13% 13% 10% 9% 20%

E DE E GH NO
375 80 129 94 73 20 197 121 38 184 89 44 58 46 196 133

23% 31% 30% 25% 14% 32% 25% 22% 18% 26% 27% 17% 20% 14% 24% 29%
E E E I L LM N N

412 73 98 101 139 13 222 145 31 192 73 74 69 58 246 108
26% 29% 23% 27% 26% 21% 29% 26% 14% 27% 22% 28% 24% 18% 30% 23%

I I NP
614 59 127 132 296 16 262 228 109 251 130 109 123 189 294 131

38% 23% 29% 36% 55% 25% 34% 41% 51% 35% 40% 42% 43% 58% 36% 28%
B BCD FG FGH J OP P

574 120 210 138 105 33 289 179 73 277 124 79 95 78 272 224
36% 48% 48% 37% 19% 54% 37% 32% 34% 38% 38% 30% 33% 24% 34% 48%

DE DE E HI L L N NO
1026 133 225 234 435 29 484 373 140 444 203 184 192 247 540 239
64% 52% 52% 63% 81% 46% 63% 68% 66% 62% 62% 70% 67% 76% 66% 52%

BC BCD F F JK OP P
2.90 2.60 2.62 2.87 3.29 2.49 2.85 2.98 3.00 2.83 2.91 2.99 2.97 3.24 2.93 2.60

BC BCD FG FG OP P

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree



VALCAN9.Do you agree or disagree with: Every women who wants an abortion should be able to have one.

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

594 92 166 149 187 17 268 212 96 268 127 91 106 210 280 103
37% 36% 38% 40% 35% 27% 35% 38% 45% 37% 39% 35% 37% 64% 35% 22%

FG OP P
504 85 140 103 176 20 256 172 56 223 107 88 86 82 280 143

32% 34% 32% 28% 33% 32% 33% 31% 26% 31% 33% 34% 30% 25% 34% 31%
I N

266 44 63 73 86 8 130 98 30 120 52 39 52 18 168 80
17% 17% 14% 20% 16% 12% 17% 18% 14% 17% 16% 15% 18% 5% 21% 17%

N N
237 33 66 47 91 18 118 70 31 109 41 44 43 16 84 136

15% 13% 15% 13% 17% 28% 15% 13% 14% 15% 13% 17% 15% 5% 10% 30%
N NO

1098 176 307 252 363 37 525 384 152 491 233 179 193 292 560 246
69% 70% 70% 68% 67% 59% 68% 70% 71% 68% 72% 68% 67% 90% 69% 53%

OP P
502 77 129 120 177 25 248 168 61 229 93 83 94 34 252 216

31% 30% 30% 32% 33% 41% 32% 30% 29% 32% 28% 32% 33% 10% 31% 47%
N NO

2.09 2.07 2.07 2.05 2.15 2.41 2.13 2.05 1.98 2.10 2.02 2.14 2.11 1.51 2.07 2.54
I N NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN10.Do you agree or disagree with: It should be illegal for civilians in the United States to own handguns

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

275 52 89 73 61 13 111 96 55 109 53 54 57 91 99 85
17% 20% 21% 20% 11% 21% 14% 17% 26% 15% 16% 21% 20% 28% 12% 18%

E E E GH OP O
324 64 116 63 81 13 144 116 51 148 74 47 54 80 158 86

20% 25% 27% 17% 15% 20% 19% 21% 24% 21% 23% 18% 19% 25% 19% 19%
DE DE

441 82 99 83 176 8 223 159 50 206 91 62 81 94 273 74
28% 33% 23% 22% 33% 12% 29% 29% 24% 29% 28% 24% 28% 29% 34% 16%

CD CD F F P P
561 55 131 153 222 29 294 180 57 257 108 99 94 61 283 217

35% 22% 30% 41% 41% 46% 38% 33% 27% 36% 33% 38% 33% 19% 35% 47%
B BC BC I I N NO

599 116 205 136 142 26 255 212 106 258 127 101 112 170 257 171
37% 46% 47% 37% 26% 41% 33% 38% 50% 36% 39% 39% 39% 52% 32% 37%

DE DE E GH OP
1001 137 230 236 398 37 518 339 108 463 199 161 175 155 555 291
63% 54% 53% 63% 74% 59% 67% 62% 50% 64% 61% 61% 61% 48% 68% 63%

BC BCD I I N N
2.80 2.56 2.62 2.85 3.04 2.84 2.91 2.77 2.52 2.85 2.78 2.79 2.74 2.39 2.91 2.91

BC BCD HI I N N

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================



VALCAN11.Do you agree or disagree with: The government should do much more to make sure racial minorities are treated fairly.

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

642 113 192 142 195 30 285 229 98 291 134 94 119 225 276 140
40% 44% 44% 38% 36% 48% 37% 42% 46% 40% 41% 36% 41% 69% 34% 30%

E G OP
604 107 147 145 205 24 308 197 75 285 112 102 105 80 358 166

38% 42% 34% 39% 38% 39% 40% 36% 35% 39% 34% 39% 37% 25% 44% 36%
C NP N

235 24 66 53 91 4 121 86 24 93 57 44 41 14 127 93
15% 9% 15% 14% 17% 6% 16% 16% 11% 13% 18% 17% 14% 4% 16% 20%

B B N N
119 10 29 32 48 4 59 40 17 51 24 22 23 6 52 62
7% 4% 7% 9% 9% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7% 8% 8% 2% 6% 13%

B B N NO
1246 220 339 287 400 54 593 426 173 576 246 197 224 305 634 307
78% 87% 78% 77% 74% 87% 77% 77% 81% 80% 75% 75% 78% 94% 78% 66%

CDE OP P
354 33 96 85 139 8 180 125 40 144 81 65 63 20 178 156

22% 13% 22% 23% 26% 13% 23% 23% 19% 20% 25% 25% 22% 6% 22% 34%
B B B N NO

1.89 1.73 1.85 1.93 1.99 1.71 1.94 1.88 1.81 1.87 1.91 1.97 1.89 1.39 1.94 2.17
B BC I N NO

MEAN

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX



VALCAN12.Do you agree or disagree with: Big business generally try to strike a fair balance between profits and the public interes.

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

223 57 79 49 38 15 101 70 37 98 45 38 43 39 77 107
14% 23% 18% 13% 7% 23% 13% 13% 17% 14% 14% 14% 15% 12% 9% 23%

DE E E NO
602 96 164 129 212 20 297 208 78 283 115 92 110 78 331 193

38% 38% 38% 35% 39% 32% 38% 38% 36% 39% 35% 35% 38% 24% 41% 42%
N N

491 60 116 115 200 17 251 165 58 219 105 83 83 100 277 113
31% 24% 27% 31% 37% 27% 33% 30% 27% 30% 32% 32% 29% 31% 34% 25%

BC P
284 40 76 78 89 11 124 108 40 120 62 50 52 109 127 48

18% 16% 17% 21% 17% 18% 16% 20% 19% 17% 19% 19% 18% 33% 16% 10%
OP P

825 154 243 178 250 34 397 278 115 381 159 130 153 117 408 301
52% 61% 56% 48% 46% 55% 51% 50% 54% 53% 49% 49% 53% 36% 50% 65%

DE DE N NO
775 100 192 194 289 28 376 273 98 339 167 132 134 209 404 162

48% 39% 44% 52% 54% 45% 49% 50% 46% 47% 51% 51% 47% 64% 50% 35%
BC BC OP P

2.52 2.32 2.43 2.60 2.63 2.39 2.52 2.56 2.47 2.50 2.56 2.55 2.50 2.86 2.56 2.22
BC BC OP P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



MIL10CAN. In your opinion, is the government of Canada very trustworthy, somewhat trustworthy, not very trustworthy, or not at all trustworthy, or do you not have an opinion?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

330 41 100 62 127 11 124 123 73 128 69 56 78 108 135 88
21% 16% 23% 17% 24% 17% 16% 22% 34% 18% 21% 21% 27% 33% 17% 19%

D BD G FGH J OP
626 103 185 149 189 14 278 245 88 265 127 117 116 138 309 178

39% 41% 42% 40% 35% 23% 36% 45% 41% 37% 39% 45% 40% 42% 38% 39%
E FG F J

196 43 54 57 42 14 105 56 21 101 41 23 31 18 112 66
12% 17% 13% 15% 8% 23% 14% 10% 10% 14% 13% 9% 11% 6% 14% 14%

E E E L N N
101 12 24 26 39 2 52 36 11 35 26 20 20 8 35 58
6% 5% 6% 7% 7% 3% 7% 6% 5% 5% 8% 8% 7% 3% 4% 12%

NO
347 55 72 78 142 21 214 92 20 192 64 45 43 53 221 73

22% 22% 16% 21% 26% 34% 28% 17% 9% 27% 20% 17% 15% 16% 27% 16%
C I HI I KLM NP

956 143 285 211 317 25 401 368 161 392 195 173 194 246 444 266
60% 57% 65% 57% 59% 40% 52% 67% 76% 54% 60% 66% 67% 75% 55% 58%

BDE FG FGH J J OP
297 55 79 83 81 16 158 92 32 136 67 44 50 26 147 124

19% 22% 18% 22% 15% 26% 20% 17% 15% 19% 21% 17% 18% 8% 18% 27%
E I N NO

Somewhat trustworthy

Not very trustworthy

Not at all trustworthy

Decline to answer

NET: TRUSTWORTHY

NET: NOT TRUSTWORTHY

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Very trustworthy



QWF1. Do you or someone in your household receive regular assistance in the form of money, food, or products from the government, not including social security?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

444 80 159 108 97 32 264 102 48 297 71 40 37 80 226 139
28% 31% 37% 29% 18% 51% 34% 18% 22% 41% 22% 15% 13% 25% 28% 30%

E DE E HI HI KLM M
1156 174 276 264 442 31 509 450 166 424 256 222 250 245 587 323
72% 69% 63% 71% 82% 49% 66% 82% 78% 59% 78% 85% 87% 75% 72% 70%

C BCD FG FG J J JK

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Yes

No



ED_USA. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

62 8 22 21 10 62 - - - 49 2 3 6 3 38 21
4% 3% 5% 6% 2% 100% 7% 1% 1% 2% 1% 5% 5%

E E KLM N N
491 116 113 103 159 - 491 - - 317 87 43 45 75 272 144

31% 46% 26% 28% 29% 64% 44% 27% 16% 16% 23% 33% 31%
CDE KLM LM N N

282 43 63 72 103 - 282 - - 147 58 43 34 56 150 76
18% 17% 14% 19% 19% 36% 20% 18% 16% 12% 17% 18% 16%

M M
184 17 29 48 90 - - 184 - 90 46 25 21 36 97 51

11% 7% 7% 13% 17% 33% 13% 14% 10% 7% 11% 12% 11%
BC BC M M

368 53 137 78 100 - - 368 - 84 95 90 97 93 176 100
23% 21% 32% 21% 19% 67% 12% 29% 34% 34% 28% 22% 22%

BDE J J J O
213 15 70 50 78 - - - 213 33 37 58 84 62 81 70

13% 6% 16% 13% 14% 100% 5% 11% 22% 29% 19% 10% 15%
B B B J JK JK O O

High school graduate

Some college, but no degree (yet)

2-year college degree

4-year college degree

Postgraduate degree (MA, MBA, 
MD, JD, PhD, etc.)

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Did not graduate from high school



Q5B. How important is religion in your life?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

651 94 180 142 235 33 313 203 102 300 130 100 121 85 281 285
41% 37% 41% 38% 43% 53% 40% 37% 48% 42% 40% 38% 42% 26% 35% 62%

GH N NO
453 88 126 105 133 17 233 153 50 209 95 73 72 75 259 118

28% 35% 29% 28% 25% 28% 30% 28% 24% 29% 29% 28% 25% 23% 32% 26%
E I NP

208 36 46 48 78 3 93 88 24 89 39 40 40 44 134 30
13% 14% 11% 13% 14% 5% 12% 16% 11% 12% 12% 15% 14% 14% 16% 6%

F FGI P P
288 34 83 77 94 9 135 108 37 123 62 48 55 121 139 28

18% 14% 19% 21% 17% 14% 17% 20% 17% 17% 19% 18% 19% 37% 17% 6%
B OP P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important



OCUP4A.  How do you mainly spend your time?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

765 148 298 227 92 11 308 317 130 262 173 160 167 168 356 242
48% 59% 68% 61% 17% 18% 40% 57% 61% 36% 53% 61% 58% 52% 44% 52%

E BDE E F FG FG J JK J O O
42 14 11 7 9 2 24 9 6 25 9 3 4 16 14 11

3% 6% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 1% 5% 2% 2%
DE L O

135 32 51 41 12 17 82 29 7 96 18 12 9 18 80 38
8% 13% 12% 11% 2% 28% 11% 5% 3% 13% 6% 5% 3% 5% 10% 8%

E E E GHI HI KLM N
31 24 5 1 - - 25 5 - 14 11 5 1 10 16 5

2% 10% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 0% 3% 2% 1%
CD H M M P

134 28 41 37 28 11 81 37 6 72 25 15 21 22 80 33
8% 11% 9% 10% 5% 17% 10% 7% 3% 10% 8% 6% 7% 7% 10% 7%

E E E I HI I L
441 2 16 47 376 20 215 147 60 217 83 62 78 85 238 118

28% 1% 4% 13% 70% 32% 28% 27% 28% 30% 25% 24% 27% 26% 29% 25%
B BC BCD L

50 4 12 12 22 2 38 8 4 32 7 5 6 7 29 14
3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3%

HI KLM
2 - 2 - - - 2 - - 2 - - - - - 2

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Working

Not working, but have a job

Actively looking for a job

A student

Taking care of the home

Retired, a pensioner or 
permanently disabled to work

Not working and not looking for a 
job

Decline to answer

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================



Q10INCT. Which of the following ranges does the total monthly income of this household fit?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

291 39 89 68 96 34 193 54 10 291 - - - 51 173 67
18% 15% 20% 18% 18% 55% 25% 10% 5% 40% 16% 21% 15%

GHI HI I NP
429 71 111 102 145 15 270 120 24 429 - - - 90 211 128

27% 28% 26% 28% 27% 24% 35% 22% 11% 60% 28% 26% 28%
HI I

326 67 81 61 117 2 145 142 37 - 326 - - 64 155 107
20% 27% 19% 16% 22% 4% 19% 26% 18% 100% 20% 19% 23%

CD F FGI F
262 42 75 66 79 3 86 115 58 - - 262 - 57 125 80

16% 17% 17% 18% 15% 4% 11% 21% 27% 100% 17% 15% 17%
F FG FGH

287 34 77 73 103 6 79 118 84 - - - 287 64 144 79
18% 13% 18% 20% 19% 9% 10% 21% 40% 100% 20% 18% 17%

FG FGH
4 - 2 1 1 2 - 2 - - - - - - 4 -

0% 1% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0%
Decline to answer

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Between $0 and $1,800

Between $1,801 and $3,500

Between $3,501 and $5,000

Between $5,001 and $8,000

More than $8,000



Q10D.  The salary that you receive and total household income:

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

517 79 150 96 193 21 172 198 127 122 98 118 178 101 239 177
32% 31% 34% 26% 36% 33% 22% 36% 60% 17% 30% 45% 62% 31% 29% 38%

D D G FGH J JK JKL NO
527 94 150 117 167 11 259 198 60 231 139 87 69 105 272 150

33% 37% 34% 31% 31% 17% 34% 36% 28% 32% 43% 33% 24% 32% 33% 32%
F FI M JLM M

377 60 80 105 132 12 227 118 20 218 72 51 36 88 196 93
24% 24% 18% 28% 25% 19% 29% 21% 10% 30% 22% 20% 13% 27% 24% 20%

C C HI I KLM M M P
178 20 56 54 47 19 115 38 6 151 18 5 4 31 106 41

11% 8% 13% 15% 9% 31% 15% 7% 3% 21% 5% 2% 2% 9% 13% 9%
BE BE HI HI I KLM LM P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Is good enough for you and you 
can save from it

Is just enough for you, so that you 
do not have major problems

Is not enough for you and you are 
stretched

Is not enough for you and you are 
having a hard time



FS2.  In the past three months, because of a lack of money or other resources, did your household ever run out of food?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

1296 179 325 292 500 40 579 485 193 513 278 240 261 283 655 358
81% 71% 75% 79% 93% 64% 75% 88% 90% 71% 85% 92% 91% 87% 81% 77%

B BCD FG FG J JK JK OP
304 74 110 79 40 23 194 67 20 208 48 22 26 42 157 105

19% 29% 25% 21% 7% 36% 25% 12% 10% 29% 15% 8% 9% 13% 19% 23%
DE E E HI HI KLM LM N N

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

No

Yes



Q11N. What is your marital status?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

456 142 154 95 65 22 277 126 31 276 84 53 42 107 234 115
28% 56% 35% 26% 12% 35% 36% 23% 14% 38% 26% 20% 15% 33% 29% 25%

CDE DE E I HI I KLM M P
729 73 217 169 270 14 268 299 147 193 167 162 204 129 351 249

46% 29% 50% 45% 50% 23% 35% 54% 69% 27% 51% 62% 71% 40% 43% 54%
B B B FG FGH J JK JKL NO

124 32 38 28 25 7 78 34 5 64 33 18 9 33 69 22
8% 13% 9% 8% 5% 11% 10% 6% 2% 9% 10% 7% 3% 10% 9% 5%

E E HI I M M M P P
184 1 16 59 107 9 93 65 18 117 29 16 22 41 97 45

11% 0% 4% 16% 20% 14% 12% 12% 8% 16% 9% 6% 8% 13% 12% 10%
B BC BC KLM

23 4 7 8 4 3 11 7 2 15 5 2 2 1 18 4
1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 5% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1%

M N
80 1 - 12 68 8 45 18 10 54 8 11 7 13 42 25

5% 0% 3% 13% 13% 6% 3% 5% 7% 2% 4% 3% 4% 5% 6%
B BD H KM

5 - 3 1 2 - 1 3 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 2
0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Single

Married

Common law marriage (Living with 
an unmarried partner)

Divorced

Separated

Widowed

Civil union

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================



QUS_Q12BN. How many children under the age of 18 live in this household?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

1051 137 184 231 500 46 544 342 119 518 212 151 168 231 549 271
66% 54% 42% 62% 93% 74% 70% 62% 56% 72% 65% 58% 58% 71% 68% 59%

C C BCD I HI KLM P P
257 65 95 72 25 8 112 103 33 104 57 49 45 44 122 92

16% 26% 22% 19% 5% 13% 14% 19% 16% 14% 17% 19% 16% 13% 15% 20%
E E E NO

222 41 116 56 9 2 82 84 53 67 41 51 63 37 102 82
14% 16% 27% 15% 2% 4% 11% 15% 25% 9% 13% 20% 22% 11% 13% 18%

E BDE E FG FGH JK JK NO
51 5 34 7 5 5 21 19 6 20 15 9 7 12 25 15

3% 2% 8% 2% 1% 9% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3%
BDE

13 5 4 4 - - 9 2 1 8 1 - 4 2 10 1
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%

6 - 4 2 - - 5 1 0 4 1 0 1 0 4 1
0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

1 - - - 1 - 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 -
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

9

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

0

1

2

3

4

5



QETID. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

1088 180 302 242 364 42 500 385 161 458 221 196 210 216 517 355
68% 71% 69% 65% 67% 67% 65% 70% 76% 64% 68% 75% 73% 66% 64% 77%

G J J NO
201 26 56 56 63 10 116 59 16 120 37 20 23 53 96 52

13% 10% 13% 15% 12% 16% 15% 11% 7% 17% 11% 8% 8% 16% 12% 11%
HI KLM

200 36 51 48 64 11 115 63 10 97 40 33 30 34 126 40
12% 14% 12% 13% 12% 17% 15% 11% 5% 13% 12% 13% 10% 11% 15% 9%

I I NP
69 9 10 18 31 - 20 32 18 22 22 8 18 13 46 10

4% 4% 2% 5% 6% 3% 6% 8% 3% 7% 3% 6% 4% 6% 2%
C G G JL JL P

14 - 9 2 3 - 11 3 - 9 3 1 2 2 10 3
1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%

DE
28 1 7 6 14 - 11 8 9 14 3 4 5 8 18 2

2% 0% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
B GH P P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

White

Black or African American

Hispanic or Latino

Asian or Asian American

Native American

Mixed race



GI0N.  About how often do you pay attention to the news, whether on TV, the radio, newspapers, or the internet?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

992 99 237 230 426 25 434 374 159 403 213 170 204 205 479 308
62% 39% 54% 62% 79% 40% 56% 68% 74% 56% 65% 65% 71% 63% 59% 67%

B BC BCD FG FGH J J J O
412 90 136 97 89 15 216 137 44 205 74 69 65 87 211 114

26% 35% 31% 26% 17% 24% 28% 25% 21% 28% 23% 26% 23% 27% 26% 25%
DE E E I

105 35 30 27 13 9 66 24 5 60 17 15 13 14 68 22
7% 14% 7% 7% 2% 15% 9% 4% 2% 8% 5% 6% 4% 4% 8% 5%

CDE E E HI M NP
33 12 13 5 4 2 23 7 1 14 13 2 4 5 23 5

2% 5% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1%
DE E HI LM P

58 17 21 13 7 11 33 10 4 40 9 6 1 14 31 13
4% 7% 5% 3% 1% 18% 4% 2% 2% 6% 3% 2% 0% 4% 4% 3%

E E E HI HI KLM M M

A few times a month

A few times a year

Never

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Daily

A few times a week



HPIMM3.  Should the number of immigrants in United States be kept at its present level, increased or decreased?

 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----

POST
GRAD.

-----
<$3.5K
--------

$3.5-
5K
-----

$5-
8K
-----

$8K+
-----

LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 253 435 372 540 62 773 552 213 721 326 262 287 326 812 462
Unweighted 'N' 1600 217 458 380 545 30 590 656 324 623 336 301 337 357 777 466

173 36 66 42 29 10 62 63 38 73 38 33 27 52 46 75
11% 14% 15% 11% 5% 16% 8% 11% 18% 10% 12% 13% 9% 16% 6% 16%

E E E GH O O
242 58 77 45 63 2 113 83 43 99 53 34 54 78 112 52

15% 23% 18% 12% 12% 4% 15% 15% 20% 14% 16% 13% 19% 24% 14% 11%
DE DE F F FGH OP

678 105 184 149 239 27 335 234 81 303 135 112 128 141 406 131
42% 42% 42% 40% 44% 44% 43% 42% 38% 42% 41% 43% 45% 43% 50% 28%

P P
218 28 54 58 78 4 109 79 26 96 44 40 39 36 110 72

14% 11% 12% 16% 14% 7% 14% 14% 12% 13% 14% 15% 13% 11% 14% 16%
288 26 55 76 131 18 153 92 26 149 56 43 40 20 138 131

18% 10% 13% 21% 24% 29% 20% 17% 12% 21% 17% 16% 14% 6% 17% 28%
BC BC I I I M N NO

1 - - 1 - - 1 1 - 1 - - - - 1 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
414 94 143 87 91 12 175 146 81 172 91 67 81 129 158 127

26% 37% 33% 23% 17% 20% 23% 26% 38% 24% 28% 26% 28% 40% 19% 28%
DE DE E FGH OP O

507 54 108 135 209 23 262 171 51 245 101 83 78 55 248 203
32% 21% 25% 36% 39% 36% 34% 31% 24% 34% 31% 32% 27% 17% 31% 44%

BC BC I I M N NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Keep at its present level

Decreased a little

Decreased a lot

Decline to answer

NET: INCREASE

NET: DECREASE



Q2Y.  In what year were you born? (AGE)

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

253 180 26 36 10 86 97 16 55 244 9
16% 17% 13% 18% 9% 15% 15% 12% 23% 15% 43%

E E FGH J
435 302 56 51 27 180 146 38 72 428 7

27% 28% 28% 26% 24% 31% 23% 30% 30% 27% 32%
G

372 242 56 48 26 128 134 43 66 369 3
23% 22% 28% 24% 23% 22% 21% 34% 27% 23% 13%

FG
540 364 63 64 49 194 266 32 47 537 3

34% 33% 31% 32% 44% 33% 41% 25% 20% 34% 12%
I FHI K

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

18 - 29

30 - 44

45 - 59

60+



CIUDADANO1T. Are you a United States’ citizen or permanent resident of the United States?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Yes

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============



RESIDE1T.  Do you currently live in the United States?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Yes



PROV1T. What state of the United States do you live in?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

15 12 2 1 1 9 4 1 2 14 1
1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4%

2 2 - - - 1 2 - - 2 -
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
53 42 1 9 - 19 24 2 7 52 1

3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4%
C C

12 9 2 1 - 5 2 - 5 12 -
1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1%
160 87 11 34 27 58 68 12 23 160 -

10% 8% 6% 17% 24% 10% 11% 9% 10% 10%
BC BC

23 14 3 6 - 11 10 2 - 23 -
1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1%
14 12 - - 2 7 2 1 4 14 -

1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
2 2 1 - - - 2 - - 2 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2 1 2 - - 1 1 0 - 2 -

0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
137 90 10 30 7 57 56 13 11 127 10
9% 8% 5% 15% 6% 10% 9% 10% 4% 8% 45%

C I I J
45 33 11 - 1 19 14 4 8 45 -

3% 3% 6% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%
E

Georgia

Alaska

Arizona

Arkansas

California

Colorado

Connecticut

Delaware

District of Columbia

Florida

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Alabama



10 - - 1 10 4 5 2 - 10 -
1% 0% 9% 1% 1% 1% 1%

D
7 5 - - 1 2 1 - 3 7 -

0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
73 48 13 6 5 20 37 9 8 72 1

5% 4% 7% 3% 5% 3% 6% 7% 3% 5% 4%
39 32 6 1 - 16 14 - 9 39 -

2% 3% 3% 0% 3% 2% 4% 2%
D

13 10 1 2 - 1 7 3 3 13 -
1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1%

F
8 7 1 - - - 2 2 4 8 -

0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1%
17 13 5 - - 6 8 - 4 17 -

1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
23 13 10 1 - 10 8 1 4 23 -

1% 1% 5% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
BD

3 3 - - - 1 2 - - 3 -
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
19 11 8 1 - 5 10 2 2 19 -

1% 1% 4% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
D

22 14 4 2 2 6 13 1 3 22 -
1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
45 32 9 2 2 11 21 3 10 45 -

3% 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3%

Maine

Maryland

Massachusetts

Michigan

Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois

Indiana

Iowa

Kansas

Kentucky

Louisiana



19 15 1 - 3 8 6 3 2 19 -
1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
13 8 4 1 - 2 6 2 3 13 -

1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1%
27 22 3 1 1 9 9 2 6 26 1

2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 5%
4 3 - 2 - 3 1 - - 4 -

0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
7 5 1 2 - 3 2 1 2 7 -

0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
20 12 2 2 3 10 5 - 4 20 -

1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
2 1 - 1 - - 2 - - 2 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
51 33 6 7 5 17 21 8 6 51 -

3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3%
16 3 1 11 - 4 9 - 3 16 -

1% 0% 1% 6% 1% 1% 1% 1%
BC

109 59 21 23 7 27 51 11 20 108 1
7% 5% 10% 11% 7% 5% 8% 9% 8% 7% 3%

B B F
56 39 14 - 4 21 25 3 6 56 -

4% 4% 7% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4%
5 3 - - 2 3 - 2 - 5 -

0% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0%
78 68 7 2 2 37 26 2 13 78 -

5% 6% 3% 1% 2% 6% 4% 2% 5% 5%
CDE H

Nevada

New Hampshire

New Jersey

New Mexico

New York

North Carolina

North Dakota

Ohio

Minnesota

Mississippi

Missouri

Montana

Nebraska



15 10 1 - 4 9 5 - 1 15 -
1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1%
16 15 1 - 1 11 4 - 1 16 -

1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1%
GI

74 61 7 5 1 29 32 6 8 72 2
5% 6% 4% 2% 1% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 10%

DE
4 3 2 - - 1 2 2 - 4 -

0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
20 13 6 - 1 5 13 1 1 20 -

1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
10 8 - - 2 3 2 2 2 10 -

1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1%
31 26 3 - 2 16 4 2 9 30 1

2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3%
G G

154 89 15 41 8 54 57 18 25 150 4
10% 8% 8% 21% 7% 9% 9% 14% 10% 10% 16%

BCE
14 11 - 3 - 6 8 - - 14 1

1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3%
3 3 - - - 1 2 - - 3 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
31 23 6 1 1 13 10 1 7 31 -

2% 2% 3% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%
D

35 27 - 2 6 10 14 4 7 34 1
2% 2% 1% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%

Virginia

Washington

Oregon

Pennsylvania

Rhode Island

South Carolina

South Dakota

Tennessee

Texas

Utah

Vermont

Oklahoma



5 5 - - - 4 1 - - 5 -
0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
32 29 2 - 1 12 14 2 4 32 -

2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
4 4 - - - 3 - - 1 4 -

0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
364 226 20 70 48 143 150 21 50 361 2

23% 21% 10% 35% 43% 24% 23% 16% 21% 23% 10%
C BC BC H

356 279 43 16 18 121 141 32 62 354 2
22% 26% 21% 8% 16% 21% 22% 25% 26% 22% 9%

DE D K
282 188 39 38 18 88 126 28 40 280 3

18% 17% 20% 19% 16% 15% 20% 22% 17% 18% 13%
F

598 396 99 76 28 237 226 48 87 583 15
37% 36% 49% 38% 25% 40% 35% 38% 36% 37% 68%

E BDE E J

West Virginia

Wisconsin

Wyoming

WEST

MIDWEST

NORTHEAST

SOUTH



USQ1TC. What is your gender?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

775 565 71 82 57 326 285 65 98 757 18
48% 52% 36% 41% 51% 55% 44% 51% 41% 48% 81%

CD C GI J
821 521 128 118 55 263 357 62 139 817 4

51% 48% 64% 59% 49% 45% 55% 48% 58% 52% 19%
BE B F F K

4 3 1 - - - 1 1 2 4 -
0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Man

Woman

Non-binary



QA4N. In your opinion, what is the most serious problem faced by the country?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

564 379 75 77 33 229 217 37 81 560 4
35% 35% 38% 38% 29% 39% 34% 29% 34% 36% 18%

H K
132 108 8 14 3 96 15 7 14 123 9
8% 10% 4% 7% 3% 16% 2% 5% 6% 8% 43%

CE GHI J
45 25 11 1 7 12 18 4 11 45 -

3% 2% 6% 1% 6% 2% 3% 3% 5% 3%
BD

364 256 31 41 36 100 206 29 29 362 2
23% 24% 15% 21% 32% 17% 32% 23% 12% 23% 11%

C C FHI I
119 62 30 14 13 30 42 12 35 118 2
7% 6% 15% 7% 12% 5% 6% 10% 15% 7% 8%

BD FG
230 166 20 34 10 82 95 17 36 228 2

14% 15% 10% 17% 9% 14% 15% 13% 15% 14% 10%
C

57 28 16 11 2 13 24 5 15 57 -
4% 3% 8% 6% 2% 2% 4% 4% 6% 4%

BE F
88 64 10 6 7 27 27 16 18 86 2

6% 6% 5% 3% 7% 5% 4% 13% 7% 5% 11%
FG

Economic issues

Security issues

Basic services issues

Political issues

Unemployment, lack of 
employment

Corruption

Lack of food, food insecurity, 
malnutrition

Other issues

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============



SOCT1.  How would you describe the country's economic situation?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

130 97 13 11 9 74 29 11 16 125 5
8% 9% 7% 6% 8% 13% 5% 8% 7% 8% 22%

GI
312 238 27 31 15 200 70 18 23 301 10

19% 22% 14% 15% 13% 34% 11% 14% 9% 19% 48%
CDE GHI J

446 306 48 63 30 180 141 43 82 443 3
28% 28% 24% 32% 26% 31% 22% 33% 34% 28% 15%

G G G
489 314 78 59 38 107 260 46 76 487 3

31% 29% 39% 29% 34% 18% 40% 36% 32% 31% 12%
B FI F F K

223 133 34 36 20 27 142 11 42 222 1
14% 12% 17% 18% 18% 5% 22% 8% 18% 14% 3%

FH FH K
441 335 41 42 24 274 99 29 39 426 15

28% 31% 20% 21% 21% 47% 15% 23% 16% 27% 70%
CDE GHI J

712 447 112 94 59 134 402 56 119 709 3
45% 41% 56% 47% 52% 23% 63% 44% 50% 45% 15%

B FHI F F K

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Very good

Good

Neither good nor bad (fair)

Bad

Very bad

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD

ETHNICITY
===============================



IT1.  Speaking of the people from around where you live, would you say that people in your community are very trustworthy, somewhat trustworthy, not very trustworthy or untrustworthy?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

327 240 35 38 14 144 120 27 37 321 7
20% 22% 17% 19% 13% 24% 19% 21% 15% 20% 30%

E GI
965 673 120 107 66 360 403 76 125 951 14

60% 62% 60% 53% 59% 61% 63% 59% 52% 60% 65%
I I

245 146 32 40 27 72 90 24 58 243 1
15% 13% 16% 20% 24% 12% 14% 19% 24% 15% 5%

B FG K
63 29 14 15 5 12 30 2 19 63 -

4% 3% 7% 8% 4% 2% 5% 1% 8% 4%
B B FH FH

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Very trustworthy

Somewhat trustworthy

Not very trustworthy

Untrustworthy



L1BN.  According to the meaning that the terms 'Liberal' and 'Conservative' have for you, and thinking of your own political leanings, where would you place yourself on this scale?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

326 216 53 34 23 29 254 16 26 322 4
20% 20% 26% 17% 20% 5% 40% 13% 11% 20% 18%

D FHI F F
812 517 96 126 73 246 311 82 172 801 11

51% 48% 48% 63% 66% 42% 48% 64% 72% 51% 51%
BC BC F FG FG

462 355 52 40 16 313 78 29 41 455 7
29% 33% 26% 20% 14% 53% 12% 23% 17% 29% 32%

CDE E GHI G
5.82 6.00 5.41 5.60 5.18 7.41 4.38 5.94 5.71 5.81 6.25

CE GHI G G

Liberal (1-3)

Middle (4-7)

Conservative (8-10)

MEAN

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============



DVAL251. Which of these two statements comes closest to your own opinion?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

1027 733 111 118 64 441 352 76 157 1017 10
64% 67% 55% 59% 57% 75% 55% 60% 66% 64% 46%

C GHI G
565 348 88 81 48 146 290 51 78 553 12

35% 32% 44% 41% 43% 25% 45% 40% 32% 35% 54%
B FI F

8 7 1 - - 2 1 1 4 8 -
0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1%

Decline to answer

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

I consider personal freedom to be 
more important, that is, everyone 
can live in freedom and develop 
I consider equality to be more 
important, that is, nobody is 
underprivileged and social class 



VIC1EXT.  Have you been a victim of any type of crime in the past 12 months?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

264 185 26 44 9 116 77 24 48 259 6
17% 17% 13% 22% 8% 20% 12% 19% 20% 16% 25%

E CE G G
1334 901 174 156 102 473 566 104 190 1317 16
83% 83% 87% 78% 92% 80% 88% 81% 79% 83% 75%

D BD FI
2 2 - - - 1 - - 1 2 -

0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Yes

No

Decline to answer



AOJ11.  Speaking of the neighbourhood where you live and thinking of the possibility of being assaulted or robbed, do you feel very safe, somewhat safe, somewhat unsafe or very unsafe?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

670 512 52 64 43 244 281 57 88 663 7
42% 47% 26% 32% 38% 41% 44% 44% 37% 42% 33%

CD C
745 463 117 103 62 287 290 63 106 731 15

47% 43% 58% 52% 56% 49% 45% 49% 44% 46% 67%
B B B

138 91 22 18 7 46 58 7 27 138 -
9% 8% 11% 9% 6% 8% 9% 5% 11% 9%
47 22 10 14 - 13 14 1 19 47 -

3% 2% 5% 7% 2% 2% 1% 8% 3%
B FGH

Very safe

Somewhat safe

Somewhat unsafe

Very unsafe

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============



CHM251B. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 800 585 87 87 40 312 322 57 109 789 11
Unweighted 'N' 806 614 93 62 37 310 338 63 95 795 11

431 305 59 44 23 160 164 36 71 425 6
54% 52% 68% 51% 57% 51% 51% 63% 65% 54% 58%

BD FG
369 281 28 43 17 152 158 21 38 364 5

46% 48% 32% 49% 43% 49% 49% 37% 35% 46% 42%
C C I I

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

A political system that guarantees 
income and basic services

A political system that guarantees 
fair elections



CHM252B. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 800 503 113 112 72 277 321 71 131 789 11
Unweighted 'N' 794 506 132 98 58 279 340 68 106 782 12

465 279 67 75 44 154 191 37 83 457 8
58% 55% 59% 67% 61% 56% 59% 52% 64% 58% 70%

B
334 224 45 37 28 123 130 34 46 330 3

42% 45% 39% 33% 39% 44% 41% 48% 35% 42% 30%
D

1 - 1 - - - - - 1 1 -
0% 1% 1% 0%

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

A political system that guarantees 
income and basic services

A political system that guarantees 
freedom of expression

Decline to answer



SEM251. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 776 571 97 71 37 305 296 61 114 767 9
Unweighted 'N' 796 592 111 59 34 310 326 63 97 787 9

382 275 45 44 19 167 113 29 74 376 6
49% 48% 46% 61% 51% 55% 38% 47% 65% 49% 74%

G GH
393 297 51 27 18 139 183 32 40 391 2

51% 52% 53% 39% 49% 45% 62% 53% 35% 51% 26%
FI I

1 - 1 - - - - - 1 1 -
0% 1% 1% 0%

A political system that guarantees 
a low level of crime

A political system that guarantees 
fair elections

Decline to answer

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============



SEM252. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 824 517 104 128 75 284 347 67 125 811 13
Unweighted 'N' 804 528 114 101 61 279 352 68 104 790 14

430 254 62 72 42 187 144 31 68 418 12
52% 49% 60% 56% 57% 66% 41% 47% 54% 52% 92%

GH G J
389 261 41 56 32 97 202 35 55 388 1

47% 50% 39% 44% 42% 34% 58% 53% 44% 48% 8%
C FI F K

4 2 1 - 1 - 1 - 3 4 -
0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 0%

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

A political system that guarantees 
a low level of crime

A political system that guarantees 
freedom of expression

Decline to answer



COUNTFAIR1. Would you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in the United States: Votes are counted correctly and fairly.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

658 465 73 68 52 192 361 43 62 646 12
41% 43% 37% 34% 46% 33% 56% 33% 26% 41% 55%

FHI
813 541 112 106 53 350 245 78 139 804 9

51% 50% 56% 53% 48% 59% 38% 61% 58% 51% 40%
G G G

129 82 15 25 7 46 37 8 38 128 1
8% 8% 7% 12% 6% 8% 6% 6% 16% 8% 5%

FGH

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Always

Sometimes

Never



CSES6N. Having a strong leader in the government, even if the leader bends the rules to get things done. Would you say that is [good/very bad] form of government for our country?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

233 177 22 28 5 147 43 17 26 225 8
15% 16% 11% 14% 5% 25% 7% 13% 11% 14% 35%

CE E GHI
358 250 34 52 22 203 79 30 47 352 6

22% 23% 17% 26% 20% 34% 12% 23% 20% 22% 29%
C C GHI G G

411 265 61 47 38 152 136 36 86 405 6
26% 24% 30% 24% 34% 26% 21% 28% 36% 26% 26%

FG
335 231 42 35 27 67 181 34 52 334 2

21% 21% 21% 17% 25% 11% 28% 27% 22% 21% 7%
F F F K

263 165 43 37 19 19 204 11 28 262 1
16% 15% 21% 18% 17% 3% 32% 9% 12% 17% 3%

FHI F K
591 428 55 81 27 350 122 46 73 577 14

37% 39% 28% 40% 24% 59% 19% 36% 30% 37% 63%
CE CE GHI G G J

598 396 84 71 47 87 385 45 81 596 2
37% 36% 42% 36% 42% 15% 60% 35% 34% 38% 10%

FHI F F K

Very Good

Good

Neither Good nor Bad

Bad

Very Bad

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============



B1.  To what extent do you think the courts in the United States guarantee a fair trial?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

179 132 21 22 5 89 61 10 19 173 6
11% 12% 10% 11% 4% 15% 10% 8% 8% 11% 28%

E GHI
290 231 21 30 9 142 92 28 27 286 5

18% 21% 10% 15% 8% 24% 14% 22% 11% 18% 21%
CE GI I

407 274 55 48 30 155 172 36 43 401 6
25% 25% 27% 24% 27% 26% 27% 28% 18% 25% 26%

I I
309 193 36 51 29 98 122 13 75 305 4

19% 18% 18% 25% 26% 17% 19% 10% 31% 19% 19%
B H H FGH

191 129 26 19 17 44 91 25 31 189 1
12% 12% 13% 9% 15% 7% 14% 20% 13% 12% 7%

F F F
110 70 19 7 14 31 61 6 11 110 -
7% 6% 9% 4% 12% 5% 10% 4% 5% 7%

D D FHI
115 60 23 24 8 28 43 11 32 115 -
7% 6% 11% 12% 7% 5% 7% 9% 13% 7%

B B FG
470 363 42 52 14 232 153 38 47 459 11

29% 33% 21% 26% 12% 39% 24% 30% 20% 29% 49%
CE E GHI

906 596 117 117 76 298 385 74 149 895 11
57% 55% 59% 59% 68% 51% 60% 57% 62% 57% 51%

B F F

MIDDLE 3 BOX

LANGUAGE
===============

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================



224 130 41 31 22 60 105 17 43 224 -
14% 12% 21% 16% 20% 10% 16% 13% 18% 14%

B F F
4.48 4.63 4.14 4.34 3.93 4.88 4.31 4.40 4.03 4.47 5.44

CE GHI J

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B2.  To what extent do you respect the political institutions of the United States?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

195 129 26 35 5 96 60 16 23 187 8
12% 12% 13% 17% 5% 16% 9% 13% 10% 12% 38%

E E E GI J
261 189 31 29 11 146 80 12 22 252 9

16% 17% 16% 15% 10% 25% 12% 9% 9% 16% 39%
GHI J

322 222 39 30 32 131 124 27 40 319 3
20% 20% 19% 15% 28% 22% 19% 21% 17% 20% 14%

D
324 215 40 50 20 110 126 28 60 323 1

20% 20% 20% 25% 18% 19% 20% 22% 25% 20% 5%
K

175 124 23 16 12 52 83 11 30 175 -
11% 11% 11% 8% 11% 9% 13% 9% 12% 11%

F
143 104 16 10 13 26 73 20 23 142 1
9% 10% 8% 5% 11% 4% 11% 15% 10% 9% 4%

D F F F
179 105 26 30 19 29 97 13 40 179 -

11% 10% 13% 15% 17% 5% 15% 10% 17% 11%
F F

456 318 57 64 17 242 140 28 46 439 17
29% 29% 29% 32% 15% 41% 22% 22% 19% 28% 77%

E E E GHI J
822 561 101 96 64 292 332 67 130 817 4

51% 52% 51% 48% 57% 50% 52% 52% 54% 52% 19%
K

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

7 - A lot

6

5



322 209 42 40 32 55 170 33 64 321 1
20% 19% 21% 20% 28% 9% 26% 26% 27% 20% 4%

F F F K
4.27 4.31 4.23 4.34 3.78 4.88 3.91 4.07 3.82 4.24 6.00

E E GHI J

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B3.  To what extent do you think that citizens’ basic rights are well protected by the political system of the United States?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

188 137 18 25 8 102 46 12 28 179 9
12% 13% 9% 12% 7% 17% 7% 9% 12% 11% 43%

GH J
255 192 30 24 9 152 66 17 20 251 4

16% 18% 15% 12% 8% 26% 10% 13% 8% 16% 19%
E GHI

331 223 44 39 25 145 120 35 31 326 5
21% 21% 22% 20% 22% 25% 19% 27% 13% 21% 23%

GI I
298 204 32 38 24 99 118 17 65 298 1

19% 19% 16% 19% 22% 17% 18% 13% 27% 19% 3%
FGH K

198 138 25 21 14 48 100 19 31 198 -
12% 13% 13% 10% 12% 8% 15% 15% 13% 13%

F
143 90 19 21 14 15 83 16 28 140 3
9% 8% 9% 11% 12% 3% 13% 13% 12% 9% 12%

F F F
187 105 33 31 18 28 110 13 36 187 -

12% 10% 17% 16% 16% 5% 17% 10% 15% 12%
B FH F

443 329 48 49 17 254 112 28 48 430 14
28% 30% 24% 25% 15% 43% 17% 22% 20% 27% 62%

E GHI J
827 565 101 98 63 292 338 70 127 822 6

52% 52% 50% 49% 57% 50% 53% 55% 53% 52% 27%
K

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

ETHNICITY
===============================



330 194 52 52 31 42 193 30 64 327 3
21% 18% 26% 26% 28% 7% 30% 23% 27% 21% 12%

B B B F F F
4.23 4.36 3.98 4.03 3.76 5.01 3.68 4.09 3.83 4.21 5.66

CDE GHI G J

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B4.  To what extent do you feel proud of living under the political system of the United States?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

296 234 20 28 14 183 56 22 34 288 7
18% 21% 10% 14% 13% 31% 9% 17% 14% 18% 34%

CDE GHI G
322 228 35 43 16 169 98 18 37 317 4

20% 21% 18% 21% 14% 29% 15% 14% 15% 20% 20%
GHI

258 173 35 35 16 102 89 27 39 251 8
16% 16% 17% 17% 14% 17% 14% 21% 16% 16% 35%
277 170 45 39 23 77 122 27 52 277 -

17% 16% 22% 20% 21% 13% 19% 21% 22% 18%
B F F

139 86 16 21 16 23 78 10 27 136 3
9% 8% 8% 10% 14% 4% 12% 8% 11% 9% 12%

F F
116 75 17 12 12 15 76 9 14 116 -
7% 7% 9% 6% 11% 3% 12% 7% 6% 7%

FI
192 123 32 23 14 18 122 16 36 192 -

12% 11% 16% 11% 13% 3% 19% 12% 15% 12%
F F F

618 462 55 70 30 352 155 40 71 606 12
39% 42% 28% 35% 27% 60% 24% 31% 30% 38% 54%

CE GHI
674 428 96 95 55 203 289 63 119 664 10

42% 39% 48% 48% 49% 34% 45% 49% 49% 42% 46%
B F F F

308 198 49 34 27 34 199 25 50 308 -
19% 18% 25% 17% 24% 6% 31% 19% 21% 20%

FHI F F

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

7 - A lot

6



4.53 4.67 4.09 4.46 4.06 5.49 3.78 4.42 4.22 4.51 5.64
CE GHI G G J

MEAN



B6.  To what extent do you think that one should support the political system of the United States?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

335 238 32 46 17 182 92 24 37 327 8
21% 22% 16% 23% 15% 31% 14% 19% 15% 21% 36%

C GHI
307 234 29 33 11 161 97 21 27 304 3

19% 21% 14% 17% 10% 27% 15% 17% 11% 19% 13%
CE GHI

327 218 42 39 28 120 129 29 49 319 8
20% 20% 21% 20% 25% 20% 20% 22% 20% 20% 36%
307 190 50 40 27 79 142 28 58 306 1

19% 17% 25% 20% 24% 13% 22% 22% 24% 19% 6%
B F F F K

130 81 17 22 10 21 68 10 31 128 2
8% 7% 8% 11% 9% 4% 11% 8% 13% 8% 8%

F F
97 72 10 3 12 17 52 8 19 97 -

6% 7% 5% 2% 11% 3% 8% 6% 8% 6%
D D F F

96 54 21 15 6 8 62 9 18 96 -
6% 5% 10% 8% 5% 1% 10% 7% 7% 6%

B F F F
1 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 -

0% 0% 0% 0%
641 472 61 80 28 343 189 45 64 631 11

40% 43% 30% 40% 25% 58% 29% 35% 27% 40% 49%
CE E GHI

765 489 109 101 66 221 339 67 139 754 11
48% 45% 54% 51% 59% 37% 53% 52% 58% 48% 51%

B B F F F

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2



193 126 30 19 18 25 114 16 37 193 -
12% 12% 15% 9% 16% 4% 18% 13% 16% 12%

F F F
4.83 4.93 4.49 4.86 4.45 5.54 4.38 4.72 4.38 4.82 5.62

CE GHI J

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B13.  To what extent do you trust U.S. Congress?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

131 98 11 14 8 68 30 14 19 125 6
8% 9% 6% 7% 7% 12% 5% 11% 8% 8% 28%

G G J
231 152 35 33 11 131 58 16 27 227 5

14% 14% 17% 17% 10% 22% 9% 12% 11% 14% 22%
GHI

276 186 29 40 21 135 87 22 32 269 7
17% 17% 15% 20% 19% 23% 14% 17% 13% 17% 32%

GI
283 200 35 30 18 120 99 21 42 282 1

18% 18% 17% 15% 16% 20% 15% 17% 18% 18% 3%
G K

186 131 25 15 14 38 96 19 32 185 1
12% 12% 12% 8% 13% 7% 15% 15% 13% 12% 3%

F F F
215 148 23 29 15 49 119 14 33 214 1

13% 14% 12% 15% 14% 8% 19% 11% 14% 14% 7%
FH

277 173 43 38 24 47 154 22 55 276 1
17% 16% 21% 19% 21% 8% 24% 17% 23% 18% 5%

F F F K
363 250 46 47 19 199 88 29 46 352 11

23% 23% 23% 24% 17% 34% 14% 23% 19% 22% 50%
GHI G J

745 518 89 85 53 294 282 63 106 736 8
47% 48% 44% 43% 48% 50% 44% 49% 44% 47% 38%

G

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============



492 320 66 67 39 96 273 36 87 490 3
31% 29% 33% 34% 35% 16% 42% 28% 36% 31% 12%

FH F F K
3.80 3.85 3.66 3.81 3.56 4.55 3.22 3.85 3.51 3.78 5.29

GHI G J

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B18.  To what extent do you trust the police?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

267 206 17 38 6 153 66 16 33 261 6
17% 19% 9% 19% 6% 26% 10% 13% 14% 17% 28%

CE CE GHI
392 311 28 37 16 204 116 35 37 385 7

24% 29% 14% 19% 14% 35% 18% 28% 15% 24% 33%
CDE GI GI

327 208 52 37 31 113 143 23 49 324 3
20% 19% 26% 18% 28% 19% 22% 18% 21% 21% 14%
264 156 38 40 29 70 128 17 48 261 3

16% 14% 19% 20% 26% 12% 20% 14% 20% 17% 13%
B F F

139 87 22 21 9 24 69 14 31 137 2
9% 8% 11% 10% 8% 4% 11% 11% 13% 9% 7%

F F F
94 56 19 11 9 11 57 8 19 93 1

6% 5% 10% 5% 8% 2% 9% 6% 8% 6% 5%
B F F

115 65 24 15 11 14 64 14 23 115 -
7% 6% 12% 7% 10% 2% 10% 11% 10% 7%

B F F F
1 - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 -

0% 1% 0% 0%
659 517 45 75 22 357 182 52 69 646 13

41% 47% 23% 38% 20% 61% 28% 40% 29% 41% 61%
CDE CE GHI GI

730 451 112 97 70 207 339 54 129 723 7
46% 41% 56% 49% 62% 35% 53% 42% 54% 46% 34%

B B FH F

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

7 - A lot

6

5

4



210 120 44 26 20 25 121 22 42 209 1
13% 11% 22% 13% 18% 4% 19% 17% 17% 13% 5%

BD F F F
4.78 4.97 4.13 4.70 4.19 5.51 4.31 4.54 4.35 4.77 5.48

CE CE GHI

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B21.  To what extent do you trust political parties?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

120 89 12 17 2 65 27 9 18 115 4
7% 8% 6% 9% 2% 11% 4% 7% 8% 7% 20%

E E E G
151 107 18 20 7 80 46 11 15 145 6
9% 10% 9% 10% 6% 14% 7% 8% 6% 9% 28%

GI
241 156 35 28 22 123 77 17 25 236 5

15% 14% 18% 14% 20% 21% 12% 13% 10% 15% 23%
GHI

328 216 47 40 25 136 120 19 52 324 4
20% 20% 24% 20% 22% 23% 19% 15% 22% 21% 19%

H
217 161 24 20 12 62 104 18 33 216 1

14% 15% 12% 10% 11% 10% 16% 14% 14% 14% 3%
F K

240 160 29 29 23 67 117 26 31 240 1
15% 15% 14% 14% 20% 11% 18% 20% 13% 15% 3%

F F K
303 200 37 45 21 56 152 29 65 302 1

19% 18% 18% 23% 19% 10% 24% 23% 27% 19% 4%
F F F K

271 195 30 37 9 145 73 20 33 260 11
17% 18% 15% 18% 8% 25% 11% 15% 14% 16% 48%

E E GHI J
786 533 106 89 58 321 301 54 110 776 10

49% 49% 53% 44% 52% 55% 47% 42% 46% 49% 45%
GHI

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

ETHNICITY
===============================



543 360 65 74 44 123 269 55 96 542 1
34% 33% 32% 37% 39% 21% 42% 43% 40% 34% 7%

F F F K
3.56 3.59 3.58 3.53 3.30 4.19 3.15 3.29 3.25 3.54 5.19

GHI J

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B21A.  To what extent do you trust the President?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

277 226 15 29 7 214 30 9 24 268 9
17% 21% 7% 15% 6% 36% 5% 7% 10% 17% 41%

CE CE GHI G J
221 172 17 23 9 153 35 17 16 217 4

14% 16% 8% 12% 8% 26% 5% 13% 7% 14% 17%
CE GHI G

179 111 21 31 16 106 28 15 30 174 5
11% 10% 11% 16% 14% 18% 4% 12% 13% 11% 24%

G G G
154 105 18 24 8 65 32 13 45 152 2

10% 10% 9% 12% 7% 11% 5% 10% 19% 10% 8%
G FGH

100 67 14 10 8 28 35 15 21 100 -
6% 6% 7% 5% 7% 5% 5% 12% 9% 6%

FG
92 60 16 8 7 7 39 17 28 91 1

6% 6% 8% 4% 7% 1% 6% 14% 12% 6% 3%
F FG FG

578 347 99 74 57 16 444 42 75 576 1
36% 32% 50% 37% 51% 3% 69% 33% 31% 37% 7%

BD BD FHI F F K
498 398 32 52 15 367 65 25 40 485 13

31% 37% 16% 26% 14% 62% 10% 20% 17% 31% 58%
CDE CE GHI G G J

433 283 53 65 32 198 95 43 97 426 7
27% 26% 27% 33% 28% 34% 15% 34% 40% 27% 32%

G G G

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

7 - A lot

6



669 407 115 82 65 23 483 60 103 667 2
42% 37% 58% 41% 58% 4% 75% 47% 43% 42% 10%

BD BD FHI F F K
3.65 3.91 2.78 3.58 2.73 5.64 2.05 3.20 3.30 3.62 5.54

CE CE GHI G G J

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B31.  To what extent do you trust the Supreme Court?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

213 162 13 29 8 133 40 14 25 205 8
13% 15% 7% 14% 7% 23% 6% 11% 11% 13% 36%

CE C GHI J
269 208 24 28 10 173 55 18 24 263 7

17% 19% 12% 14% 9% 29% 8% 14% 10% 17% 30%
CE GHI

256 178 30 30 18 126 62 24 43 253 3
16% 16% 15% 15% 16% 21% 10% 19% 18% 16% 15%

G G G
224 145 26 36 17 81 79 20 44 223 1

14% 13% 13% 18% 16% 14% 12% 15% 18% 14% 7%
178 120 25 20 13 36 85 20 36 176 2

11% 11% 12% 10% 12% 6% 13% 16% 15% 11% 8%
F F F

198 124 33 22 19 21 141 13 23 197 1
12% 11% 16% 11% 17% 4% 22% 10% 10% 12% 3%

FHI F F K
263 151 50 35 26 17 182 20 44 263 -

16% 14% 25% 18% 23% 3% 28% 16% 18% 17%
B FHI F F

482 370 37 57 18 306 95 31 49 467 15
30% 34% 18% 28% 16% 52% 15% 24% 21% 30% 67%

CE CE GHI G J
658 443 80 86 49 244 226 64 124 651 7

41% 41% 40% 43% 44% 41% 35% 50% 52% 41% 30%
G G FG

460 275 83 57 45 39 322 33 66 460 1
29% 25% 41% 29% 40% 7% 50% 26% 28% 29% 3%

BD B FHI F F K

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2



4.04 4.24 3.38 4.01 3.40 5.26 3.04 3.96 3.81 4.02 5.70
CE CE GHI G G J

MEAN



B32.  To what extent do you trust the local or municipal government?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

166 129 12 19 5 85 53 12 16 160 7
10% 12% 6% 10% 5% 14% 8% 9% 7% 10% 30%

CE GI J
284 221 30 25 9 139 115 14 17 282 2

18% 20% 15% 12% 8% 24% 18% 11% 7% 18% 10%
DE GHI HI

376 249 48 45 35 150 146 32 47 367 10
24% 23% 24% 23% 31% 26% 23% 25% 20% 23% 44%
328 210 42 52 24 101 135 27 65 326 2

20% 19% 21% 26% 22% 17% 21% 21% 27% 21% 7%
F K

201 130 27 20 23 55 92 17 37 199 2
13% 12% 14% 10% 20% 9% 14% 13% 16% 13% 8%

F F
132 92 12 19 9 34 60 18 20 132 -
8% 8% 6% 9% 8% 6% 9% 14% 8% 8%

F F
113 57 30 20 6 24 43 9 37 113 -
7% 5% 15% 10% 6% 4% 7% 7% 16% 7%

BE F FGH
450 350 42 44 15 224 168 25 33 442 9

28% 32% 21% 22% 13% 38% 26% 20% 14% 28% 40%
CDE GHI I

905 590 117 117 81 306 373 76 150 892 13
57% 54% 58% 59% 73% 52% 58% 59% 62% 57% 60%

BCD F F
245 149 42 38 16 58 102 27 57 245 -

15% 14% 21% 19% 14% 10% 16% 21% 24% 16%
B F F FG

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

7 - A lot



4.40 4.54 4.02 4.18 4.08 4.83 4.31 4.11 3.75 4.39 5.47
CDE GHI I J

MEAN



B37.  To what extent do you trust the mass media?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

99 76 7 14 2 44 35 4 16 94 5
6% 7% 3% 7% 2% 8% 5% 3% 7% 6% 24%

CE H
177 118 30 18 11 61 78 19 18 172 4

11% 11% 15% 9% 10% 10% 12% 15% 8% 11% 20%
248 142 36 44 26 79 131 15 23 243 5

15% 13% 18% 22% 23% 13% 20% 12% 10% 15% 24%
B B FHI

306 210 46 32 18 67 176 24 39 302 4
19% 19% 23% 16% 16% 11% 27% 19% 16% 19% 19%

FHI
217 147 27 29 14 79 80 19 40 217 1

14% 14% 13% 15% 13% 13% 12% 15% 17% 14% 4%
K

212 150 22 23 17 88 74 15 34 210 2
13% 14% 11% 12% 15% 15% 12% 12% 14% 13% 10%
341 244 33 40 24 171 69 31 69 341 -

21% 22% 17% 20% 21% 29% 11% 25% 29% 22%
C G G G

275 194 36 32 13 105 113 23 34 266 10
17% 18% 18% 16% 12% 18% 18% 18% 14% 17% 44%

J
772 500 108 105 58 224 386 59 102 761 10

48% 46% 54% 53% 52% 38% 60% 46% 42% 48% 46%
B FHI

553 394 56 63 40 259 144 47 104 551 2
35% 36% 28% 31% 36% 44% 22% 36% 43% 35% 10%

C G G G K

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3



3.52 3.47 3.72 3.64 3.42 3.26 3.93 3.38 3.13 3.50 5.12
FHI J

MEAN



B47A.  To what extent do you trust elections in this country?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

250 189 20 30 12 89 128 11 22 241 9
16% 17% 10% 15% 10% 15% 20% 9% 9% 15% 40%

C I FHI J
338 236 37 41 24 135 148 32 23 331 7

21% 22% 19% 20% 22% 23% 23% 25% 10% 21% 32%
I I I

313 208 38 43 24 135 116 21 40 309 4
20% 19% 19% 22% 21% 23% 18% 16% 17% 20% 20%
274 171 45 36 22 106 89 30 49 274 1

17% 16% 23% 18% 20% 18% 14% 24% 21% 17% 4%
B G G K

182 136 18 18 10 71 62 15 34 181 1
11% 12% 9% 9% 9% 12% 10% 11% 14% 11% 4%
115 80 13 12 10 28 53 10 25 115 -
7% 7% 6% 6% 9% 5% 8% 8% 10% 7%

F F
127 68 30 20 9 26 47 9 46 127 -
8% 6% 15% 10% 8% 4% 7% 7% 19% 8%

B F FGH
588 425 57 70 36 224 276 44 45 572 16

37% 39% 28% 35% 32% 38% 43% 34% 19% 36% 72%
C I I I J

769 515 101 97 57 312 267 66 124 763 6
48% 47% 50% 49% 51% 53% 42% 52% 52% 48% 28%

G G K
243 149 43 32 19 53 100 18 71 243 -

15% 14% 21% 16% 17% 9% 16% 14% 30% 15%
B F FGH

BOTTOM 2 BOX

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============



4.59 4.68 4.19 4.56 4.44 4.80 4.76 4.46 3.71 4.57 6.02
C HI I I J

MEAN



B43.  To what extent are you proud of being American?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

669 500 62 85 22 361 182 43 82 658 10
42% 46% 31% 43% 19% 61% 28% 34% 34% 42% 47%

CE E CE GHI
270 181 35 30 24 109 104 25 32 266 5

17% 17% 18% 15% 22% 19% 16% 19% 13% 17% 21%
222 132 35 35 20 68 101 20 32 217 4

14% 12% 18% 17% 18% 11% 16% 16% 14% 14% 20%
F

163 104 22 16 21 22 88 17 34 161 2
10% 10% 11% 8% 19% 4% 14% 13% 14% 10% 8%

BD F F F
93 55 20 11 8 9 55 9 19 93 -

6% 5% 10% 5% 7% 2% 9% 7% 8% 6%
B F F F

88 58 12 9 9 7 53 8 20 88 -
5% 5% 6% 5% 8% 1% 8% 6% 8% 6%

F F F
81 50 13 11 7 7 53 6 15 81 -

5% 5% 7% 5% 6% 1% 8% 4% 6% 5%
F F

14 9 1 3 1 4 6 - 5 14 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%
939 681 98 115 46 471 286 68 114 924 15

59% 63% 49% 57% 41% 80% 45% 53% 48% 59% 68%
CE E GHI

478 291 76 62 49 99 245 47 86 472 6
30% 27% 38% 31% 44% 17% 38% 37% 36% 30% 28%

B B F F F

3

2

1 - Not at all

I don´t consider myself American

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

7 - A lot

6

5

4



168 107 25 20 16 15 106 13 35 168 -
11% 10% 12% 10% 15% 2% 16% 10% 15% 11%

F F F
5.42 5.55 5.06 5.46 4.77 6.27 4.84 5.23 5.01 5.41 6.11

CE E GHI

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B40CAN. To what extent do you trust people whose political views are different from yours?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

165 116 22 23 4 78 45 12 30 161 5
10% 11% 11% 12% 3% 13% 7% 9% 12% 10% 21%

E E E G G
266 198 27 32 8 126 77 25 39 259 8

17% 18% 14% 16% 7% 21% 12% 19% 16% 16% 35%
E E G

408 273 45 51 38 166 151 39 52 404 3
25% 25% 23% 26% 34% 28% 23% 30% 22% 26% 15%
376 246 51 47 33 123 167 30 55 373 3

23% 23% 25% 23% 29% 21% 26% 24% 23% 24% 14%
F

175 125 22 17 11 50 88 11 26 174 2
11% 12% 11% 9% 10% 8% 14% 9% 11% 11% 7%

F
105 74 14 10 7 23 62 7 14 105 -
7% 7% 7% 5% 6% 4% 10% 5% 6% 7%

FI
104 56 19 18 11 24 52 4 24 102 2
6% 5% 10% 9% 9% 4% 8% 3% 10% 6% 8%

B FH FH
1 - 1 - - - 1 - - 1 -

0% 0% 0% 0%
432 315 49 56 12 204 123 37 69 420 12

27% 29% 25% 28% 11% 35% 19% 29% 29% 27% 56%
E E E G G G J

959 644 118 115 82 338 406 80 133 951 8
60% 59% 59% 58% 73% 57% 63% 63% 56% 60% 37%

BCD K

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

ETHNICITY
===============================



209 130 33 28 18 47 113 11 38 207 2
13% 12% 16% 14% 16% 8% 18% 9% 16% 13% 8%

FH F
4.46 4.53 4.30 4.47 4.08 4.82 4.12 4.67 4.40 4.45 5.18

E GI G G J

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



27% 35% 19% 29%
49% 49% 50% 54%
24% 16% 31% 18%

M1. Speaking in general of the current administration, how would you rate the job performance of President Donald Trump?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

311 266 10 26 9 245 19 13 34 301 10
19% 24% 5% 13% 8% 42% 3% 10% 14% 19% 46%

CDE C GHI G G J
327 236 32 42 17 228 44 24 31 319 8

20% 22% 16% 21% 15% 39% 7% 19% 13% 20% 35%
C GHI G G

239 130 41 49 19 71 63 26 79 236 3
15% 12% 20% 25% 17% 12% 10% 21% 33% 15% 12%

B B FG FGH
181 124 30 14 13 30 83 30 38 181 -

11% 11% 15% 7% 12% 5% 13% 23% 16% 11%
D F FG F

542 333 88 68 54 15 434 35 58 541 1
34% 31% 44% 34% 48% 2% 68% 27% 24% 34% 7%

B BD FHI F F K
637 501 42 68 26 473 63 37 64 620 18

40% 46% 21% 34% 23% 80% 10% 29% 27% 39% 82%
CDE C GHI G G J

724 457 118 82 67 45 518 65 96 722 1
45% 42% 59% 41% 60% 8% 80% 50% 40% 46% 7%

BD BD FHI F F K

Good

Neither good nor bad (fair)

Bad

Very bad

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Very good



POP101. Do you agree or disagree with: It is necessary for the progress of this country that our presidents limit the voice and vote of opposition parties.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

131 92 15 17 6 71 26 12 21 125 6
8% 8% 8% 9% 5% 12% 4% 9% 9% 8% 28%

G J
132 102 20 6 4 66 43 9 14 129 3
8% 9% 10% 3% 3% 11% 7% 7% 6% 8% 14%

DE DE GI
170 106 18 32 14 87 38 25 20 165 4

11% 10% 9% 16% 12% 15% 6% 20% 8% 10% 20%
B GI GI

232 145 38 33 15 105 56 21 50 227 4
14% 13% 19% 16% 14% 18% 9% 16% 21% 14% 19%

B G G G
144 107 10 20 8 75 31 4 34 144 -
9% 10% 5% 10% 7% 13% 5% 3% 14% 9%

C GH GH
170 125 17 12 16 69 58 11 32 169 1

11% 11% 8% 6% 14% 12% 9% 9% 13% 11% 4%
D

623 412 82 79 49 116 391 46 69 619 3
39% 38% 41% 40% 44% 20% 61% 36% 29% 39% 15%

FHI F F K
262 194 35 24 10 137 69 21 35 253 9

16% 18% 18% 12% 9% 23% 11% 16% 15% 16% 42%
E E GI J

545 357 67 84 37 267 125 50 104 537 9
34% 33% 33% 42% 33% 45% 19% 39% 43% 34% 39%

B G G G

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============



792 537 98 92 65 185 449 57 101 788 4
50% 49% 49% 46% 58% 31% 70% 44% 42% 50% 19%

FHI F F K
3.05 3.07 3.08 3.07 2.68 3.78 2.26 3.34 3.19 3.02 4.78

GHI G G J

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



ING4.  Do you agree or disagree with: Democracy may have problems, but it is better than any other form of government.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

516 390 60 49 18 223 204 30 59 513 3
32% 36% 30% 25% 16% 38% 32% 23% 25% 32% 15%

DE E GHI K
327 235 31 40 21 129 137 35 26 322 5

20% 22% 15% 20% 19% 22% 21% 27% 11% 20% 22%
C I I I

279 177 33 36 33 105 127 22 25 269 9
17% 16% 16% 18% 30% 18% 20% 17% 10% 17% 42%

BCD I I J
254 144 39 39 32 61 104 24 64 253 1

16% 13% 19% 20% 28% 10% 16% 19% 27% 16% 3%
B B F F FG K

111 65 20 20 7 31 41 8 31 110 1
7% 6% 10% 10% 6% 5% 6% 6% 13% 7% 5%

FG
34 24 7 2 - 9 13 4 7 34 -

2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
80 53 11 14 1 31 17 5 28 77 3

5% 5% 6% 7% 1% 5% 3% 4% 12% 5% 13%
E E E G FGH

843 624 91 89 39 352 340 65 85 835 8
53% 57% 45% 44% 35% 60% 53% 51% 36% 53% 37%

CDE GI I I
644 386 91 95 72 197 272 54 120 633 11

40% 35% 45% 47% 64% 33% 42% 42% 50% 40% 51%
B B BCD F F

114 78 19 16 1 40 30 9 34 111 3
7% 7% 9% 8% 1% 7% 5% 7% 14% 7% 13%

E E E FGH

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5

4



5.29 5.42 5.03 4.99 5.07 5.51 5.39 5.17 4.53 5.29 4.89
CD HI I I

MEAN



EFF1.  Do you agree or disagree with: Those who govern this country are interested in what people like you think.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

157 109 26 14 8 84 37 10 26 151 5
10% 10% 13% 7% 7% 14% 6% 8% 11% 10% 25%

G
164 124 17 20 3 85 48 12 18 160 3

10% 11% 9% 10% 3% 14% 8% 9% 8% 10% 16%
E E GI

260 173 30 35 22 153 70 20 17 251 9
16% 16% 15% 18% 20% 26% 11% 16% 7% 16% 41%

GHI I J
292 190 41 39 22 120 86 25 60 288 3

18% 17% 20% 20% 20% 20% 13% 20% 25% 18% 16%
G G

207 127 27 31 23 54 88 23 43 206 1
13% 12% 13% 15% 20% 9% 14% 18% 18% 13% 3%

F F F K
193 158 14 13 8 37 109 20 27 193 -

12% 15% 7% 7% 7% 6% 17% 16% 11% 12%
CDE FI F

327 208 46 47 26 56 204 18 49 327 -
20% 19% 23% 24% 24% 10% 32% 14% 20% 21%

FHI F
321 233 43 34 11 169 85 22 44 312 9

20% 21% 21% 17% 10% 29% 13% 17% 18% 20% 40%
E E GHI

759 490 97 105 67 326 244 68 120 746 13
47% 45% 48% 53% 60% 55% 38% 53% 50% 47% 60%

B G G G

MIDDLE 3 BOX

LANGUAGE
===============

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

TOP 2 BOX

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================



521 366 60 60 34 93 314 38 75 521 -
33% 34% 30% 30% 31% 16% 49% 30% 31% 33%

FHI F F
3.68 3.71 3.74 3.60 3.41 4.47 3.00 3.68 3.54 3.65 5.43

GHI G G J

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



ROS4. Do you agree or disagree with: The United States government should implement strong policies to reduce income inequality between the rich and the poor.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

379 237 66 50 25 98 211 27 43 373 6
24% 22% 33% 25% 23% 17% 33% 21% 18% 24% 28%

B FHI
259 173 33 39 15 97 105 21 35 250 9

16% 16% 16% 19% 13% 17% 16% 17% 15% 16% 39%
J

324 219 39 37 29 104 148 31 42 320 5
20% 20% 20% 19% 26% 18% 23% 24% 17% 20% 21%

F
294 204 31 35 25 100 112 22 60 294 1

18% 19% 16% 17% 22% 17% 17% 17% 25% 19% 3%
FG K

139 101 16 11 11 62 31 11 35 139 -
9% 9% 8% 6% 9% 11% 5% 8% 15% 9%

G G
81 66 6 8 1 51 17 10 3 80 1

5% 6% 3% 4% 1% 9% 3% 8% 1% 5% 4%
CE GI I

124 90 10 18 6 77 19 7 21 123 1
8% 8% 5% 9% 5% 13% 3% 5% 9% 8% 5%

C GH G
638 410 99 89 40 195 316 48 79 623 15

40% 38% 49% 45% 36% 33% 49% 38% 33% 39% 67%
BE FHI J

758 523 86 84 64 266 292 63 137 752 5
47% 48% 43% 42% 58% 45% 45% 49% 57% 48% 24%

CD FG K

4

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5



204 155 15 27 7 128 36 17 24 202 2
13% 14% 8% 13% 6% 22% 6% 13% 10% 13% 9%

CE GHI G
4.82 4.71 5.24 4.91 4.93 4.33 5.35 4.81 4.58 4.81 5.61

B FHI F

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



LDEM1. Do you agree or disagree with: Governments should be able to censor media outlets that are too critical of them.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

170 131 18 20 1 82 40 16 31 164 5
11% 12% 9% 10% 1% 14% 6% 13% 13% 10% 25%

E E E G G
212 134 32 28 18 111 57 16 28 209 3

13% 12% 16% 14% 16% 19% 9% 12% 12% 13% 14%
GI

327 200 49 53 24 140 82 24 80 323 4
20% 18% 25% 27% 22% 24% 13% 19% 33% 20% 19%

B G FGH
182 130 18 15 19 93 45 15 28 178 3

11% 12% 9% 7% 17% 16% 7% 12% 12% 11% 15%
D G

710 494 83 84 49 162 419 57 73 704 6
44% 45% 42% 42% 44% 27% 65% 44% 30% 45% 28%

FHI FI
381 264 50 48 19 193 97 32 59 373 9

24% 24% 25% 24% 17% 33% 15% 25% 25% 24% 39%
GI G G

892 624 101 99 68 255 464 72 101 883 9
56% 57% 51% 49% 61% 43% 72% 56% 42% 56% 43%

FHI FI
3.66 3.66 3.58 3.57 3.88 3.24 4.16 3.62 3.35 3.67 3.06

FHI F
MEAN

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

ETHNICITY
===============================



LDEM2. Do you agree or disagree with: The country would be better off if there was only one political party.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

172 125 21 16 10 88 40 12 31 166 5
11% 11% 10% 8% 9% 15% 6% 10% 13% 11% 25%

G G
233 161 27 34 11 106 84 19 24 230 4

15% 15% 14% 17% 10% 18% 13% 15% 10% 15% 17%
GI

343 216 57 50 20 111 123 26 82 338 5
21% 20% 28% 25% 18% 19% 19% 21% 34% 21% 23%

BE FGH
250 179 23 26 22 103 79 20 48 247 2

16% 16% 12% 13% 19% 17% 12% 15% 20% 16% 11%
G G

602 408 73 73 49 181 317 50 53 597 5
38% 37% 36% 37% 44% 31% 49% 39% 22% 38% 25%

I FI I
405 286 48 50 21 194 124 32 56 396 9

25% 26% 24% 25% 19% 33% 19% 25% 23% 25% 41%
GI

852 586 96 99 71 284 396 70 102 844 8
53% 54% 48% 50% 63% 48% 62% 55% 42% 54% 36%

CD FI I
3.55 3.54 3.50 3.53 3.79 3.31 3.85 3.60 3.29 3.56 2.95

FI

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree



LDEM3. Do you agree or disagree with: If citizens are misinformed and easily deceived, they should not have the right to vote

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

199 135 27 28 9 87 60 15 38 193 6
12% 12% 13% 14% 8% 15% 9% 12% 16% 12% 27%

G G
220 159 31 19 12 95 75 21 30 213 7

14% 15% 15% 9% 10% 16% 12% 16% 12% 14% 33%
G

376 228 56 60 32 136 137 29 74 376 1
24% 21% 28% 30% 29% 23% 21% 23% 31% 24% 3%

B B FG K
273 197 22 28 25 102 109 22 40 271 2

17% 18% 11% 14% 22% 17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 7%
C C

531 369 64 65 34 169 262 41 59 525 6
33% 34% 32% 32% 30% 29% 41% 32% 25% 33% 29%

FI
420 294 58 47 21 181 135 36 67 406 13

26% 27% 29% 23% 19% 31% 21% 28% 28% 26% 61%
G J

804 567 86 93 58 271 371 63 98 796 8
50% 52% 43% 47% 52% 46% 58% 49% 41% 50% 36%

C FI
3.45 3.47 3.32 3.42 3.55 3.29 3.68 3.41 3.22 3.46 2.77

FI K

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree



LDEM4. Do you agree or disagree with: Election results should be respected regardless of which candidate or party wins.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

823 591 92 88 52 283 385 60 95 813 10
51% 54% 46% 44% 46% 48% 60% 46% 40% 51% 46%

CD I FHI
440 285 63 59 34 188 154 46 52 433 7

28% 26% 31% 29% 30% 32% 24% 36% 22% 27% 32%
GI GI

238 148 37 33 19 78 74 18 68 233 4
15% 14% 19% 17% 17% 13% 11% 14% 28% 15% 19%

FGH
55 37 5 7 7 22 20 3 10 55 -

3% 3% 2% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4%
43 27 4 12 - 16 10 2 15 42 1

3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 1% 1% 6% 3% 4%
C FGH

1 - - 1 - 1 - - - 1 -
0% 1% 0% 0%

1263 876 155 147 85 472 539 105 146 1246 17
79% 81% 77% 74% 76% 80% 84% 82% 61% 79% 78%

I I I
98 64 8 18 7 38 30 5 25 97 1

6% 6% 4% 9% 6% 6% 5% 4% 11% 6% 4%
C GH

1.78 1.74 1.83 1.97 1.84 1.81 1.62 1.77 2.17 1.78 1.84
B G FGH

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Strongly agree



LDEM5. Do you agree or disagree with: Presidents should be able to ignore judges' decisions if they consider them unfair.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

148 106 23 16 4 80 32 13 24 146 2
9% 10% 11% 8% 3% 14% 5% 10% 10% 9% 11%

E E G G
230 150 27 42 11 138 46 16 31 223 8

14% 14% 13% 21% 10% 23% 7% 12% 13% 14% 34%
BE GHI G

286 179 40 37 31 129 67 23 67 281 5
18% 16% 20% 18% 27% 22% 10% 18% 28% 18% 24%

B G G GH
244 189 20 22 13 123 61 20 40 243 1

15% 17% 10% 11% 12% 21% 9% 15% 17% 15% 3%
CD G G K

692 465 91 83 53 120 437 57 77 685 6
43% 43% 45% 41% 47% 20% 68% 45% 32% 43% 28%

FHI FI F
379 256 49 58 15 217 78 28 55 369 10

24% 24% 25% 29% 14% 37% 12% 22% 23% 23% 45%
E E E GHI G G J

935 654 111 104 66 243 498 77 117 929 7
58% 60% 55% 52% 59% 41% 77% 60% 49% 59% 31%

FHI F K
3.69 3.70 3.65 3.57 3.90 3.11 4.28 3.73 3.48 3.70 3.03

FHI F F K
MEAN

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

ETHNICITY
===============================



LDEM6. Do you agree or disagree with: If Congress makes the work of a president difficult, Congress should be ignored by the president.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

144 98 17 25 4 80 31 11 22 137 7
9% 9% 8% 12% 4% 14% 5% 9% 9% 9% 34%

E E G J
228 154 26 33 16 131 50 21 25 225 3

14% 14% 13% 16% 14% 22% 8% 17% 11% 14% 14%
GI G

315 201 47 46 21 132 75 27 81 310 5
20% 18% 23% 23% 19% 22% 12% 21% 34% 20% 22%

G G FGH
256 192 24 20 20 139 59 15 43 252 3

16% 18% 12% 10% 18% 24% 9% 12% 18% 16% 15%
CD GH G

658 444 87 76 51 107 427 55 68 654 3
41% 41% 43% 38% 45% 18% 66% 43% 28% 41% 15%

FHI FI F K
372 252 43 57 20 211 81 32 47 362 10

23% 23% 21% 29% 18% 36% 13% 25% 20% 23% 47%
E GHI G G J

913 636 111 96 71 246 486 70 111 907 7
57% 58% 55% 48% 63% 42% 76% 54% 46% 57% 30%

D D FHI F K
3.66 3.67 3.69 3.45 3.87 3.10 4.25 3.63 3.46 3.67 2.65

D FHI F F K

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree



LDEM7. Do you agree or disagree with: Presidents should be able to bend the law to solve urgent problems.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

168 117 22 24 5 95 29 17 28 167 2
11% 11% 11% 12% 5% 16% 4% 13% 12% 11% 8%

E E E G G G
317 226 25 48 17 174 72 24 46 306 11

20% 21% 12% 24% 15% 30% 11% 19% 19% 19% 50%
C C GHI G J

311 200 44 44 24 143 74 19 75 309 2
19% 18% 22% 22% 21% 24% 11% 15% 31% 20% 11%

GH GH
244 181 21 18 24 85 109 23 27 243 1

15% 17% 11% 9% 21% 14% 17% 18% 11% 15% 4%
CD CD I K

560 364 89 66 41 91 359 45 64 554 6
35% 33% 44% 33% 37% 16% 56% 35% 27% 35% 27%

BD FHI F F
485 344 47 72 23 269 101 41 74 472 13

30% 32% 23% 36% 20% 46% 16% 32% 31% 30% 58%
CE CE GHI G G J

804 545 110 83 65 176 468 68 91 797 7
50% 50% 55% 42% 58% 30% 73% 53% 38% 51% 30%

D D FHI FI
3.44 3.41 3.65 3.27 3.70 2.84 4.09 3.43 3.22 3.45 2.90

BD D FHI F F

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree



GOVR1. Generally speaking, would you say you favor:

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

429 331 25 53 20 265 81 28 55 427 3
27% 30% 13% 27% 18% 45% 13% 22% 23% 27% 12%

CE C GHI G G
620 405 95 81 39 200 307 43 69 602 17

39% 37% 47% 40% 34% 34% 48% 34% 29% 38% 80%
BE FHI J

551 352 80 66 53 124 254 57 115 549 2
34% 32% 40% 33% 48% 21% 40% 44% 48% 35% 8%

B BD F F FG K

A larger government with more 
services

Neither in particular

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

A smaller government with fewer 
services



GOVR2. These days, what kind of impact do you think governments have on most people's lives?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

491 356 57 53 26 259 141 36 55 476 15
31% 33% 28% 27% 23% 44% 22% 28% 23% 30% 69%

GHI J
840 561 101 116 62 229 427 65 117 834 5

52% 52% 50% 58% 56% 39% 66% 51% 49% 53% 24%
FHI F F K

269 172 43 31 24 100 75 27 67 267 1
17% 16% 21% 15% 21% 17% 12% 21% 28% 17% 7%

G G FG
1 - 1 - - 1 - - - 1 -

0% 0% 0% 0%

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

A positive impact

A negative impact

Don't have much impact

Decline to answer



GOVTAX1. Which one of these views is closer to your own?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

914 598 133 109 73 300 419 82 112 897 16
57% 55% 66% 55% 65% 51% 65% 64% 47% 57% 74%

BD FI FI
686 490 67 90 39 289 224 46 127 681 6

43% 45% 34% 45% 35% 49% 35% 36% 53% 43% 26%
C C GH GH

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Taxes are mostly a positive thing

Taxes are mostly a negative thing



VALCAN1. Do you agree or disagree with the following: The father of the family must be the master in his own house.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

314 187 66 48 12 147 85 19 63 305 9
20% 17% 33% 24% 11% 25% 13% 14% 26% 19% 39%

BE E GH GH
474 328 61 48 37 228 140 37 69 466 8

30% 30% 30% 24% 33% 39% 22% 29% 29% 30% 37%
GHI

357 246 36 50 25 121 146 33 57 354 2
22% 23% 18% 25% 23% 20% 23% 26% 24% 22% 11%
455 328 37 53 37 93 272 39 50 452 3

28% 30% 19% 27% 33% 16% 42% 31% 21% 29% 12%
C C FHI F K

788 515 127 96 49 375 224 56 132 771 17
49% 47% 63% 48% 44% 64% 35% 43% 55% 49% 76%

BDE GH G J
812 573 73 103 62 214 419 73 107 807 5

51% 53% 37% 52% 56% 36% 65% 57% 45% 51% 24%
C C C FI F K

2.60 2.66 2.22 2.54 2.78 2.27 2.94 2.73 2.39 2.60 1.97
C C C FI FI K

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Strongly agree



VALCAN2. Do you agree or disagree with the following: Violence is a part of life. It's no big deal.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

136 95 25 12 4 67 39 11 19 131 5
9% 9% 12% 6% 4% 11% 6% 9% 8% 8% 23%

E DE G
197 131 26 28 13 81 60 17 39 194 3

12% 12% 13% 14% 11% 14% 9% 13% 16% 12% 14%
G G

338 236 37 44 21 113 135 32 58 335 3
21% 22% 18% 22% 19% 19% 21% 25% 24% 21% 15%
928 627 113 115 74 327 409 68 124 918 11

58% 58% 56% 57% 66% 55% 64% 53% 52% 58% 49%
FHI

334 225 51 41 17 149 99 28 57 326 8
21% 21% 25% 20% 15% 25% 15% 22% 24% 21% 37%

E G G
1266 863 150 159 95 440 544 100 182 1253 14
79% 79% 75% 80% 85% 75% 85% 78% 76% 79% 63%

C FI
3.29 3.28 3.19 3.31 3.48 3.19 3.42 3.22 3.20 3.29 2.89

C FHI

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============



VALCAN3. Do you agree or disagree with the following: Generally speaking, I feel that I don't really have any goals in life.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

157 115 16 22 4 65 49 10 33 152 5
10% 11% 8% 11% 3% 11% 8% 7% 14% 10% 23%

E E G
278 194 26 42 16 101 110 18 49 273 5

17% 18% 13% 21% 14% 17% 17% 14% 20% 17% 21%
C C

469 311 55 54 49 164 188 49 69 464 5
29% 29% 28% 27% 44% 28% 29% 38% 29% 29% 23%

BCD F
696 468 104 82 43 259 296 52 88 689 7

44% 43% 52% 41% 39% 44% 46% 40% 37% 44% 32%
BE I

435 310 41 64 19 166 159 28 82 425 10
27% 28% 21% 32% 17% 28% 25% 22% 34% 27% 44%

CE CE GH
1165 778 159 136 92 423 484 100 158 1153 12
73% 72% 79% 68% 83% 72% 75% 78% 66% 73% 56%

BD BD I I
3.07 3.04 3.23 2.98 3.18 3.05 3.14 3.11 2.89 3.07 2.65

BD I

LANGUAGE
===============

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================



VALCAN4. Do you agree or disagree with the following: I would be happy if someone in my family married someone of a different race.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

603 417 75 80 31 173 299 40 91 595 9
38% 38% 38% 40% 28% 29% 46% 31% 38% 38% 39%

FH F
596 390 82 67 56 215 242 52 87 587 9

37% 36% 41% 34% 50% 37% 38% 40% 36% 37% 41%
BD

239 163 26 31 20 120 63 26 31 235 4
15% 15% 13% 16% 18% 20% 10% 21% 13% 15% 20%

GI G
161 117 17 21 5 81 40 9 31 161 -

10% 11% 9% 11% 4% 14% 6% 7% 13% 10%
E E GH G

1 1 - - - - - 1 - 1 -
0% 0% 1% 0%

1199 807 157 147 87 388 540 92 178 1181 18
75% 74% 78% 74% 78% 66% 84% 72% 74% 75% 80%

FHI F
400 280 43 53 24 201 103 35 61 396 4

25% 26% 22% 26% 22% 34% 16% 28% 26% 25% 20%
GI G G

1.97 1.98 1.93 1.97 1.98 2.18 1.76 2.03 2.00 1.98 1.81
GI G G

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============



VALCAN5. Do you agree or disagree with the following: New technologies are causing more problems than they are solving.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

290 205 33 40 12 121 91 21 57 284 6
18% 19% 16% 20% 11% 21% 14% 16% 24% 18% 29%

E G G
616 428 71 81 35 205 264 49 98 610 6

38% 39% 36% 41% 32% 35% 41% 38% 41% 39% 26%
F

484 319 59 54 53 183 196 46 59 479 5
30% 29% 29% 27% 47% 31% 30% 36% 24% 30% 21%

BCD I
210 137 37 25 11 80 92 12 26 205 5

13% 13% 19% 13% 10% 14% 14% 10% 11% 13% 23%
B

906 633 105 121 48 326 355 69 155 894 12
57% 58% 52% 60% 43% 55% 55% 54% 65% 57% 56%

E E FG
694 455 96 79 64 263 288 59 84 685 10

43% 42% 48% 40% 57% 45% 45% 46% 35% 43% 44%
BD I I

2.38 2.36 2.50 2.32 2.57 2.38 2.45 2.39 2.22 2.38 2.38
I

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

ETHNICITY
===============================



QCONF2. How much do you trust medical and health advice that the government of the United States gives?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

246 172 33 27 13 116 77 24 29 237 8
15% 16% 17% 14% 12% 20% 12% 19% 12% 15% 38%

GI J
663 437 83 89 53 273 228 53 109 650 12

41% 40% 42% 45% 47% 46% 35% 42% 45% 41% 57%
G G

435 306 51 47 32 151 185 32 66 435 -
27% 28% 25% 23% 28% 26% 29% 25% 28% 28%
257 173 33 36 14 49 154 19 35 256 1

16% 16% 16% 18% 13% 8% 24% 15% 15% 16% 5%
FHI F K

908 609 117 117 66 389 305 77 138 887 21
57% 56% 58% 59% 59% 66% 47% 60% 58% 56% 95%

GI G G J
692 479 84 83 46 200 338 51 102 691 1

43% 44% 42% 41% 41% 34% 53% 40% 42% 44% 5%
FHI F K

2.44 2.44 2.42 2.46 2.42 2.23 2.65 2.36 2.45 2.45 1.71
FHI F K

MEAN

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

A lot

Some

Not much

Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX



CRG2.  In order to deliver on promises to the people, it is justifiable for politicians to act outside the law?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

385 260 52 48 24 179 102 37 67 369 16
24% 24% 26% 24% 22% 30% 16% 29% 28% 23% 73%

G G G J
1215 828 148 152 88 410 540 92 172 1209 6
76% 76% 74% 76% 78% 70% 84% 71% 72% 77% 27%

FHI K

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Yes, it is justifiable

No, it is not justifiable



ENV2B. If nothing is done to reduce climate change in the future, how serious of a problem do you think it will be for the United States?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

714 462 105 94 53 136 434 53 90 707 8
45% 42% 53% 47% 47% 23% 67% 41% 38% 45% 36%

B FHI F F
492 334 62 59 37 197 173 54 69 482 10

31% 31% 31% 30% 33% 33% 27% 42% 29% 31% 48%
G GI

234 170 22 29 13 141 31 18 44 232 2
15% 16% 11% 15% 12% 24% 5% 14% 18% 15% 8%

GH G G
159 122 11 17 9 114 6 4 36 158 2

10% 11% 6% 9% 8% 19% 1% 3% 15% 10% 9%
C GH GH

Very serious

Somewhat serious

Not so serious

Not serious at all

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============



PN4.  In general, would you say that you are very satisfied, satisfied, dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with the way democracy works in the United States?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

210 157 22 27 5 109 61 17 22 206 4
13% 14% 11% 13% 4% 18% 10% 14% 9% 13% 18%

E E GI
690 489 77 80 44 333 238 39 80 678 12

43% 45% 39% 40% 39% 57% 37% 30% 34% 43% 57%
GHI

532 342 71 70 49 119 244 63 105 529 2
33% 31% 36% 35% 44% 20% 38% 49% 44% 34% 11%

B F FG F K
165 98 29 23 14 28 99 9 28 161 3

10% 9% 15% 12% 13% 5% 15% 7% 12% 10% 15%
B FH F

3 2 1 - - - - - 3 3 -
0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
900 646 99 107 49 442 300 56 103 884 16

56% 59% 49% 54% 43% 75% 47% 44% 43% 56% 75%
CE GHI

696 440 100 93 63 147 343 72 133 691 6
44% 40% 50% 46% 57% 25% 53% 56% 56% 44% 25%

B B F F F

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Decline to answer

NET: SATISFIED

NET: DISSATISFIED

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Very satisfied

Satisfied



D6.  How strongly do you approve or disapprove of same-sex couples having the right to marry?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

502 362 47 62 31 90 310 36 67 498 4
31% 33% 23% 31% 28% 15% 48% 28% 28% 32% 19%

C FHI F F
100 72 9 16 3 34 46 7 12 99 1
6% 7% 4% 8% 3% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5%
146 95 20 19 12 58 57 17 14 144 2
9% 9% 10% 10% 11% 10% 9% 13% 6% 9% 10%

I
107 68 14 17 9 38 46 10 13 105 3
7% 6% 7% 8% 8% 6% 7% 8% 6% 7% 13%
104 63 14 21 7 46 29 14 15 102 3
7% 6% 7% 10% 6% 8% 4% 11% 6% 6% 11%

G G
170 112 27 15 16 74 54 18 22 167 3

11% 10% 13% 7% 15% 13% 8% 14% 9% 11% 12%
G

82 49 15 11 7 31 21 7 23 81 1
5% 5% 7% 5% 6% 5% 3% 6% 10% 5% 5%

G
68 47 4 7 11 30 12 6 21 68 1

4% 4% 2% 3% 10% 5% 2% 5% 9% 4% 4%
C G G

60 42 9 3 5 34 14 1 12 59 1
4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 6% 2% 1% 5% 4% 4%

GH
261 178 43 29 11 155 55 11 41 257 4

16% 16% 21% 15% 9% 26% 9% 8% 17% 16% 18%
E GHI GH

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly disapprove

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

10 - Strongly approve



748 529 76 97 46 182 413 60 93 741 7
47% 49% 38% 49% 42% 31% 64% 47% 39% 47% 33%

C C FHI F
463 292 69 63 39 189 150 50 74 454 9

29% 27% 34% 32% 35% 32% 23% 39% 31% 29% 41%
B G G

389 267 56 39 27 218 80 18 73 383 6
24% 25% 28% 20% 24% 37% 12% 14% 30% 24% 26%

GH GH
6.39 6.47 5.75 6.68 6.28 5.12 7.68 6.79 5.86 6.40 5.84

C C FHI FI F

TOP 3 BOX

MIDDLE 4 BOX

BOTTOM 3 BOX

MEAN



AOJ80CAN. Which of the following is more important:

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

554 409 46 72 27 300 127 43 84 544 10
35% 38% 23% 36% 24% 51% 20% 34% 35% 34% 48%

CE C GHI G G
1045 679 154 128 85 288 516 85 156 1035 11
65% 62% 77% 64% 76% 49% 80% 66% 65% 66% 49%

BD B FHI F F
1 1 - - - 1 - - - - 1

0% 0% 0% 3%
Decline to answer

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Giving the police more power to 
detect and arrest criminals

Making sure the police respect the 
civil rights of American citizens



VALCAN6. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. I feel that I have a personal responsibility to help those worse off than me.
B. I have enough trouble taking care of myself without worrying about those worse off than me

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

316 212 41 46 17 122 133 28 32 306 10
20% 19% 20% 23% 15% 21% 21% 22% 13% 19% 46%

I I J
616 407 87 73 50 187 297 53 79 611 5

39% 37% 43% 36% 45% 32% 46% 41% 33% 39% 23%
FI

432 301 45 51 34 174 153 34 71 427 4
27% 28% 23% 26% 31% 29% 24% 26% 30% 27% 21%

G
236 169 27 30 10 106 60 13 57 233 2

15% 15% 14% 15% 9% 18% 9% 10% 24% 15% 11%
GH GH

932 619 128 119 67 309 430 81 112 917 15
58% 57% 64% 59% 60% 53% 67% 63% 47% 58% 69%

FI FI
668 469 73 81 45 280 213 47 128 661 7

42% 43% 36% 41% 40% 47% 33% 37% 53% 42% 31%
GH GH

NET: PREFER B

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Strongly prefer A

Somewhat prefer A

Somewhat prefer B

Strongly prefer B

NET: PREFER A



DVAL253. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
When community groups & organizations are active in politics...
A. It weakens our democracy because they make it harder for political leaders to hear directly from the people.
B. It strengthens our democracy because they bring people's concerns to the attention of our political leaders.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

140 104 13 11 13 70 31 11 29 140 1
9% 10% 6% 6% 11% 12% 5% 8% 12% 9% 4%

G G
268 194 30 30 14 135 68 19 46 264 5

17% 18% 15% 15% 13% 23% 11% 15% 19% 17% 21%
GH G

653 445 67 77 64 227 247 63 115 644 9
41% 41% 33% 38% 57% 39% 38% 49% 48% 41% 42%

C BCD FG FG
539 346 90 81 21 157 298 35 49 531 7

34% 32% 45% 41% 19% 27% 46% 27% 20% 34% 33%
E BE BE FHI

409 297 43 41 27 205 99 30 75 403 5
26% 27% 21% 21% 24% 35% 15% 24% 31% 26% 25%

GH G
1191 791 157 158 85 384 544 98 164 1175 16
74% 73% 79% 79% 76% 65% 85% 76% 69% 74% 75%

FI F

NET: PREFER B

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Strongly prefer A

Somewhat prefer A

Somewhat prefer B

Strongly prefer B

NET: PREFER A



DVAL254. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. There's too much compromise in politics today. People need to realize there's usually only one right way to get things done.
B. There's not enough compromise in politics today. People need to realize there's usually more than one right way to get things done.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

157 99 29 21 7 70 46 13 28 150 6
10% 9% 15% 11% 7% 12% 7% 10% 12% 10% 29%

BE G J
216 150 22 25 18 111 44 18 42 211 5

13% 14% 11% 13% 16% 19% 7% 14% 18% 13% 21%
G G G

573 378 74 64 57 222 216 50 84 566 7
36% 35% 37% 32% 51% 38% 34% 39% 35% 36% 31%

BCD
655 462 75 89 29 186 336 47 85 651 4

41% 42% 37% 45% 26% 32% 52% 36% 36% 41% 19%
E E FHI K

372 249 52 47 26 180 91 31 70 361 11
23% 23% 26% 23% 23% 31% 14% 24% 29% 23% 50%

G G G J
1228 840 149 153 86 408 552 97 169 1217 11
77% 77% 74% 77% 77% 69% 86% 76% 71% 77% 50%

FHI K

NET: PREFER B

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Strongly prefer A

Somewhat prefer A

Somewhat prefer B

Strongly prefer B

NET: PREFER A



BILLECO1. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. Billionaires have a positive influence on the economy because they drive innovation and create new businesses.
B. Billionaires have a negative influence on the economy because they keep too much wealth for themselves instead of sharing it with the rest of us.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

257 189 25 28 15 159 45 19 35 248 9
16% 17% 12% 14% 14% 27% 7% 14% 15% 16% 42%

GHI G G J
449 307 57 51 34 204 131 47 67 444 5

28% 28% 28% 26% 31% 35% 20% 37% 28% 28% 22%
G G G

416 265 56 61 34 131 185 37 63 413 3
26% 24% 28% 31% 30% 22% 29% 29% 26% 26% 15%

F
476 325 63 60 28 95 282 26 73 471 5

30% 30% 31% 30% 25% 16% 44% 20% 30% 30% 22%
FHI F

2 2 - - - - - - 2 2 -
0% 0% 1% 0%
706 496 82 79 50 363 176 66 102 692 14

44% 46% 41% 40% 44% 62% 27% 51% 42% 44% 63%
GHI G G

892 590 119 121 62 226 467 63 136 884 8
56% 54% 59% 60% 56% 38% 73% 49% 57% 56% 37%

FHI F F

NET: PREFER A

NET: PREFER B

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Strongly prefer A

Somewhat prefer A

Somewhat prefer B

Strongly prefer B

Decline to answer



FUTCAN1. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. The United States' best years are behind us
B. The United States' best years are ahead of us.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

381 236 59 55 32 88 197 25 70 377 4
24% 22% 29% 27% 28% 15% 31% 19% 29% 24% 17%

B FH F
459 310 49 62 38 124 215 51 68 455 4

29% 28% 25% 31% 34% 21% 33% 40% 29% 29% 19%
F F

410 279 53 50 28 172 140 30 68 407 3
26% 26% 26% 25% 25% 29% 22% 23% 28% 26% 14%

G
349 263 38 33 14 205 89 23 33 338 11

22% 24% 19% 17% 13% 35% 14% 18% 14% 21% 50%
DE GHI J

2 - 2 - - - 1 - - 2 -
0% 1% 0% 0%
840 546 108 117 69 213 413 76 139 832 8

52% 50% 54% 58% 62% 36% 64% 59% 58% 53% 36%
B F F F

759 543 91 83 42 376 229 53 101 745 14
47% 50% 45% 42% 38% 64% 36% 41% 42% 47% 64%

E GHI

Decline to answer

NET: PREFER A

NET: PREFER B

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Strongly prefer A

Somewhat prefer A

Somewhat prefer B

Strongly prefer B



EXC7NEW. Thinking of the politicians of the United States how many of them do you believe are involved in corruption?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

44 25 10 6 3 20 7 1 16 42 2
3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 7% 3% 8%

G GH
380 275 42 35 28 174 144 23 39 373 7

24% 25% 21% 17% 25% 30% 22% 18% 16% 24% 31%
D GHI

442 289 61 55 37 163 173 37 69 432 10
28% 27% 30% 28% 33% 28% 27% 29% 29% 27% 47%
585 407 62 73 43 188 270 53 75 584 1

37% 37% 31% 36% 39% 32% 42% 41% 31% 37% 3%
FI K

149 92 26 31 1 45 50 14 41 147 2
9% 8% 13% 15% 1% 8% 8% 11% 17% 9% 11%

E BE BE FG

More than half of them

All

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

None

Less than half of them

Half of them



LIB2C.  Do you think that now in the country we have very little, enough or too much freedom to express political views without fear?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

649 419 98 84 47 147 342 52 107 646 3
41% 39% 49% 42% 42% 25% 53% 41% 45% 41% 15%

B FHI F F K
793 559 84 93 57 354 252 69 118 775 18

50% 51% 42% 47% 51% 60% 39% 54% 49% 49% 82%
C GI G G J

159 110 19 23 8 88 49 7 15 158 1
10% 10% 9% 11% 7% 15% 8% 5% 6% 10% 4%

GHI

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Very little

Enough

Too much



QVB1. Are you registered to vote?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

1406 967 178 167 94 548 605 118 135 1389 18
88% 89% 89% 84% 84% 93% 94% 92% 56% 88% 82%

I I I
174 109 21 28 17 34 33 6 102 172 3

11% 10% 11% 14% 15% 6% 5% 4% 42% 11% 14%
FGH

19 13 1 4 1 7 5 4 3 18 1
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 5%

Yes

No

Being processed

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============



QVB2. Did you vote in the last presidential elections of 2024?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

1295 899 167 142 87 525 577 98 94 1277 18
81% 83% 83% 71% 78% 89% 90% 76% 39% 81% 82%

D D HI HI I
305 189 33 57 25 63 66 30 145 301 4

19% 17% 17% 29% 22% 11% 10% 24% 61% 19% 18%
BC FG FGH

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Voted

Did not vote



QVB3N. Who did you vote for in the last presidential election of 2024?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1295 899 167 142 87 525 577 98 94 1277 18
Unweighted 'N' 1361 968 192 123 78 537 624 108 91 1341 20

5 1 1 2 2 1 2 - 2 5 -
0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0%

8 2 2 - 3 2 2 - 3 8 -
1% 0% 1% 4% 0% 0% 4% 1%
617 371 128 69 49 27 523 34 33 615 2

48% 41% 76% 49% 57% 5% 91% 35% 35% 48% 12%
BDE B FHI F F K

615 494 30 62 29 489 35 44 47 602 13
47% 55% 18% 44% 34% 93% 6% 45% 50% 47% 73%

CDE C C GHI G G J
8 5 - 3 - 2 4 2 - 8 -

1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1%
6 2 1 2 1 - 1 5 - 6 -

0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 5% 0%
G

36 24 5 4 2 5 10 13 8 33 3
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 14% 8% 3% 15%

FG FG
1 - 1 - - - - - - 1 -

0% 0% 0%

None (Blank ballot)

None (null ballot)

Kamala Harris, Democrat

Donald Trump, Republican

Chase Oliver, Libertarian

Jill Stein, Green Party

Other

Decline to answer

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============



QUSVB1011. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Republican, a Democrat, an Independent, or what?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

548 458 19 47 23 438 32 23 56 534 14
34% 42% 10% 24% 21% 74% 5% 18% 23% 34% 65%

CDE C C GHI G G J
559 325 128 75 32 33 472 14 39 556 3

35% 30% 64% 37% 28% 6% 73% 11% 16% 35% 14%
BDE FHI F K

421 264 44 58 55 111 131 80 99 416 4
26% 24% 22% 29% 49% 19% 20% 63% 41% 26% 20%

BCD FGI FG
72 41 10 20 2 7 8 11 46 72 -

5% 4% 5% 10% 2% 1% 1% 8% 19% 5%
BE FG FGH

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Republican

Democrat

Independent

Other

ETHNICITY
===============================



POL1.  How much interest do you have in politics?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

516 368 67 57 25 226 230 33 26 509 7
32% 34% 33% 28% 22% 38% 36% 26% 11% 32% 31%

E HI HI I
658 441 80 83 55 260 270 61 67 647 11

41% 40% 40% 42% 49% 44% 42% 48% 28% 41% 49%
I I I

296 207 37 35 17 88 114 26 68 293 3
19% 19% 18% 18% 16% 15% 18% 20% 28% 19% 16%

FG
130 73 17 24 15 15 29 8 79 129 1
8% 7% 9% 12% 14% 3% 4% 6% 33% 8% 4%

B FGH

A lot

Some

Little

None

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============



QUSVB20. If the next presidential elections were being held this week, what would you do?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

190 120 24 28 19 - - - 190 190 1
12% 11% 12% 14% 17% 79% 12% 4%
643 389 119 90 45 - 643 - - 638 5

40% 36% 59% 45% 40% 100% 40% 22%
BDE B

589 473 32 61 23 589 - - - 573 16
37% 43% 16% 31% 20% 100% 36% 71%

CDE C J
49 30 11 3 4 - - - 49 49 -

3% 3% 6% 1% 4% 21% 3%
D

128 76 13 18 21 - - 128 - 127 1
8% 7% 6% 9% 19% 100% 8% 3%

BCD
1 - 1 - - - - - - 1 -

0% 0% 0%

Would vote for a candidate from 
the Republican party

Would go to vote but would leave 
the ballot blank

Would vote for a candidate from a 
third party

Decline to answer

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Wouldn’t vote

Would vote for a candidate from 
the Democratic party



VB50.  Do you [agree/disagree] that in general, men are better political leaders than women?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

195 148 20 25 3 127 37 11 20 187 9
12% 14% 10% 12% 2% 22% 6% 9% 8% 12% 40%

E E E GHI J
392 283 51 37 22 210 83 35 63 386 6

25% 26% 25% 19% 19% 36% 13% 27% 27% 24% 29%
D GI G G

597 401 68 77 50 193 251 53 99 590 6
37% 37% 34% 39% 45% 33% 39% 41% 41% 37% 28%

F F
414 255 62 60 37 58 272 29 55 413 1

26% 23% 31% 30% 33% 10% 42% 23% 23% 26% 3%
B FHI F F K

2 2 - - - - - - 2 2 -
0% 0% 1% 0%
587 431 71 62 24 337 120 46 84 572 15

37% 40% 35% 31% 22% 57% 19% 36% 35% 36% 69%
DE E GHI G G J

1010 655 130 138 87 252 523 82 154 1004 7
63% 60% 65% 69% 78% 43% 81% 64% 64% 64% 31%

B BC FHI F F K

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

NET: AGREE

NET: DISAGREE

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Strongly agree

Agree



VALCAN7. Thinking about how people can get ahead in life, which do you think matters more: how hard they work, or how rich their parents are?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

1254 857 156 161 81 514 473 93 173 1235 19
78% 79% 78% 81% 73% 87% 74% 73% 72% 78% 89%

GHI
345 231 44 39 31 75 170 35 65 342 2

22% 21% 22% 19% 27% 13% 26% 27% 27% 22% 11%
F F F

1 - 1 - - - - - 1 1 -
0% 1% 1% 0%

How rich their parents are matters 
more

Decline to answer

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

How hard they work matters more



VALCAN8.Do you agree or disagree with: Canada and the United States should someday unite into one country.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

199 135 31 26 7 95 59 14 30 189 10
12% 12% 15% 13% 6% 16% 9% 11% 13% 12% 45%

E E G J
375 244 64 47 21 162 107 32 75 372 4

23% 22% 32% 23% 19% 27% 17% 25% 31% 24% 17%
BE G G G

412 282 36 53 41 165 139 35 72 407 4
26% 26% 18% 26% 37% 28% 22% 27% 30% 26% 19%

C BC G G
614 428 70 74 42 168 338 47 62 610 4

38% 39% 35% 37% 38% 28% 53% 37% 26% 39% 18%
FHI K

574 378 94 73 28 256 166 46 105 560 14
36% 35% 47% 37% 26% 44% 26% 36% 44% 36% 62%

BE G G G J
1026 710 106 127 83 333 477 82 134 1018 8
64% 65% 53% 63% 74% 56% 74% 64% 56% 64% 38%

C C FHI K
2.90 2.92 2.73 2.87 3.06 2.69 3.18 2.89 2.69 2.91 2.11

C C FHI K

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree



VALCAN9.Do you agree or disagree with: Every women who wants an abortion should be able to have one.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

594 398 88 75 33 122 354 43 75 588 5
37% 37% 44% 37% 30% 21% 55% 33% 31% 37% 23%

E FHI F F
504 328 65 67 44 164 215 51 74 497 7

32% 30% 32% 33% 39% 28% 33% 40% 31% 31% 34%
F F

266 178 28 33 26 131 55 24 55 261 4
17% 16% 14% 17% 24% 22% 8% 19% 23% 17% 20%

G G G
237 184 20 25 8 172 19 10 35 231 5

15% 17% 10% 12% 7% 29% 3% 8% 15% 15% 23%
CE GHI G

1098 726 153 142 77 286 569 94 149 1085 13
69% 67% 76% 71% 69% 49% 89% 73% 62% 69% 57%

B FHI FI F
502 362 48 58 34 303 74 34 90 493 9

31% 33% 24% 29% 31% 51% 11% 27% 38% 31% 43%
C GHI G GH

2.09 2.14 1.90 2.04 2.08 2.60 1.59 2.01 2.21 2.09 2.42
C GHI G G

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree



VALCAN10.Do you agree or disagree with: It should be illegal for civilians in the United States to own handguns

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

275 168 41 45 22 90 125 26 34 265 10
17% 15% 20% 22% 19% 15% 19% 20% 14% 17% 47%

J
324 194 49 47 34 94 139 26 65 317 7

20% 18% 24% 24% 30% 16% 22% 20% 27% 20% 30%
B B F F

441 287 57 56 41 106 235 38 60 437 3
28% 26% 28% 28% 37% 18% 37% 30% 25% 28% 15%

FI F
561 439 54 52 15 299 144 38 80 559 2

35% 40% 27% 26% 14% 51% 22% 29% 33% 35% 8%
CDE E E GHI G K

599 362 90 92 55 184 264 52 99 582 17
37% 33% 45% 46% 50% 31% 41% 41% 41% 37% 77%

B B B F F J
1001 726 111 108 56 405 379 76 140 996 5
63% 67% 55% 54% 50% 69% 59% 59% 59% 63% 23%

CDE GI K
2.80 2.92 2.62 2.58 2.45 3.04 2.62 2.69 2.78 2.82 1.85

CDE GHI K

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree



VALCAN11.Do you agree or disagree with: The government should do much more to make sure racial minorities are treated fairly.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

642 363 125 98 55 136 373 45 88 630 12
40% 33% 62% 49% 50% 23% 58% 35% 37% 40% 54%

BD B B FHI F F
604 439 54 72 39 227 222 61 95 597 7

38% 40% 27% 36% 35% 39% 34% 48% 39% 38% 34%
C G

235 195 9 18 13 146 37 14 38 233 2
15% 18% 4% 9% 12% 25% 6% 11% 16% 15% 7%

CD GHI G
119 91 13 10 5 80 11 8 20 118 1
7% 8% 7% 5% 4% 14% 2% 6% 8% 7% 5%

GHI G
1246 802 179 171 94 363 595 106 182 1227 19
78% 74% 89% 86% 84% 62% 92% 83% 76% 78% 88%

B B B FHI F F
354 286 22 29 18 226 48 22 57 351 3

22% 26% 11% 14% 16% 38% 8% 17% 24% 22% 12%
CDE GHI G G

1.89 2.01 1.55 1.70 1.71 2.29 1.51 1.89 1.96 1.90 1.62
CDE GHI G G

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Strongly agree



VALCAN12.Do you agree or disagree with: Big business generally try to strike a fair balance between profits and the public interes.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

223 141 39 34 9 108 63 12 40 211 12
14% 13% 19% 17% 8% 18% 10% 9% 17% 13% 56%

BE E GH G J
602 400 85 73 44 267 195 48 91 594 8

38% 37% 42% 37% 40% 45% 30% 37% 38% 38% 36%
G

491 358 49 49 36 157 213 50 71 491 -
31% 33% 24% 24% 32% 27% 33% 39% 30% 31%

CD F F
284 189 28 44 23 57 171 19 37 282 2

18% 17% 14% 22% 21% 10% 27% 15% 15% 18% 8%
FHI

825 542 124 107 53 375 258 60 132 805 20
52% 50% 62% 54% 47% 64% 40% 47% 55% 51% 92%

BE GHI G J
775 547 77 93 59 214 385 68 108 773 2

48% 50% 38% 46% 53% 36% 60% 53% 45% 49% 8%
C C FI F F K

2.52 2.55 2.33 2.51 2.65 2.28 2.77 2.58 2.44 2.54 1.61
C C FI F F K

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============



MIL10CAN. In your opinion, is the government of Canada very trustworthy, somewhat trustworthy, not very trustworthy, or not at all trustworthy, or do you not have an opinion?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

330 222 41 44 23 76 200 22 32 325 6
21% 20% 21% 22% 21% 13% 31% 17% 13% 21% 25%

FHI
626 438 75 75 37 223 280 50 72 619 7

39% 40% 38% 38% 33% 38% 44% 39% 30% 39% 31%
I

196 134 24 22 16 111 28 17 40 191 5
12% 12% 12% 11% 14% 19% 4% 13% 17% 12% 23%

G G G
101 85 4 9 3 76 8 4 13 100 1
6% 8% 2% 5% 2% 13% 1% 3% 6% 6% 5%

CE GHI G
347 209 55 50 33 102 128 35 82 344 3

22% 19% 28% 25% 29% 17% 20% 27% 34% 22% 16%
B B F FG

956 660 117 119 60 300 479 72 104 943 12
60% 61% 58% 59% 54% 51% 75% 56% 43% 60% 57%

FHI I
297 219 29 31 19 187 36 21 53 291 6

19% 20% 14% 15% 17% 32% 6% 16% 22% 18% 28%
C GHI G G

LANGUAGE
===============

Very trustworthy

Somewhat trustworthy

Not very trustworthy

Not at all trustworthy

Decline to answer

NET: TRUSTWORTHY

NET: NOT TRUSTWORTHY

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================



QWF1. Do you or someone in your household receive regular assistance in the form of money, food, or products from the government, not including social security?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

444 267 73 74 30 140 177 32 94 439 5
28% 25% 37% 37% 27% 24% 28% 25% 39% 28% 25%

B B FGH
1156 821 127 125 82 448 466 96 145 1139 16
72% 75% 63% 63% 73% 76% 72% 75% 61% 72% 75%

CD I I I

Yes

No

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============



ED_USA. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

62 42 10 11 - 14 14 4 30 62 -
4% 4% 5% 5% 2% 2% 3% 13% 4%

FGH
491 317 77 66 31 182 176 31 101 486 5

31% 29% 38% 33% 28% 31% 27% 24% 42% 31% 25%
BE FGH

282 183 40 49 10 103 112 25 42 278 4
18% 17% 20% 24% 9% 17% 17% 19% 18% 18% 19%

E E E
184 115 28 27 14 74 75 16 18 184 -

11% 11% 14% 14% 12% 13% 12% 13% 8% 12%
368 271 31 36 30 138 172 34 24 359 9

23% 25% 15% 18% 27% 23% 27% 27% 10% 23% 42%
C C I I I

213 161 16 10 26 78 94 17 23 210 3
13% 15% 8% 5% 23% 13% 15% 14% 10% 13% 14%

CD CD

4-year college degree

Postgraduate degree (MA, MBA, 
MD, JD, PhD, etc.)

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Did not graduate from high school

High school graduate

Some college, but no degree (yet)

2-year college degree



Q5B. How important is religion in your life?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

651 428 117 76 30 293 206 54 98 642 9
41% 39% 59% 38% 26% 50% 32% 42% 41% 41% 40%

E BDE GI G G
453 303 57 59 35 184 165 30 72 443 10

28% 28% 28% 29% 31% 31% 26% 24% 30% 28% 44%
G

208 147 13 32 15 65 103 17 22 205 3
13% 14% 7% 16% 14% 11% 16% 14% 9% 13% 12%

C C FI
288 211 13 32 32 46 169 26 47 288 1

18% 19% 7% 16% 29% 8% 26% 20% 20% 18% 3%
C C CD FI F F K

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important



OCUP4A.  How do you mainly spend your time?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

765 548 91 90 37 318 280 74 94 746 19
48% 50% 45% 45% 33% 54% 43% 58% 39% 47% 88%

E GI GI J
42 19 5 11 5 12 21 - 9 40 1

3% 2% 3% 6% 5% 2% 3% 4% 3% 5%
B

135 76 29 15 16 37 42 15 41 135 -
8% 7% 14% 7% 14% 6% 6% 12% 17% 9%

BD B F FG
31 22 2 6 - 9 15 2 5 31 -

2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
134 81 15 25 13 52 43 8 31 134 -
8% 7% 7% 13% 12% 9% 7% 6% 13% 8%

G
441 303 51 49 39 137 227 27 49 440 1

28% 28% 25% 25% 35% 23% 35% 21% 21% 28% 7%
FHI K

50 37 8 3 2 24 15 2 10 50 -
3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3%

2 2 - - - - - - 2 2 -
0% 0% 1% 0%

Not working and not looking for a 
job
Decline to answer

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Working

Not working, but have a job

Actively looking for a job

A student

Taking care of the home

Retired, a pensioner or 
permanently disabled to work



Q10INCT. Which of the following ranges does the total monthly income of this household fit?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

291 171 58 39 24 87 103 20 81 290 2
18% 16% 29% 20% 21% 15% 16% 16% 34% 18% 8%

BD FGH
429 287 62 58 21 166 185 25 54 425 4

27% 26% 31% 29% 19% 28% 29% 19% 23% 27% 20%
E H H

326 221 37 40 28 125 128 36 37 325 1
20% 20% 19% 20% 25% 21% 20% 28% 15% 21% 7%

I K
262 196 20 33 13 111 103 20 27 254 8

16% 18% 10% 17% 12% 19% 16% 16% 11% 16% 36%
C I

287 210 23 30 24 98 124 26 39 281 6
18% 19% 12% 15% 22% 17% 19% 20% 16% 18% 29%

C
4 3 - - 1 1 - 1 2 4 -

0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%

More than $8,000

Decline to answer

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Between $0 and $1,800

Between $1,801 and $3,500

Between $3,501 and $5,000

Between $5,001 and $8,000



Q10D.  The salary that you receive and total household income:

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

517 372 55 52 39 224 196 40 57 507 11
32% 34% 27% 26% 35% 38% 30% 31% 24% 32% 49%

D GI
527 368 56 65 38 190 210 53 75 519 9

33% 34% 28% 32% 34% 32% 33% 41% 31% 33% 40%
377 233 51 65 28 118 169 23 67 375 2

24% 21% 26% 32% 25% 20% 26% 18% 28% 24% 11%
B FH FH

178 115 38 18 6 57 68 12 40 178 -
11% 11% 19% 9% 6% 10% 11% 10% 17% 11%

BDE FG

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Is good enough for you and you 
can save from it

Is just enough for you, so that you 
do not have major problems
Is not enough for you and you are 
stretched

Is not enough for you and you are 
having a hard time



FS2.  In the past three months, because of a lack of money or other resources, did your household ever run out of food?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

1296 903 148 152 93 478 552 105 160 1276 20
81% 83% 74% 76% 84% 81% 86% 82% 67% 81% 92%

C C I FI I
304 185 53 48 18 111 91 23 79 302 2

19% 17% 26% 24% 16% 19% 14% 18% 33% 19% 8%
BE G FGH

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

No

Yes



Q11N. What is your marital status?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

456 262 103 62 29 124 208 38 85 454 2
28% 24% 51% 31% 26% 21% 32% 30% 35% 29% 9%

BDE F F K
729 539 47 88 55 317 261 65 86 711 18

46% 50% 23% 44% 50% 54% 41% 51% 36% 45% 80%
C C C GI GI J

124 90 14 12 7 38 52 9 24 124 -
8% 8% 7% 6% 6% 6% 8% 7% 10% 8%
184 128 19 19 17 67 76 10 31 183 1

11% 12% 9% 10% 15% 11% 12% 8% 13% 12% 3%
23 7 8 6 2 11 7 1 4 23 -

1% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
B

80 57 9 13 1 29 38 4 9 78 2
5% 5% 5% 6% 1% 5% 6% 3% 4% 5% 8%

E E
5 5 - - - 2 2 1 - 5 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Married

Common law marriage (Living with 
an unmarried partner)
Divorced

Separated

Widowed

Civil union

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Single



QUS_Q12BN. How many children under the age of 18 live in this household?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

1051 722 125 122 82 345 464 84 157 1047 4
66% 66% 62% 61% 74% 59% 72% 65% 66% 66% 19%

F K
257 164 38 38 16 100 98 17 42 250 7

16% 15% 19% 19% 15% 17% 15% 13% 18% 16% 33%
222 158 27 26 10 115 61 21 25 211 11

14% 15% 14% 13% 9% 19% 10% 16% 10% 13% 49%
GI J

51 32 7 11 2 21 18 6 6 51 -
3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3%
13 8 2 3 - 5 1 1 6 13 -

1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1%
G

6 5 0 - 1 2 0 - 3 6 -
0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%

1 - 1 - - 1 - - - 1 -
0% 0% 0% 0%

0

1

2

3

4

5

9

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============



QETID. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

1088 1088 - - - 473 389 76 150 1078 10
68% 100% 80% 61% 60% 63% 68% 46%

GHI K
201 - 201 - - 32 119 13 36 201 -

13% 100% 6% 18% 10% 15% 13%
FH F

200 - - 200 - 61 90 18 30 188 12
12% 100% 10% 14% 14% 13% 12% 54%

F J
69 - - - 69 14 26 15 15 69 -

4% 62% 2% 4% 11% 6% 4%
FG F

14 - - - 14 5 3 4 1 14 -
1% 13% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%

FGI
28 - - - 28 3 15 3 7 28 -

2% 25% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2%
F

LANGUAGE
===============

White

Black or African American

Hispanic or Latino

Asian or Asian American

Native American

Mixed race

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================



GI0N.  About how often do you pay attention to the news, whether on TV, the radio, newspapers, or the internet?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

992 689 119 119 66 374 434 78 107 982 11
62% 63% 59% 60% 59% 63% 67% 61% 45% 62% 49%

I I I
412 267 62 51 33 155 154 37 65 402 9

26% 24% 31% 26% 29% 26% 24% 29% 27% 25% 43%
105 73 7 16 7 38 31 8 28 104 1
7% 7% 4% 8% 7% 6% 5% 6% 11% 7% 3%

C FG
33 26 2 4 1 10 7 2 15 33 -

2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 6% 2%
FGH

58 33 11 9 4 12 18 3 25 57 1
4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 2% 3% 3% 10% 4% 5%

FGH

Daily

A few times a week

A few times a month

A few times a year

Never

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============



HPIMM3.  Should the number of immigrants in United States be kept at its present level, increased or decreased?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-------

WHITE
-------

BLACK
-------

LATINO
-------

OTHER
-------

GOP
-------

DEM
-------

OTHER
-------

NONE/
UNDC.
-------

EN
-------

ES
-------

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
 

Weighted 'N' 1600 1088 201 200 112 589 643 128 240 1578 22
Unweighted 'N' 1600 1120 225 160 95 589 678 131 201 1577 23

173 108 32 26 6 51 83 16 23 169 3
11% 10% 16% 13% 6% 9% 13% 12% 10% 11% 15%

BE F
242 167 33 23 19 58 139 14 30 240 1

15% 15% 16% 11% 17% 10% 22% 11% 13% 15% 7%
FHI

678 424 101 93 60 187 331 70 90 668 9
42% 39% 50% 47% 53% 32% 51% 54% 37% 42% 43%

B B FI FI
218 146 22 30 20 95 61 18 44 213 5

14% 13% 11% 15% 18% 16% 10% 14% 18% 13% 24%
G G

288 242 11 28 7 197 29 10 53 286 2
18% 22% 6% 14% 6% 33% 4% 8% 22% 18% 11%

CDE C GHI GH
1 1 1 - - 1 - - - 1 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
414 275 65 48 25 109 222 30 53 410 5

26% 25% 32% 24% 23% 18% 35% 24% 22% 26% 21%
B FHI

507 388 34 58 27 292 90 28 97 499 8
32% 36% 17% 29% 24% 50% 14% 22% 40% 32% 35%

CE C GHI GH

Increased a little

Keep at its present level

Decreased a little

Decreased a lot

Decline to answer

NET: INCREASE

NET: DECREASE

ETHNICITY
===============================

VOTE INTENTION
===============================

LANGUAGE
===============

Increased a lot
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